Corrections ) — 40 —

ANALYSIS

For .the Fiscal Year 1951-52 the amount of -$68, 220 was transferred
from the Fair and Exposition Fund for augmentation of the Poultry
Testing Project Fund. For the 1952-53 Fiscal Year the amount of $40,298
is requested as a transfer to the Poultry Testing Project Fund. All esti-
mated expenditures. are included under Item 45 of the Budget Bill. The
unbudgeted surplus of the Poultry Testing Project Fund as of June 30,
1952, is estimated at $31,597.

Department of Corrections
DEPARTMENTAL ADMIMISTRATION

" ITEM 47 of the Budget Bill Budget page 92
Budget line No. 28

For Support of Departmental Administration From the General Fund

Amount requested $318,22S
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year § : - 272,987

Inerease (16.5 percent) o $45241

Summary of Increase
: INCREASE DUE TO .
Total Work load or New "'Budget. Line

" increase salary adjustments services page. No.
Salaries and wages________ $35,183 $30,203 $4,980 95 31
Operating expense —.______ 9,500 9,500 - 95 32
Equipment ______________ 563 ) 563 -~ 95 33
Less: : .
Increased reimbursements —5 —5 — .. 95 36
Total increase ——______ $45,241 $40,261 $4,980
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $318,228
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 318,228
Reduction ___ : Noxe
ANALYSI|S -
. Per Capita Administrative Costs
Departmental Administration
. Total Total . Increase over
Fiscal population administra- Per capita preceding year
Year all facilities — tiom costs - -  cost Amount Percent
1943-44 5,565 $7,568 $1.36 . . S
1944-45 5,868 58,244 9.93 $8.57 630 1
1945-46 .~ 6,709 75,755 11.29. 1.36 13.7
194647 7,950- 97,545 12.27 0.98 8.7
1947-48 : 9,136 161,398 17.67 - 540 44.0 -
1948-49 10,137 191,925 -~ 1893 1.26 71
1949-50 11,009 216,278 19.65 0.72 3.8
1950-51 11,591 236,230 20.38 0.73 3.7
1951-52 11,980 272,987 22.79 241 11.8
1952-53 12,482 318,228 25.49 2.70 18

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase $45,-
241, or 16.5 percent. Populatlon at the institution is antlelpated to
average 12,482 inmates, an increase of 502, or 4.2 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $22.79 to $25. 49 an in-
crease of $2.70, or 11.8 percent.




— 41 — Corrections

" Salaries-and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$280,124. This represents an increase of $35,183, or 14.4 percent, over
the total of $244,941 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 55 established positions $28,587
A-total of three proposed new pos1t10ns costing 11,796
* A change in estimated salary savings of —5,200

Total increase in salaries and wages ' $35,183

There are 55 presently authorized positions established. The agency is
requesting a total of three proposed new positions. This represents an
Increase of 5.5 percent in staff as compared to a 4.2 percent increase in
population in all adult ecorrectional facilities.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
serviee extended from Departmental Administration.

Trend of Level of Service Ex;'J‘ressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time per Inmate

. Total Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual ) Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 4.0 8,672 5,565 1.6 sl _
194445 14.0 30,352 5,868 5.2 3.6 225.0
194546 . ___ 21.0 45,528 6,709 6.8 1.6 30.8
1046-47_________ 19.8 42,926 7,950 5.4 —1.4 —20.6 "
J1947-48%___ 333 58,342 9,136 6.4 1.0 185
194849 __ 39.6 69,379 10,137 6.8 04 6.2
194950 . _____ 421 73,759 11,009 6.7 —0.1 —1.5
1950-51_________ 46.8 81,994 11,591 -7l 04 6.0
195152 __ 51.0 89,352 11,980 75 04 5.6
195268 58.0 101,616 12,482 8.1 0.6 8.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Expressed in terms-of total annual number of workmg hours available from paid help
per inmate.

The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 departmental admin-
istration services will be the equivalent of 8.1 hours per inmate. This is
0.6 of an hour, or eight percent, above the level afforded by the stafﬁng
pattern durmg 1951-52.

On the basis of the budget as presented, the level of service will show
an increase for each of the last three fiseal years recorded above.

Another measure of administrative costs may be had from a comparison
of the percentage of such cost to the total budget request. This is shown
in ‘the following table.

Comparative Administrative Costs—Department of Corrections
1949-50 _1950-51 1951-52 1952-58

Total support budget *_________ $9,957,400 $11,356,371 $13,217,308 $14,191,052
Total administrative cost_______ 216,278 236,230 272,987 . 318,228

Percentage administrative cost—— 22 2.1 2.1 2.2
* Wxelusive of other current expenses. -

The above table reflects a fairly constant relationship between central
office administrative costs and the total support budgets of all Depart-
ment of Corrections facilities. This figure is reflected at 2.2 percent for
1952-53 as compared with 2.1 percent for 1951-52.




Corrections — 42 —

The three proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:
Budget  Line

Function and positions Amount page No.
Administration
Business office :
1 Semi-senior accountant $4,296 94 40
Personnel office
1 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,520 94 42
Records office
1 Chief prison records officer 4,980 94 44
3 Total $11,796

The ‘recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below.

1 Semi-Senior accountant (Budget page 94, line 40) —__________ $4,296

The above position is requested to provide assistance to the depart-
mental acecounting officer.

‘We recommend approval of the request.

The position will permit the departmental accounting officer to be
relieved of many of the routine phases of the accounting function and
devote more time toward securing proper procedures at the various in-
stitutions. A review of the comments, exceptions, and recommendations
contained in many of the audit reports supports the general necessity for -
this additional position.

A recent survey, by the Management Analysis Section of the Depart-
ment of Finance on the basic need for such a position, indicates approval
of the request to be in order.

1 Intermediate typist-clerk (Budget page 94, line 42)___________ $2,520

This position is requested to provide clerical assistance in the personnel
section.

We recommend approval of the position.

A review of work load data indieates the desirability of some augmen-
tation of staff at this point. No additional positions have been allocated
to this function since 1945. In the interim, there has been a substantial
increase in the total number of personnel within the Department of Cor-
rections. We understand that a substantial amount of the time of a tech-
nical position has been devoted to performing some of the clerical aspects
of the work load in order to maintain the function on a more current
basis. ‘

1 Chief prison records officer (Budget page 94,line 43)__________ $4,980

The above position will be responsible for the centralized inmate rec-
ord section currently supervised by the Chief of the Bureau of Statistics,
Department of Justice.

We recommend approval of the position.

A report on a survey made by the Management Analysis Section of the
Department of Finance indicates the feasibility of providing for a cen-
tral records section. This will necessitate a transfer of five clerical posi-
tions from the Adult Authority to Departmental Administration.

We are in general agreement with the recommendations made in the
survey report.




— 43 — Corrections

Operating Expenses
Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $38,590 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents an increase of $9,500, or 32.7 percent, over the amount of $29,090
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by functlon, for operating expenses is indicated below :

: Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-53  Amount Percent
Administration $28,690 $37,790 $9,100 817
Board conferences 400 800 400 100.0

Totals $29,090  $38,590  $9,500 32.7

Equipment
- Bquipment expenditures are scheduled at $5,434 for 1952-53. This is
an increase of $563, or 11.6 percent, over the amount of $4,871 estimated
to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $5,434 requested for equipment, the sum of $625 is
for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable. This
latter amount represents 1.2 percent of an equipment investment of
$52,473 on July 81, 1951.

The equipment mvestment on a per capita basis is $4.20 per inmate.

Replacement of equipment is scheduled to increase from $407 in
1951-52 to $625 in 1952-53. This is an increase of $218, or 53.4 percent.

.Additional equipment is scheduled to increase from $4,464 to $4,809.
This is an inerease of $345, or 7.7 percent. ‘

The budget as originally submitted by this faeility requested $12, 460, v ‘

for equipment. A total of $11,835 was for addltlonal items. The balance
of $625 was for replacement items.
An appraisal of the eqmpment requirements was made by staff mem-
bers-of the Legislative Auditor’s office in conference with members of
. the staff of both departmental administration of the Department of Cor-
rections and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment requests
were carefully reviewed and the request for additional equipment was
reduced from $11,835 to $4,809, a saving of $7,026. Requests for replace-
ment equipment were left as submitted. :
On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Comparative Analysis—Department of Corrections Institutions
The following table presents a comparison of various factors with
respect to the seven institutions under the jurisdiction of the Department
of Corrections:

Comparative Factors—Department of Corrections Facilities

) Medical San
1952-53 facility Chino Folsom Quentin Soledad Deuel Tehachapi
Population _________ 1,000 1,880 2,100 3,782 1,844 555 386
Per capita cost ______ $1,257 $1,155 $1,048  $982 $1,033 $1,900 $1,250
Total personnel __.___ 210 362 3379 5228 3293 183 90.0
Level of service *____ 368 337 282 242 318 578 408
Custodial personnel __ 145 237 241 338 215 107 51

Level of custodial
personnel * ———— 254 221 201 157 204 338 231 .




Corrections — 44 —

. Medical ~ San
1951-52 facility Chino Folsom Quentin Soledad Deuel Tehachapi
Population ._______. 963 1,671 2459 4,168 - 900 555 374
Per capita cost____-_ $1, 158 $1,223 $915 $894 $1,402 $1,850 $1,170
Total personnel __._.__ 192. 3471 3299 507.8° 3118 179.0 675
Level of service ¥____ 350 364 285 213 607 . 565 316
Custodial personnel __ 132 230 234 326 . 205 102 41
Level of custodial
service® _________ 240 241 167 137 399 322 . 192
1950-51 ’
Population _________ 540 1,474 2,738 - 4,518 684 556 334
Per ecapita cost_..___ $1,379 $1,118 $814 $785 $1,245 $1,746 $1,176
Total personnel _____ 1435 266.2 336.7 5309 1658 186.3 50.7
Level of service*_.___ 466 316 215 206 425 587 266
Custeodial personnel __ 920 -184.0 2472 3444 97.0 1074 34.8
Level of custodial )
serviee* _________ 289 219 158 134 248 338 - 183
* Expressed in terms of total annual paid employee hours per inmate, exclusive of camp
pexsonnel. .

San Quentin, with a per capita cost of $982 for 1952-53, consistently
reflects the most economical operation from the standpoint of per capita
costs, while the Deuel Vocational Institution is the most expensive at
$1, 900 for 1952-53.

‘We have endeavored to measure the respective levels of service at each
of these facilities. Rather than use ratios, which have to be corrected if
used over a long period of comparison, by virtue of ‘the advent of the

-40-hour week, we have evaluated the total number of working hours per
year of paid ¢ivil service time that is devoted to the operation of any
given institution in any one fiscal period. The use of such a base auto-
matically eliminates from consideration changes in the length of the work
week. Thus, if a shortening of the work week required the employment
of additional personnel, there would be no change in the total numberof
working hours requn-ed to maintain the same. Zevel of service at the
facility . - .

‘We have incorporated s11_n1lar tables in the analys1s of each 1nd1v1dual
institation which follows:

It is interesting to note some instances where the 40- hour Week has in
fact, apparently resulted in absorbing some of the then existent Work
load, since per capita levels of service decreased somewhat in a few cases.

"The following table reflects an over-all comparison of the level of service
for the entire Department of Corrections:

Comparative Levels of Service for Entire Department of Corrections

Fiscal Total Total Man- = Level of Increase
year ] population employees - hours service T Amount Percent
194344 ____ 5,565 642.0 1,407,264 253 . .
1944-45__ 5,868 679.0 1,488,368 254 1 04
194546 ________ 6,709 938.0 2,056,096 306 52 20.5
1946-47__ ______ 7,950 1,077.0 2,360,784 297 —9 —2.9
194748 * ______ 9,136 1,413.8 2,510,909 275 —22 —1.4
194849 _______ 10,137 1,634.8 2,903,405 - 286 11 4.0
194950 _______ 11,009 1,713.8 3,043,709 276 —10 —3.5
1950-51 . __ 11,591 1,759.3 3,124517 . 270 ... —6 - —2.2
195152 _ 11,980 2,016.7 3,581,659 299 - - 29 107
195253 ___ 12,482 - 2,185.2 3,880,915 311 12 . .40

* 40-hour week effective.
1 Expressed in terms of total annual paid employee hours per inmate.




— 45 — Corrections

‘The allowance of all requested positions will provide for an average
-improvement in the level of service of 4 percent measured on a per capita
basis.

The total proposed new positions requested by facility is shown in the
table below:

Total Proposed New Positions by Facility

Percent

Awthorized New increase

positions positions in staff
Departmental administration _______________ 55.0 30 5.5
Medical facility ___ . 192.0 . 18.0 94
. Chino __ 3740 155 4.1
Folsom 329.9 8.0 2.4
San Quentin 557.0 15.0 2.7
Soledad ; 311.8 17.5 5.6
Deuel Vocational Institution_ . ! - 1770 6.0 3.4
Tracy work camp : - 200 100.0
Institution for Women 63.5 26.5 41.7
Adult Authority 117.0 4.0 34
Board of trustees : : 8.0 — .
Total - i 2,185.2 18355 6.2

Feéding Requirements—Department of Corrections Institutions

As of September 28, 1951, there was prepared for the Department of
Finanece a report entitled : ‘‘Nutrition Policies Practices and Operating
Procedures of the State of California in Feeding at Residential Facilities
of the Department of Corrections, Youth Authority, Department of Edu-
cation, Department of Mental Hyglene and Department of Veterans’
Affairs.”’

This report was prepared by Paul E. Howe, as Special Nutritional Con-
sultant to the Department of Finance.

We direct special attention to a finding made in this report. On page
36 thereof, the report states (emphasis added) :

‘‘The quantities of foods provided in the ration of an institution are
sufficient to provide the number of standard size portions required for
the population and contain an additional quantity which represents the
experience of the institution necessary to put the standard size serving
on the plate of each of the wards.

““This additional allowance, apprommately 15 percent, represents
losses due to such factors as poor management, undeistaffing, inefficien-
" cies and tnexperience of cooks and helpers, inadequate equipment, spoil-
age, plate waste, theft, ete.; it is @ fairly generous allowance.”’

Our first comment is that if an allowance of 15 percent or better than
one-sixth of all moneys appropriated for food in state institutions is
necessary to cover waste, poor management, and inefficiencies, it is a
serious indictment of the entlre feeding operation as conducted in state
institutions.

Food ration allowances should be computed first on the basis of allow-
ing enough funds to purchase quantities of nunprepared foods sufficient
to produce the stipulated ration on the plate of the inmate. This would
provide only for losses normally entaﬂed in preparing good quality foods
by efficient personnel.

It is obvious that when an institution failed to live within the funds
thus provided and allotted on a -quarterly basis, that one or more of
several factors could be responsible. The institution would then have to




Corrections — 46 —

overdraw on its quarterly allotment and such overdrawal, unless justified
by interim price increases on the foods purchased, would serve motice
that something was amiss in food management at that facility. The
problem at that point should be one of first priority for the food admin-
istrator.

We recommend that the allowance for waste and inefficiency be re-
duced at this time from 15 percent to 10 percent, a savings of five percent
on gross feeding costs at each of the Department of Corrections facilities.
The following table reflects proposed budgeting of gross feeding costs
for 1952-53 and the savings to be effected by reducing a.llowances for
mefﬁcleney and waste.

Department of Corrections—Gross Feeding Costs

1952-53 Per capita & percent reduction

Facility ] gross feeding feeding cost in waste allowance
Medical Facility - $286,189 . $286.19 $14,309
Institution for Men, Chlno _________ 510,300 271.44 25,515
Folsom 567,439 270.21 28,372
San Quentin _____________________ 1,027,065 271.57 51,353
Soledad 502,935 272.74 25,147
Deuel - 192,070 346.07 9,604
Tehachapi 102,500 265.54 5,125
Total $3,188,498 $1,983.76 $159,425

The foregoing table illustrates that a conservative savings in food
costs can be effected in the amount of $159,425. This will still leave a
generous allowance of 10 percent for waste due to inefficiencies. Good
food administration and management should further reduce this factor
in ensuing budgets, if we are to realize the benefits of such management.

‘We, therefore, recommend that the 1952-53 budgets for gross feeding
be reduced in the respective amounts set forth in the foregoing table.

Such recommendations will appear as a part of the analys1s in each
of the budgets of the individual facilities.

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated August 22, 1950, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the pe-
riod July 1, 1947, to June 30, 1949, indicates that the Audits Division
has 20 recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the
operations of the agency. Many of these are for changes in techniques
and procedure.

Some of the major exceptions previously noted are hsted

“92, Some spoiled revolving fund check forms had not been voided in an effective
manner. )

“3, Use of a postage meter is recommended. .

‘4. Property records and procedures were not satisfactory. We recommend that
records be maintained on a current basis; that property be properly identified; that
physical inventory be taken annually and checked to records; and that a” monthly
reconciliation of expenditures for property with control account ‘property and equip-
ment’ be effected.

“5, It is recommended that the appointing power determine the status and validity
of accumulated overtime considered in accord with rules of the Personnel Board.

“INSTITUTIONS AND PRISONS

“@. Closer direction of accounting and clerical personnel should help to expedite and
establish a current condition with respect to prescribed accounts and records. :




— 47 — Corrections

“8. A comprehensive study of requirements and practices related ‘to stores control
at all prisons and institutions and a reorganization of procedures to afford effective
stores control is recommended.

“9. With few exceptions bank deposits were made too 1nfrequent1y

“11. Improvement of records and administration of amounts charged employees and
others for rooms and meals is needed. We recommend that payment in advance be
required for maintenance privileges extended to others than regular employees.

“13. Comprehensive consideration and legislation to control sale of services and
commodities to employees is suggested.

“14. Required procedures to record and control attendance should be “followed.
Records at all prisons and institutions of accumulated sick leave should be completed.

“CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES RBVOLVING FUND

“17. It is recommended that the central office review budgets, obligations, and reve-
nues monthly to assure appropriate budget changes whenever revenues fail to provide
resources adequate, with accumulated balances, for expenditure programs theretofore
approved.

“18. Clothing costs could be decreased by purchasmg cloth direct from mills, and
by arrangements to ship by water or at carload rates.”

Depariment of Corrections

ITEM 48 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 95
Budget line No. 54

For Transportation of Prisoners to and Between State Prisons, Including the
Return of Parole Violators fo Prisons, From the General Fund

Amount requested $77,000

Bstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 95,000

Decrease (18.9 percent) - $18,000
RECOMMENDATIONS . .

Amount budgeted $77,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 77,000

Reduction : : None
ANALYSIS

The expenditure is limited to the purpose 1ndlcated by the terms of the
appropriation bill.

Forecasted expenditures for 1952-53 are set at $18,000 less than the
amount estimated for 1951-52. This saving results primarily from the
opening of the new guidance center at Chino, thus eliminating transpor-
tation charges on all commitments from Southern California that were
formerly transported to the San Quentin Guidance Center

‘We recommend approval as requested.

Depariment of Corrections
ITEM 49 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 95
s Budget line No. 60
For Expenses of Returning Fugitives From Justice From Outside the State
From the General Fund

Amount requested . $180,000 -
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 180,000

None

‘Increase




Corrections — 48 —

RECOMMENDATIONS :
Amount budgeted - __  $180,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 180,000
Reduetion : : ; None
-ANALYSIS

The expenditure is limited to the purpose mdlcated by the terms of
the appropriation bill. We recommend approval as requested.

Dépurtmeni of Corrections .
ITEM 50 of the Budget Bill Budget page 95
: Budget line N 0.70
For Court Costs and County Charges in Connection With Trials of Inmates
Charged With the Commission of a Crime While Confined in a State Insti-
tution Under the Jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections From the
General Fund

Amount requested $10,000

Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 10,000

Increase . None
RECOM MENDATIONS

Amount budgeted . i . $10,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 10,000

Reduction __ A None
ANALYSIS '

The amount requested is $10,000 from the General Fund for other cur-
rent expenses for departmental administration of the Department of Cor-
rections. This is the same amount as was estimated to be expended in the
1951-52 F'iscal Year.

We recommend approval.

o Department of Corrections
ITEM 51 of the Budget Bill i " Budget page 95
Budget line No. 83
For Paymenf of Premiums on Comprehensive Liability Insyrance
From the General Fund _ -
Amount requested . . $3,520

Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year None
Increase i $3,520
RECOM MENDATIONS » _
Amount budgeted S ' $3,520
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 3,520
Reduction \ . - None
ANALY SIS

‘We recommend the amount as requested. However, we believe a study
should be made to determine the amounts of such liabilities incurred. over
a period of years to determine whether or not it would be more economical
for the State to be a self-insurer for this type of liability.




— 49 — Corrections

Department of Corrections
MEDICAL FACILITY

ITEM 52 of the Budget Bill ’ ‘ Budget page 98
: Budget line No. 6
For Support of the Medical Facility From the General Fund

Amount requested . $1,256,514
Hstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 1,115,011
Increase (12.7 percent) ' L $141,503

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TQ

Total " Work load or New Budget Line
: increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_—______ $128,434 $65,698 $62,736 101 71
Operating expense ________ 20,538 20,538 — <101 72
Bquipment ________-_____ 3,422 3,422 — . 101 73
Less : ) ' :
Inecreased reimbursement . —70,891 —10,891 J— 101 76
Total increase . ——————_ $141,503 . §78,767 $62,736
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $1,256,514
Legislative Au_ditor"s recommendation L, ' 1,215,637
Reduction ' $40,87 7
ANALYSIS '

The recommended reduction of $40, 877 consists of the followmg

‘amounts in the categories indicated :
Budget Line

Salaries and wages Amount page No.
A. 1 Storekeeper $3,216 .99 - 24
B. 1 Supervising cook II 3,900 T 99 61
C. 1 Meat cutter 3,060 99 62
D. 3 Correctional officers 9,648 100 69
E. 2 Medical technical assistants 6,744 100 70
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total________.___  $26,568
’ Operating expense
F. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent 14,309 99 68
Total recommended reduction -—  $40877
Per Capita Costs
Increase
Institution ~ over preceding year
Fiscal year population  Per capita cost Amount Percent
1950-51%* ' - 540 $1,379 I J—
1951-52 963 1,158 —$221 —16.0

1952-53 1,000 1,257 99 8.5
* New institution figures not available prior to 1950-51. -

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase $141,-
508, or 12.7 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to aver:
age 1,000 inmates, an increase of 37, or 3.8 percent. This results in the
per caplta cost going from $1, 158 0 $1,257, an increase of $99 or 8.5
percent.




Corrections _ — 50 —

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$810,382. This represents an increase of $128,434, or 18.8 percent, over
the total of $681,948 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increase on 192 established positions $31,798
A total of 18 proposed new positions costing 62,636
A chainge in estimated salary savings of 34,000

Total increase in salaries and wages . $128,434

There are 192 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 18 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 9.4 percent in staff as compared to a 3.8 percent inerease in
population at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
service extended at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Pald State
Employee Time per Inmate

Total Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual- - Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
1950-51*________ - 1435 251,412 540 466 — —_
195152 ___ 1925 337,260 963 350 —$116 —24.9
195263 . __ 210.0 367,920 1,000 368 18 5 1

* New imstitution figures not available prior to 1950-51.
1 Expressed in terms of total annual number of Worklng hours a.vaﬂable from pald help
) per inmate.

The above table indicates that on the basis of the submitted budget
if all 18 proposed new positions are allowed there will be an increase of
18 hours of service per inmate, or 5.1 percent, above the level that pre-
vailed during 1951-52.

The 18 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget Line
Funetion and positions . Amount page No.
Administration :
Business and Accounting Office
1 Storekeeper I $3,216 99 24
Support and Subsistence
1 Supervising cook IT 3,900 99 61
1 Meat cutter 3,060 99 62
Care and Welfare
Custodial and Personal Care
8 Correctional officers 25,628 100 69
5 Medical technical assistants 16,860 100 70
Medical .
1 Senior sociologist 4,740 100 72
1 Senior clinical psychologist 5,232 100 73
18 Total $62,636

Theé recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended. reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of this
budget item.




— 51 — . Corrections

A. 1 Storekeeper I (Budget page 99, line 24) $3,216

This position is requested as an assistant to the present storekeeper.
The agency states that the physical arrangement of the institution is such
that it is necessary to close the storeroom during times when deliveries
are made at points outside the security area. Approximately 50 percent
of all deliveries are stated to be received outside of the sally port gate
which is away from the main storeroom.

We recommend deletion of the position.

‘While it is true that some inconvenience is experienced in the present
practice of receiving deliveries outside the sally port gate, as a prac-
tieal matter this situation is being met and has been met since the insti-
tution has been in operation by either temporarily closing the storeroom
while the present storekeeper acknowledges receipt of the delivery or in
some instances the prison equipment clerk has filled in on a relief basis
for the storekeeper.

The agency also mentions the need for strict control and custody of
medical supplies and drugs as further justifying the need for the addi-
tional position. Drugs and medical supplies are kept in a separate com-
partment of the storeroom under lock and key under the personal cus-
tody of the present storekeeper. Adding a second storekeeper will not
necessarily improve the control over this situation. As a matter of fact,
it might be said to lessen the responsibility attached to the security since
the custody responsibility will be divided and an additional key will be
" available. - _

Purchases of equipment at this institution have been very nominal. The
budget indicates that for the three fiscal year period 1950-51 through
1952-53, inclusive, purchases will only average about $4,100 per year for
equipment. It is evident that the expenditure of $3,916 per year for the
salary of the position of equipment cleérk is hardly justifiable on this
basis. It likewise follows that the duties would not be of sufficient magni-
tude to require full-time activity in this field. Undoubtedly it is on this
basis that the management at this institution has found it feasible to use
the equipment clerk on a partial relief basis to assist in covering the store-.
keeper function. We believe that the operation should be continued on
this basis. _

Finally, from a work load standpoint, there is not presented any
data to warrant the conclusion that a 100 percent increase in storekeeper
services is required. This is clearly indicated when it is noted that the
‘institution will have only 87 more inmate average population in 1952-53
than was experienced in 1951-52. This represents a nominal increase of
only 3.8 percent. The allowanee of this position will provide for a sub-
stantially increased level of service, the need for which has not been
demonstrated.

B. 1 Supervising cook II (Budget page 99, line 61)_____________ $3,900°

This position is requested to provide for added supervision in the
preparation and distribution of special diets and is to provide for relief
for the food manager and culinary staff in the main kitchen.

We recommend deletion of the position.

The budget at present provides for two assistant supervising institu-
tion cooks and one instructor in baking, plus one food manager. It is
stated that the kitchen is operated 12 hours per day for 365 days per year.




Corrections | — 52 —

This requires coverage for 4,380 hours per year. Minimum staffing to
provide this supervision coverage would require 2.5 positions, including
relief. The present two cooks and one baker comprising three positions
provide not only this coverage but an excess of 876 extra hours toward
desirable double coverage between 10 a.m. and 1 p.m. Such double cov-
erage actually requires 1,095 hours. The difference of 219 hours, or 27
days per year, is and can be supplied by the food manager since his posi-
tion is not counted as a regular cooking supervisory position. The fore-
going allowances are liberal in that net working days are computed on the
basis of allowing 15 full days per position for sick leave, whereas the
actual experience budgeted at this institution is 6 days per year.

The presently budgeted staff is ample to, and has in faect, provided for
the operation of the kitchen facilities at this institution during 1951-52,
based on an average population of 963. During 1952-563 the population
increase of only 37 additional wards cannot be said to impose any added
work load from the standpoint of cooking supervision.

During the consideration of the Budget for 1951-52 a proposed new
position of instruetor in baking was deleted by the Legislature. Subse-
quently, during the current fiscal year a reclassification was approved
by the Department of Finance, whereby one of the then existing three
asgistant supervising cooks was reclassified to an instructor in baking,
which = carried an annual starting salary $720 per year higher than
the assistant supervising cook’s position. This reclassification was ap-
proved by the Department of Finance on the understanding that such
reclassified, position would also carry the responsibility of a full shift
of cooking supervision In other words, it would still act as an assistant
superv1s1ng cook.

" We believe that th@s procedure acts to nullmfy in part the expresswn of
legislative intent, since it may be reasonadbly.assumed that in deleting the
position of mstructw m baking the Legislature intended that this added
level of instructional service should not prevail at this institution during
1951-5.2. We believe that the matter Would have received more considera- -
tion had it been submitted in the 1952-53 Budget as a proposed reclassi-
fication rather than an accomplished fact. This is particularly true in
view of the present proposal to replace, in effect, the services of the posi-
tion of assistant supervising cook, which was reclassified by a new posi-

"tion of supervising cook II. This latter position is at a higher level than
the position which was reclassified and the justification set forth in the
budget states that it is in part for relief in the main kitchen.

In view of all the factors presented, including the lack of need on a
work load basis, we cannot concur in the merlt of the request.

‘We believe the operation of the women’s prison at Tehachapi should
be kept in mind when considering the numerous requests for additional
positions in the kitchen and feeding operations at the various institu-
tions. Several important factors stand out in favor of the operation at
Tehachapi:

1. There are no expenditures for salaries and wages under the feeding
function.

2. The feeding program is handled by inmate cooks under custodial
supervision.




53 — Corrections

3. Most other facilities not only have and continue to request addi-
tional paid eooking personnel, but also have custodial coverage assigned
to various phases of the cooking and feeding function.

4. A comparison of the level of service, both from the standpoint of
total personnel as well as from custodial personnel, indicates that Te-
hachapi is in an economically favorable position, having in most instances
no higher level of available per capita man hours and in some cases being
substantially lower. For example, the level of service for total person-
nel at Tehachapi was scheduled at 316 hours during 1951-52 as compared
with 350 hours. or 10.8 percent, more at the medical facility, despite the
faet that population at the latter institution was almost three times as
great and, accordingly, on a per eapita basis the hours should reason-
ably have been expected to be less.

A similar situation holds true with respect to custodial personnel Dur-
ing 1951-52. Tehachapi was scheduled at 187 hours, while the medieal
facility had 240 hours per inmate, or 28.3 percent, more in spite of the
substantial disparity in populatlon

All of the foregoing facts further indicate the lack of ;justlﬁcatlon for
requested positions in the feeding funection.

C. 1 Meat cutter (Budget page 99, line62) . . __ . __________ $3,060

This position is requested on the basis of providing supervision and
instruction in the cutting of carcass meat by inmates and also to provide
relief for existing culinary employees.

We recommend deletion of the position.

The allowance of the position will provide for an increased level of serv-
ice at this facility. The request is not supported by any material increase
in work load. At present meat cutting is done by inmates under intermit-
tent supervision of the members of the food manager’s staff, according to
the agency. The small increase in population of 37 additional inmates
cannot be said to increase the work load in meat cutting.

Further, based upon findings contained on nage 77 of a special report
on feeding and nutrition practices in state institutions in California, pre-
.pared, for the Department of Finance by Paul E. Howe, special nutrition
consultant, a position of meat cutter cannot be justified unless the amount
of meat to be cut exceeds 1,600 pounds carcass weight per day. The agency
states that its requirements will only be approximately 600 pounds per
day. This represents only 37.5 percent of the work load for the position.

The agency in its justification also states: ‘‘ At times this employee
could be used to assist in supervision of other areas of the feeding depart-
ment, particularly in cases of vacation or illness of other employees. i
- This representatlon clearly infers that meat euttmg would not be a full-
time duty.

One basis on which the activity might be increased would be Whereby
the position would also be used for instructional purposes. This, however,
would represent a definite improvement in the level of service. No data
has been submitted as to the size of any instructional class contemplated
or if candidates for this type of training or job opportunities for place-
ment after training and release are available.




‘Corrections — 54 — .

" The original agency justification also contains the statement: ‘‘The
establishment of this position would probably be paid for by the savings
which could be effected in wasted or pilfered meat.’’

However, examination of the budget does not indicate that any adjust-
ment was made under gross feeding costs for the purchase of less meat
in anticipation of the granting of the requested position and making the
savings claimed. Likewise no data has been submitted to show that the
institution is aware of any wastage of meat, the pilferage thereof, or the
‘amount of money currently being lost as a result thereof,

" Accurate data rather than generalized claims should be furnished to
support new position requests. In the absence of the former we believe
the position should be disallowed. :

D. 8 Correctional officers (Budget page 100, line 69) .. _____ $25,728
Five of the above eight positions are requested to cover three wings on

the second shift. Three of the eight positions are in fact what are usually

termed utility officers engaged in escort and inspection programs.

“We recommend allowance of the five positions required to provide one
eorrectlonal officer, including relief on each of the three wings, A B and
D, during the second watch, 8 a. m. to 4 p.m.

ng A has a capacity of 136 inmates, primarily tuberculosis patients
and mixed neurotics.

‘Wing B has a capacity of 54 inmates, comprised of mostly single cells
housmg some tuberculosis patients.

‘Wing D has a capacity of 78 inmates and houses primarily mental cases.
- The present coverage provides for one medical technical assistant to
be on duty around the clock.

In view of the volume and types of cases handled here, we believe the
additional eoverage of five positions requested to be reasonable.

- We recomimend that the three utility positions, including relief re-
quested for escort and imspection programs, be deleted, effecting a sav-
ing of $9,648 in salaries and wages. No data.has been supplied detailing
the nature of actiial problems occuring during the current operation of
the institution to warrant increasing this type of general coverage.:

© With population scheduled to remain at almost the same level, there is
* mno basic indication that there will be an increase in general operating
work load factors to justify improving the level of service to be afforded
by this type of coverage.

: We desire to point out that if all of the requested pos1t10ns in the eus-
todlal groups, including medical technical assistants, are allowed, this
will bring the level of service- in this category of paid personnel to 254
liourg per inmate, an increase of 14 hours, or 5.8 percent. The normal ex-
pectation would be to have a small decline in the per capita level of cus-
todial ‘service resulting from the nominal increase of only 37 additional
inmates in total population. In view of the adverse trend we find further
reason to curtail the rate of improved custodial ecoverage requested.




— 55 — " Qorrections

- The following table presents a measurement of the level of service de-
voted to custodial supervision at this facility : -

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time per Inmate

Total " Total ) .
number annual Increase over
Fiscal custodial - custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man hours Population servicet ~Amount Percent
1950-61_________ 92 161,184 540 298 — N
195152 ___ 132 231,264 963 240 —$58 —19.%
195253 ________ 145 254,040 1,000 254 14 5.8

T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodla.l
personnel per inmate. (Includes medical technical assistant positions.)

K. 5 Medical technical assistants ( Budget page 100, ine 70)_____ $16’,'86‘0

These positions are requested to improve the level of coverage in wards
1, 2, 3 and 4. These are each 50-bed wards. The present coverage now pro-
vided is one medical technical assistant on the first wateh for all four
wards, and two on each of the other two watches for all four wards. The
requested positions would provide for one additional medical technical
assistant on each of the three watches, raising the level of coverage by
100 percent on the first watch and 50 percent on each of the other two
watches.

‘We recommend deletion of two of the proposed positions and approval
of three positions, effecting a saving of $6,744 in salaries and wages.

Additional coverage to the extent of 100 percent improvement during
the first watch covering the sleeping peried from midnight to 8 a.m. is
not warranted.

We believe the supplementary services afforded by 3 of the 5 additional
medical technical assistants requested will amply meet requirements
for 200 wards during the activity and treatment periods. This will result
in a 50 percent improvement on each of these two watches,

1 Senior sociologist (Budget page 100, line 72) _$4,740
1 Senior clinical psychologist (Budget page 100,line 73) _________ $5,232

The above two positions are requested to strengthen the treatment
programs in both individual and group psychotherapy.

‘We recemmend approval of both of these positions.

The basic philosophy behind the establishment of the medical facility
in the first instance was to provide optimum services at one point within -
the Department of Corrections where all major medical problems could
be concentrated under an adequate program of treatment. .

To the extent that this could be accomplished as a practical matter,
it should alleviate the necessity of building up similar technical staffing
at each of the individual correction facilities. Further, by providing for
adequate treatment it should provide for more rapid and effective cures
as a means to better chances of permanent rehabilitation.

This challenge is still to be met and proved by the operations of this
unit of the Department of Corrections. Until it is proved, it is in the
exploratory and experimental stages. During this interim period of de-
velopment and trial, we believe that the agency should have the benefit
of a moderate amount of technical assistance to be ablé to demonstrate
the feasibility of its objectives. By the same token, however, additions
to technical, medical, dental, and psychiatrie staff at other institutions




Corrections — 56 —

within the department should be held in abeyance at least insofar as
improving the existing level of service is concerned.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $508,404 for 1952-53. This rep-
resents-an increase of $20,538, or 4.2 percent over the amount of $487,866
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-58 Amount Percent
Administration _.. : $14,095  $15,610 $1,515 10.7
Support and subsistence______________ 341,331 353.549 12,218 3.6
Care and welfare_. 71,880 77,135 - 5,255 73
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 60,560 62,110 1,550 2.6
Totals . ' $487,866 -  $508,404  $20,538 4.2

Major increases in operating expenses are attributable to inecreased
costs particularly in feeding, plus the nominal increase in total popula-
tion at this institution. -

Pursuant to our comments under the analysis on Department Admin-
istration on the question of costs fer gross feeding, we recommend a
reduction of 5 percent in such costs. This will still leave the ageney with
an ample factor of 10 percent to compensate for waste due to mismanage-
ment, inefficiency, ete.
: ) Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $6,472 for 1952-53, This is
an increase of $3,422, or 112.2 percent, over thé amount of $3,050 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $6,472 requested for equipment, the sum of $1,200
is for replacement of items deemed obsclete or no longer serviceable.

The percentage of replacement equipment to the total investment in
equipment is not significant sinee most of the equipment is owned by
the Navy.

The only function for which a replacement of equipment is requested
is for care and welfare, the amount for 1952-53 Fiscal Year being $1,200

The further sum of $5,272 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
. Increase

Function ’ 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent

" Administration $200 $200 I "
Support and ‘subsistence_ . ____.___ 850 1,515 $665 78.2
Care and welfare 950 1,816 866 91.2
Maintenance and operation of plant______ 1,050 1,741 691 65.8
Totals —___ $3,050  $52712  $2,222 729

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $8,583
for equipment. A total of $6,258 was for additional items. The balance of
$2,325 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members
of the Legislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had
with members of the staff of both departmental administration of the




— 57 — Corrections

Department of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a result,
equipment requests- were carefully reviewed and the request for addi-
tional equipment was reduced from $6,258 to $5,272, a saving of $986.
Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $2,325 to $1,200,
" a further saving of $1,125, making a total reduction in equipment re-
quests at this facility of $2,111.
"On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated February 28, 1951, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the pe-
riod May 1, 1950, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has

14 recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the
operations of the agency. Many of these affect changes in techniques and
procedure. Some of the major exceptions noted are:

" ““1. Receipts should be written for all collections, as provided in Sec-
tion 6.7 of the Manual for Uniform System of Accounting.

‘4. When receipts are voided or canceled, the reason for cancellation’
should be noted on the face of the receipt.

‘5. All eollections should be recorded promptly and if the nature of
-the transaction is in doubt the money should be credited to Uncleared
" Collections.

‘6. The practice of handling newspaper subscriptions for employees
through the Revolving Flund should be discontinued.

‘9. All stores requisitions should be signed by the storekeeper.

“¢13. It is recommended that the Institution properly prepare and
file monthly attendance reports and supporting documents.’

Department of Corrections
INSTITUTION FOR MEN—CHINO

ITEM 53 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 103
Budget line No. 26

For Support of the Inshfuhon for Men, Chino, From the General Fund

Amount requested $2,318,340
Estimated to be expended in 1951-562 Fiscal Year 2,161,842
Increase (7.2 percent) $156,498

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or _ New Budget  Line
’ increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages———_____ $58,838 $3,266 $655,572 111 9
Operating expense ________ 105,104 . . 105,104 . 111 10
Bquipment . _____________ 3,789 3,789 —— 111 11
Less:
Decrease inmate pay o .
work projects ———_____ —180 - —180 —— 111 12
Increased reimbursements-—11,053 —11,053 — 111 15

_Total increase._-___. $156,498 $100,926 $55,572




Corrections - 58 —

RECOMMENDATIONS . .
~ Amount budgeted i $2,318,340

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation__ 2,195,985
Reduction L : ' - $122,355
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $122,355 cons1sts of the followmg

amounts in the categories indicated :
Budget  Line

Salaries and wages Amount page No.

A. 3 Assistant supervising institution cooks_________ $10,116 105 57

B.. 4 Correctional officers 12,864 106 76

C. 1 Prison records officer 3,540 106 78

'D. 1 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,520 108 34

E. 1 Voecational counselor 4,740 110 65

~T. "1 Senior stenographer-clerk 3,060 110 66

G. 17 Correctional officers 60,000 106 30

- Reduction in salaries and wages: total_______ $96,840
Operating expense g
H. Reduce gross feeding b percent $25,515 105 64
Total recommended reductmn _______________ $122,355
Per Capita Costs
Increase over
Fiscal ) Institution Per capita  preceding year

year population cost Amount Percent
1943-44____ . 642 $741 — N
1944-45 661 796 $55 74
1945-46 651 1,002 206 25.9
1946-47 518 1,250 248 24.7
1947-48 790 - 1,302 52 4.2
1948-49 i 1,010 1,361 59 4.5
1949-50 1,344 1,131 —230 —16.9
1950-51 1474 1,118 —13 —1.1
1951-52 1,671 1,223 105 9.4
1952-53__. . 1,880 1,155 —68 —5.6

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$156,498, or 7.2 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to
average 1 880 inmates, an inerease of 209, or 12.5 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,223 to $1,155, a
decrease of $68, or 5.6 percent.

Although the per capita cost is scheduled to be lower in 1952-53 than
that experienced in 1951-52, it should be pointed out that the 1951-52
figure of $1,223 is considerably higher than the $1,081 originally forecast
at the time the 1951-52 budget was presented. This is due, in part, to the
fact that the institution failed to maintain the average population of
1,825 inmates originally forecast for 1951-52. The population is now
scheduled at only 1,671 for 1951-52. This is 154 inmates, or 8.4 percent,
below the original 1951-52 budgeted population.

Salaries and Wages /

"The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$1 525,166. This represents an increase of $58,838, or 4.0 percent, over
- the total of $1,466,328 scheduled for expenditure in this category during

1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following fac-
tors in the amounts indicated : .




— 59 — Gorrections

Merit salary increases on 374 established positions . $44,216
A total of 15.5 proposed new positions costing 55,572
A change in estimated salary savings of . —40,950

Total increase in salaries and wages $58,838

There are 374 presently authorized positions established. The agency .
is requesting a total of 15.5 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 4.1 percent in staff as compared to a 0.4 percent increase in
population at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparatwe measure of the level of
service extended at this facility :

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time per Inmate

Total Increase over

Fiscal number. Total annual Level of preceding yeor

year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
1946-47_________ 117.2 254,090 . 518 490 N __
1947-48* . __ 193.7 © - 839,362 790 430 —60 —12.2
194849_________ 241.4 422,933 1,010 . 419 —11 —2.5
1949-50__ . ____ 264.4 463,229 1,344 345 —74 —177
1950-61_________ 266.2 466,382 1,474 316 —29 —8.4
195152 ____ 3471 608,119 1,671 364 48 152 -
195253 _________ 362 - 634,224 1,880 - 837 —27 —.4 -

* 40-hour week became effective. "
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help

per inmate, exclusive of camp personnel.
Under the budget proposed for 1952-53 the level of service will aver-

age 337 hours per inmate. This is 27 hours, or 7.4 percent, below the
- level now scheduled for 1951-52. However, here again consideration must
be given to the fact that the 1951-52 ﬁgure is abnormally high due solely
to the faet that the institution failed to develop the average population
of 1,825 inmates on which the original 1951-52 Budget was predicated.
Based on the later figure of 1,825 inmates, the level of service would
have stood at 333 hours instead of the 364 hours now shown in the above
table. Thus, it is clear that the requested budget provides for an improve:’
ment of four hours per inmate, or 1.2 percent, above the 333 hours con-
templated by the 1951-52 Budget as submitted to the Legislature last
year.

The 15.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:
Budget = Line

Function and positions Amount page No.
Support and subsistence .
Feeding -
3 Assistant supervising mstltutlon Ccooks_________ $10,116 105 57

Care and welfare
custodial and personal care

5 Correctional officers 16,080 106 76
Care and treatment

1 Prison records officer I 3,540 106 78
Medieal ) : .

2 Medical technical assistants 6,744 - 106 80

1 Dentist i S 5,772 106 - - 81

0.5 Optometrist (one-half time) _______________ 3,000 106 - 82

Camp supervision
1 Intermediate typlst ~clerk
Diagnostice clinic
1 Vocational counselor _ 4,740 110 65
1 Senior stenographer-clerk 3.060 110 66

252 108 34

- 15.5 Total $55,5672




Corrections . — 60 —

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analys1s of this
budget item.

A. 3 Assistant supervising mstztutwﬂ cooks (Budget page 105,
line 357) _._____$10 116

The above positions are requested in order to provide 14-hour cover-
age, seven days per week, in the four dining rooms and partial kitchen
facilities at the diagnostic elinie.

We recommend deletion of the requested positions.

These same positions were requested last year and deleted by the
Legislature. Last year, however, the three positions were requested to
provide only 12-hour coverage. This has now been stepped up to 14 hours
according to the current request.

Under the proposed plan of operation, it is contemplated that all food
preparation is to be done in the main institution kitchen and transported.
in food ecarts to the four dining rooms of the diagnostic clinic. The re-
quested coverage of three assistant supervising institution cooks is to
provide for supervision over these dining rooms during meal service.
Each dining room is also equipped with urns for coffee making and
griddles for making some breakfast dishes, such as hot cakes, et cetera.

Under the proposed plan of operation, it is quite clear that each so-
called dining room will, in fact, be a semikitchen. If the dining rooms
were to be maintained and operated strictly as dining rooms, the only
supervision that would normally be necessary would be that provided
by custodial officers for clean-up periods between meals and supervision
during the actual meal hour.

The present budget already provides for a food manager a super-
vising eook, grade 11, five assistant supervising cooks, an instructor in
" baking, and a butcher. The requested additional pos1t10ns will provide
for a 50 percent increase in the number of supervising cooks at this
facility . The justification is based primarily upon a desire to improve the
amount of supervisory coverage in the dining rooms.

We believe the operation of the women’s prison at Tehachapi should
be kept in mind when considering the numerous requests for additional
positions in the kitchen and feeding operations at the various institu-
tions. Several important factors, both from a cost and management
standpoint, reflect favorably in behalf of Tehachapi.

1. There are no expenditures for salaries and wages budgeted for the
feeding function.

2. The feeding program is handled by inmate cooks under custodial
supervision.

3. Most other facilities not only have and continue to request addi-
tional paid cooking personnel, but also have custodial coverage assigned
to various phases of the cooking and feedmg function. ‘

4. A comparison of the level of service, both from the standpoint of
total personnel as well as from custodial personnel, indicates that Te-
hachapi isinan economically favorable position, having in most instances
no higher level of available per capita man-hours and in some cases being
substantially lower.




— 61 — Corrections

For example, the level of service for total personnel at Tehachapi
during 1951-52 was scheduled at 316 hours. At Chino during the same
period the level of service was 364 hours. This is 48 hours, or 15.2 per-
cent, more despite the fact that population at the latter institution was
1,297 inmates, or 346.8 percent, more. Accordingly, on a per capita basis,
the hours should reasonably have been expected to be less.

A similar situation holds true with respect to custodial personnel.
During 1951-52 Tehachapi was scheduled at 187 hours while Chino had
241 hours per inmate. This is 54 hours, or 22.4 percent, less in spite of
the substantial disparity in populatmn

All of the foregoing data further indicate the lack of Justlﬁcatlon
for additional positions in the feeding funection.

We recommend that the three requested positions be deleted and that
supervision over diming rooms be lmmted to the correctional officers
normally assigned to those posts.

B. 5 Correctional officers (Budget page 106, line 76) __________ $16,080

The above positions are all requested for additional coverage at the
diagnostic ‘elinic,

In considering the validity of requests for additional positions at this
facility, consideration must be given to any work load factors as measured
by real increases in total population. On this basis of comparison, little,
if any, Justlﬁcatmn may be found to support the request for additional
personnel.

For example, when the 1951-52 Budget was presented, it contemplated
a total average population at this institution of 1,825 inmates during
1951-52. Current figures now presented indicate that this population will
only average 1,671 inmates. Thus, from the standpoint of total work load,
the current experience indicates that it will be 154 1nmates or 8.4 percent
less than originally forecast.

For 1952-53 this population is scheduled at 1,880 mmates This is
only 55 inmates, or three percent more than the 1,825 on which the
current budget’was originally based: Thus, on the basiS' of the general
staffing pattern that was allowed for 1951-52, we fail to find any sub-
stantial reason to increase personuel if the same comparable level of
service is to be maintained.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time per Inmate

Total No. Total annual Increase over
Fiscal custodial custodial : Level of preceding year -
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent

1946-47_________ 74.6 161,733 518 . 312 [ _—
1947-48%________ 137.6 241,075 790 305 —7 —2.2
194849 . _____  166.0 290,832 1,010 288 —17 —5.6
1949-50_________ 186.5 326,748 1,344 243 —45 —15.6
1950-61__ . _ 184.0 322,368 1,474 219 —24 —9.9
195162 ___ 230.0 402,960 - 1,671 241 22 -10.0
1952-58_ . __ 237.0 415,224 1,880 221 —20 —838

# 40-hour week became effective.
i Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per inmate, exclusxve of camp custodial personnel.




Gorrections — 62 —

The foregoing table indicates that an average of 221 hours per inmate
of custodial time is contemplated on the basis of the staffing pattern re-
quested in the 1952-53 Budget. This is 20 hours, or 8.3 percent, less than
the 241 hours per inmate scheduled to prevail during the 1951-52 Fiscal
Year.

However, the same situation applies with respect to custodial officers
as was pointed out in relation to the level of serviee measured in terms
or total personnel hours. Actually, if the institution had developed the
average population of 1,825 on which the original 1951-52 Budget was
predicated, the level of custodial service would then be 220.8 hours per
inmate instead of the 241 hours shown in the above table. On the basis
of 220.8 hours of custodial time per inmate the proposed budget, at 221,
contemplates approximately the same level of average custodial time
despite the fact that the population is scheduled to increase 55 inmates
over that originally scheduled in the 1951-52 Budget. Normally this
small increment in average population should be absorbed without any
required change in custodial staff.

The five correctional officers requested for the dlagnostlc clinic are
to cover the following assignments: :

No. of positions Function ) Shift
1 Utility officer—Diagnostic Clinie . 4 p.m.-Midnight
2 Guard towers, east and west ends 8 a.m.-4 p.m.
1 Schoolrooms ‘and voecational shops____________ 8a.m.-4 p.m.
1 Work erew—administrative area__________.___ 8 a.m.4 p.m.
5

"Seven proposed mnew correetional ofﬁcer positions were deleted by
the Legislature last year.

-The utility officer above requested is one of those pos1t10ns so deleted.

The two officers for the guard towers were approved in the 1951-52
Budget, but were subsequently deleted by the agency in lieu of two other
pos1t10ns deleted by the Legislature last year.

.The one officer for the schoolrooms and vocational shops is one of the
seven deleted by the Leglslature last year.

It thus appears that four out of the five positions are in eﬁect repeat
requests for positions that were deleted last year by the Leglslature In
view of the fact that no. additional factors of material importance have
been shown by the agency to substantiate the basis for reconsidering the
positions at this time, we again recommend. that they be deleted.

‘With respect to one additional correctional officer to supervise a main-
tenance work crew, we recommend the allowance of this position to pro-
vide for proper grounds maintenance at the diagnostic clinie. This will
also provide for additional work activity for 15 or more inmates. The
allowamnce of the position will also tend to strengthen the general custodial
security as this supervision will be extended to different areas of the
premises.

C. 1 Prison records officer I (Budget page 106, line 78) __________ $3,540

This position is requested to provide assistance to the present institu- -
tional records officer in maintaining records on all inmates in both the
institution and the diagnostie clinie. This work is now being performed
by an institutional parole officer, plus inmate assistance. :

We recommend deletion of the position.




— 63 — Corrections

At the time the diagnostic clinic was established at Chino, it was con-
templated that the total work load formerly being processed through the
diagnostic clinic at San Quentin would now be approximately evenly
divided and processed through both San Quentin and Chino. With this
in mind a readjustment of staffs was effectuated so that each of the
clinics would have comparable staffs. Six positions were transferred
from San Quentin to Chino and some new positions were added to ac-
complish this balaneing of staffs.

On the basis of data originally supplied, it was indicated that there
would be no appreciable increase in total work load, but it would merely
be redistributed to be accomplished at two points instead of one.

The following table on commitments, which is indiecative of one phase
of the work load factor at the diagnostic clinie, shows but little variation,

Commitments

Fiscal year ) Adult male Youth Authority Total
194748 . 2,875 499 3,374
1948-49 2,698 492 3,190
1949-50 2,993 503 3,496
1950-51 2,863 520 3,383
1951-52__.- 2,910 : 540 3,450
1952-53 2,910 540 3,450

From the above table it is clear that more work load was processed
in 1949-50 than in any year covered by the table. This further substan-
tiates the need for additional work load data if the request is to be con-
sidered. The table further indicates that the total work load has varied
from a low of 3,190 in 1948-49 to a high of 3,496 in 1949-50, a difference
of only 306, or 9 6 percent.

’ We understand that there is contemplated an upward revision in the
- figures for 1951-52 and 1952-53 as shown in the above table and this
position was included in the budget based on these revised figures.:

However, a material increase in the number of commitments should
result in a corresponding inerease in total prison population, all other
factors being equal. Some offset could oceur, of course, through increased
release on parole.

‘We understand that some of the forecasted increase on a revised basis
includes some 260 Youth Authorlty parole violator cases. However, the
agencies are not all apparently in unison on this point.

We have requested that clarification be made and additional data
submitted for review. Until this is done, lacking adequate justification,
we recommend the position be deleted.

2 Medical techwical assistants (Budget page 106, line 80)____.___ 36,744

The above positions are requested to provide eight-hour coverage,
seven days per week, in the diagnostic clinic. They are to assist the
medical staff with sick lines, drugs, medical reports and will supervise
inmates in the laboratory in the doctors’ absence.

We recommend approval of the two positions requested.

No medical technical assistants are now assigned to this facility. We
believe the requested coverage is in order in view of the size of the insti-
tution. These positions will also tend to strengthen the over-all custody
factor at the institution. Primarily they should result in more effective
use of the time of the professional medical staff.




Corrections . — 64 —

1 Dentist (Budget page 106, line 81) 35,779

This position is requested to provide for additional dental services
based wupon an increase in the population of the diagnostic clinie, and
also to meet the dental requirements for the institution for women at
Corona.

A full-time position is slightly more than is actually requlred to meet
these needs and the allowance of the position should result in an 1mpr0ve-
ment in the level of dental services.

About 30 percent of the cost of the position is an offset item by way
of reimbursement from the women’s institution for dental services at
that point.

‘We recommend approval of the position.

0.5 Optometrist (Budget page 106, line 82) . _____________ $3,000

This position is requested on the basis of an increase in population
at the diagnostic ¢linic. Allowance of the position will result in some
improvement in the level of this type of service. Part of the salary cost
of the position is offset by a reduction in operating expenses, as this
service was formerly obtained on a service contract.

‘We recommend approval of the position.

D. 1 Intermediate typist-clerk (Budget page 108, line 34) ______ $2,520

This position is requested to furnish secretarial service to the chief
prison camp supervisor. It is stated that the supervisor must be absent
from his office approximately 50 percent of the time covering the five
different camps. This assistance is currently being given to the camp
superwvisor through the use of an inmate clerk. Similar positions have
been set up at both San Quentin and Soledad in the prison eamp program.

We recommend deletion of the position.

This is another instance where the use of inmates is to be supplanted
by paid civil service help. We do not believe that the routine nature of
the camp work. is either so confidential or so complicated that it cannot
be continued to be handled by inmate clerical assistance and maintain
the same level of service.

‘With reference to the camp program in' general, we note that the
reimbursements to be received from the United States Forest Service
in the amount of $49,900 exceeds by $4,103 the cost of only $45,797
required to operate these camps.

Likewise, the reimbursements to be received from the State Division
of Forestry in the amount of $225,271 exceeds by $3,816 the cost of only
$221,455 required to operate these particular camps.

However, we desire to point out that under the arrangements with
the Division of Highways there is a net cost to the Department of Cor-
rections of $27,261 to operate these facilities.

In addition there is budgeted the sum of $8,880 for over-all camp
supervision, The excess of reimbursements over costs from the T. S.
Torest Service and the State Division of Forestry in the amount of
$7,919 acts to partially offset the $8,880 for over-all camp supervision,
,]eavmg a deficit of $961. To this is added the cost of $27,261 for operating
Division of Highways road camps, making the net cost of total camp
operations $28,222. ,




— 65 — Corrections

.. We recommend that the Deparitment of Corrections and the Division
of Highways review the basis for budgeting and allocating costs of high-
way road camps to the end that the value of the services rendered to
highways ot least meets the costs of the camp operations.

We fail to find any basis for sustaining a loss or direct cost in the
case of operating a highway road camp when the value of inmate services
to both the U. 8. Division of Forestry and the State Division of Forestry
is more than equivalent to the cost of rendering these services.

- In principle, we believe that inmate labor, when effectively ut111zed
can and should be productive of more value in goods and/or services;
than the cost of utilizing such labor, including necessary overhead such
as supervision, guarding, feeding, et cetera.

‘We point out that during the three fiscal years presented in the current
budget the accumulative costs of the highway road camps will have
increased the total support budgets at this institution by $78,434.

E. 1 Vocational counselor (Budget page 110, line 65) . ____ $4,740
The justification for this position as supplied by the agency sets forth
that:
" 1. Based on a survey at the San Quentin Guidance Center, records
from December 22, 1950, to June 22, 1951, indicate that the voca-
tional counselors expended 355 man- days in processing 1, 359 cases
for an average of 3.8 cases per man-day.
2. One the basis of four cases per day each counselor could be expected
to process 912 cases per year.
3. It is estimated that the intake in the Chino Dmgnostw Clinic for
1952-53 wnll be 2,780 cases. :
4. These cases will be comprised of 1,700 adult commitments or one-
“half of total adult commitments, 540 Youth Authority commit-
ments and 540 parole violators. ;
5. On the basis of 2,780 cases, three vocational counselors would be
required.
6. Two positions are now effective, thus requiring the one addmonal
position now proposed.

We recommend deletion of the position.

‘We find that while the agency states the total intake to be estimated
at 2,780 cases, the revised figure is now 2,250 cases, which includes 260
cases for parole violators for the Youth Authority. The latter agency
indicates there is some doubt that these will be processed at Chino. This,
therefore, further reduces the intake to 1,990 cases.

On the stated basis of 912 cases per man per year, this would requlre
only 2.1 positions. The agency already has two posmons

F. 1 Senior stenographer-clerk (Budget page 110, line 66)_.___ $3,060
This position is requested in order to provide clerical assistance to
the associate warden, chief psychiatrist, and chief custodial officer at the
" diagnostic clinie.
The justification states that 50 percent of the time of this position
will be devoted to working with the prison records officer, a proposed




Corrections — 66 —

new position. The balance of the time (50 percent) is to be devoted to
taking shorthand notes and transcribing material for the assoclate
warden, chief custodial officer and chief psychiatrist.

We recommend deletion of the position.

We have previously recommended deletion of the position of prison
records officer, which is the stated basis for 50 percent of the work load
of this p0s1t10n

The diagnostic clinic was provided with three intermediate stenog-
rapher positions and four intermediate typist positions at the time the
staffing for this facility was set up in 1950-51. In addition there was
provided one supervising clerk, grade 1, one senior clerk, and one inter-
mediate clerk. This is 10 stenographic and clerical positions for a staff
of 11 professional and technical persons. We believe this to be a most
ample ratio for normal operations.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,036,380 for 1952-53. This repre- -
sents an increase of $105,104, or 11.8 percent, over the amount of $931,276
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $18,340 $19,005 $665 3.6
Support and subsistence_._____.______ 538,195 611,565 73,370 13.6
Care and welfare 104,875 114,905 10,030 9.6
Maintenance and operation of plant .__ 129,530 145,899 16,369 12.6
Highway road camp ... _____________ 6,596 6,666 70 11
Tederal forestry camp..._____________ 19,870 19,870 S S
State forestry camp._._.._____________ 107,270 105,800 —1,470 —1.%
Diagnostie clinie 6,600 12,670 6,070 92.0

Totals $931,276 $1,036,380 $105,104 11.3

‘Increased operating expenses are primarily attributable to increased
population and some increased: costs.

H. Pursuant to our comments under the analysis on departmental
administration on the question of costs for gross feeding, we recommend
a reduction of 5 percent in such costs. This will still leave the agency
with an ample factor of approximately 10 percent to compensate for
waste due to mismanagement, waste, inefficiency, et cetera. This should
be further reduced by the agency by careful analysis of the problems
involved.

Equipment

Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $53,408 for 1952-53. This
is an increase of $3,789, or 7.6 percent, over the amount of $49,614 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $53,403 requested for equipment, the sum of $37,533
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 5.9 percent of an equipment investment of
$637,663 on July 31, 1951.

The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $431 per inmate.




— 67 — . Corrections

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $1,809 $746 —3$568 —43.0
Support and subsistence______________ 15,097 2,133 —12,964 —85.9
Care and welfare . 5,180 6,871 1,741 —33.9
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 4,790 22,691 17,901 373.7
Highway road camp 70 25 —45  —643
. Federal forestrycamp.._.._____________ — 50 50 100.0
‘State forestry camp 1,434 5,017 3,583 249.9
Totals $27,830 $37,533 $9,703 34.9

The further sum of $15,870 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
. Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $323 $1,148 $825 255.4
Support and subsistence_____________ 7,642 1,938 —570} —7}.6
Care and welfare 8,437 4,788 —3,649 —43.2
Maintenance and operation of plant___ 5,214 3,290 —1,924 —36.9
Highway road camp —_______________ 50 50 — e
Federal forestry camp ______________ . 50 50 100.0
State forestry camp —___________.___ 118 3,698 3,580 3,033.9
Diagnostic clinic - - 908 - 908 100.0

Totals $21,784 $15,870 —$5,914 —27.1

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $83,476
for equipment. A total of $32,601 was for additional items. The balance
of $50,875 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members
of the Legislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had
with members of the staff of both departmental administration of the
Department of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a result,
equipment requests were carefully reviewed and the request. for addi-
tional equipment was reduced from $32,601 to $15,870, a saving of
$16,731. Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $50,875
to $37,5633, a further saving of $13,342, making a total reduction in
equipment requests at this facility of $30,073.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions; we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Correctional Industries Operations

@G. The post assignment schedule shows that a total of 12 correctional
officers are assigned to various farm crews totaling 195 inmates.:

Four correctional officers are assigned to the furniture factory on
crews totaling 83 inmates.

One correctional officer is assigned to the cannery with a erew of 11
inmates.

All of the foregoing 17 officers, plus necessary relief and supervisory
positions, are performing custodial functions directly in behalf of the
correctional industries operations in which the services of 289 inmates
are utilized to handle the work load incidental to the operation of these
industries.




) Corrections -— 68 —

However all of these officers are eharged against the support budget
of the. institution.

We recommend that all correctional officer positions used wholly in
connection with the correctional industries operations be charged against
such operations

This is entirely sound in principle and bas already been followed in
determining the value of inmate services to other operating divisions
such as the Division of Forestry, and the United States Forest Service
in connection with the camp programs.

Likewise it has been applied to other correetmnal industry facilities
such as the jute mill at San Quentin and the license plate factory at
Folsom.

‘We point out that according to the 1952-53 Budget submitted on the
correctional industries operations at Chino it is contemplated that there
will be an excess of revenues over expenditures of $103,875. It is thus
apparent that the industries operation can absorb their proper share
of this custodial expense.

The transfer of these positions will result in a savings to the support
budget at this facility of approximately $60,000 in salaries and wages.

Such a transfer will then more equitably reflect in the cost factors in
the various industry operations, and the institution will be deriving a
real dollar and cent. return on the productive labor of the inmates so
~ assigned in addition to the benefit of providing a means for employment

and training.

" We also believe that such a transfer will result in providing a real
incentive for the various industrial activities to keep proper cost account-
ing records and more nearly gear their various functions on a plane of
operations which is more in line with comparable enterprlses operating
commercially.

Audit Report Comments ]

“A review of the last audit report dated July 5, 1951, prepared by the
Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has
24 recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the
operations of the agency. Some of these affect changes in techniques
and procedures.

‘‘Preceding audit recommendations repeated :

‘1. Alterations and erasures should not be made on cash trust and
revolving fund checks.

‘8. The agency should request the Department of Public Works to
report particulars of expenditures on completed work orders.

‘4. A complete physical inventory should be taken of the Correctional
Industries Revolving Fund property and equ1pment and recon-
ciled to the aceounting records.

““Current audit recommendations:

“‘Support accounts: ,

‘8. We recommend that consideration be given to the advisability of
execution of a written contract for rental of facilities to the Cor-
rectional Industries Revolving Fund, the proceeds therefrom to
be handled as revenue for the General Fund.




— 69 — Corrections

‘4. The institution should collect rental for all guest room ocecupancy.
- ‘b, Standard form 634, Absence Request, should support all ab-
sences on vacation time,
““11. The occupancy of space by the employees’ canteen should be under
written agreement with the institution.

““Correctional Industries Revolving Fund:

¢“2. The proceeds from sales of equipment which was included in the
original property complement transferred from the General Fund
accounts in 1945 should be remitted to the Treasury as General
Fund revenue.

¢¢3. Consideration should be glven to calculating depreciation charges
by the group composite method on an annual basis.

“‘Inmate Welfare Fund:

‘1. Property accounting records should be maintained on a current
basis.

“9. Greater control should be exercised over inmate canteen cards
before destruction, to preclude unauthorized use.’

Depariment of Corrections
FOLSOM STATE PRISON

ITEM 54 of the Budget Bill Budget page 112
Budget line No. 7

For Support of the State Prison at Folsom, From the General Fund

Amount requested $2,243,676
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 2,293,552
Decrease (2.2 percent) ‘ 849,876

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_______ —$5,187 —$831,071 $25,884 118 9
Operating expense _______ —638,164 —63,164 — 118 10
Equipment ________.______ 4,968 4,968 N 118 11-
Less:
Inmate pay
work projects _______ —43% —434 — 118 12
Plus:
Decreased reimbursements 13,941 13,941 N 118 15
Total increase ——___ —3$49,876 —$75,760 $25,884
RECOMMENDATIONS '
Amount budgeted ________.________________ $2,243,676
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation : 2,186,205
‘Reduction ' $57,471

4—54991




Corrections — 70 —

ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction. of $57,471 consists of the following

amoumnts in the categories indicated :
Budget Line

Salaries and wages Amount page No.

A. 1 Assistant supervising institution ecook___.________ $3,372 114 5

B. 7 Correctional officers 22,512 115 31

C. 1 Correctional officer (existing position) _________ 3,216 116 8
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total________ $29,100

Operating expense

D. Reduce gross feeding costs 5 percent______________ $28,371 114 13

Total recommended reduction $57,471

Per Capita Costs
Increase over

Fiscal Institution Per capita  preceding year
year population cost Amount Percent

1943-44. 1,509 $581 o -
1944-45 1,401 644 $63 10. 8
1945-46 1,886 547 —97 —15.1
1946-47 2,185 601 54 9.9
1947-48 _ : 2,360 764 163 27.1
1948-49 2,535 792 28 3.7
1949-50 - 2,750 738 —5% —6.8
1950-51 2,738 814 76 10.3
1951-52 2,459 915 101 124
1952-53 2,100 1,048 113 14.5

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to decrease $49 -
876 or 2.2 percent. Populatlon at the institution is anticipated to average
2,100 .inmates, a decrease of 359, or 14.6 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $915 to $1,048, an in-
crease of $133, or 14.5 percent.

We believe that every effort should be made to reduce expenditures

in order to prevent substantial increases in per capita costs with the
further decline in population.

‘Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is $1,-
319,987. This represents a decrease of $5,187, or 0.4 percent, below the
total of $1,325,174 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The decrease in salary costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :
Decrease in salaries and wages on 329.9 established positions by trans-

fer of farming function to correctional industries —381,571
A total of eight proposed new positions costing 25,884
A change in estimated salary savings of i 29,500

Total increase in salaries and wages —3$5,187

There are 329.9 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of eight proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 2.4 percent in staff as compared to a 14.6 percent decrease
in population at this facility. The trend in staffing should normally
react in line with, though not necessarily proportionally to, the trend
in population.




— 71 — ' Corrections
Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time per.Inmate

Total Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual Level of Preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 . __ 204.0 442272 1,509 293 e —_—
1944-45_____ ____ 207.0 448,776 1,401 320 27 9.2
1945-46_____ . __ 238.0 515,984 1,886 274 —46 —14.4
194647_-_______ 228.0 494,304 2,185 226, —48 —17.5
1047-48%______ __ 278.2 487,406 2,360 207 —19 —8.4
194849 _____. ___ 309.5 542,244 2,635 214 7 3.4
194950 _____ . __ 3374 591,125 2,750 215 1 0.5
1950-61_______ . 336.7 589,898 2,738 215 I o
1951-62__.______ 38299 577,985 2,459 235 20 9.3
1952-58 . ____ 3379 592 001 2,100 282 47 20.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
i Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid free

help per inmate.

Under the proposed budget the level of service would increase from
235 hours in 1951-52 to 282 hours in 1952-53, an increase of 47 hours
or 20 percent. This is due both to the decline in population coupled with
a request for additional positions. It should be noted that the decline
in population alone would aceount for some improvement in the level
of service on a per capita basis.

The eight proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget  Line

Function and positions Amount page No.
Support and subsistence
1 Assistant supervising institution cook______-____ - $3,372 114 5
Care and welfare ] .
7 Correctional officers 22,512 115 31
8 Total : $25,884

The recommendations in coniection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
- and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of this
budget item.

A. 1 Assistant sitpervising institution cook ( Budget page 114,
line 5) —_______________ - e $3,872
This position is requested to provide part-time supervision over the

kitchens at the ranch and the hospital.

We recommend that the position be deleted.

At the time the ranch kitchen was originally established it was con-
templated that this would not be a full-fledged operation, but that prin-
cipal food items would be prepared in the main institution kitchen, and
transported to the ranch Whlch would have what is primarily a serving
kitchen.

This posmon request W111 merely provide for an increase in the level
of superv1s10n services. This institution already has a food manager
one supervising institution cook, grade II, four assistant institution
cooks, a butcher and a baker.

The institution originally asked for four such pos1tlons to eost $13,488
per year. This request was scaled down to the presently requested one




Correctibns — 72 —

position. The allowanece of this position will, in faet, set the standard for
considering the other three positions also, if the now desired level of
service for this function is to be provided.

We point out that the institution population is scheduled again to
decline by 350 inmates, or 14.6 percent. This is the third consecutive
annual decline in population. The 1949-50 population was 2,750. It is
now scheduled at 2,100 for 1952-53. This represents a decline of 650
inmates, or 23.6 percent.

Under these conditions, increasing staff or services at this facility is
hardly consistent with a normal expected trend.

B. 7 Correctional officers (Budget page 115, line 31) __________ $22.512
These positions are requested on the basis of restoring the seven posi-
tions that were deleted by the Legislature in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
We recommend deletion of the requested seven positions.
. The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility :

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time per Inmate

Total No. Total annual Increase over

Fiscal custodial custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent

194344 . __ 167.0 362,056 1,509 240 . S
194445 __ 166.0 359,888 1,401 257 17 71
194546_________ 165.0 357,720 1,886 190 —67 —26.1
194647 _________ 173.8 376,798 2,185 AT2 —I18 —9.5
1947-48*________ 21561 376,855 2,360 160 —12 —7.0
194849 _________ 2328 407,866 2,535 161 1 0.6
194950_________ 247.8 434,146 2,750 © 158 —3 —1.9
1950-61 247.2 433,094 2,738 158 N —
195162 _____ 234.0 409,968 2,459 167 9 5.7
195253 . _ 241.0 422,232 2,100 201 - 34 20.4

* 40-hour week became effective.
{ Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per inmate. :

In our analysis of the inmate population trend and the staffing pat-
tern of this institution last year, we pointed out that throughout the
past several years additional correctional officers have been consistently
added at Folsom. These additions were premised largely on the con-
tention that due to the overcrowded condition of the institution, plus
the fact that it was a maximum custody facility, it was necessary to in-
crease custodial coverage to offset the tensions and problems that were
inherent in a doubling of the inmate capacity. .

If these assertions were correct in justifying the increases in staff,
then a consistent policy dictates that the reverse procedure should cer-
tainly be applied as population diminishes:

Last year we recommended that 14 existing positions be deleted. The
Legislature actually deleted only seven such positions. To restore these
positions at this time would ignore the facts of the situation.

We desire to point out that on the basis of the forecast population of
2,100 -scheduled for 1952-53, this institution will have 85 less inmates
than it had in 1946-47 when the population was 2,185.

At that time there were only 173.8 custodial positions as compared to
the present 234 positions. We recognize that the 40-hour week would
have justified some additional positions had it been in effect at that time.




— 73 — Corrections

To be exact, the 40-hour week requires 23.7 percent more staff to accom-
plish the same coverage, assuming that every position was previously
on a required 48-hour basis. Thus the 173.8 custodial positions in 1946-47
would have required 41.2 additional officers making a total correctional
officer staff of 215.

It is, therefore, quite evident that the present staff of 234 already
pr0v1des for an increased level of service to the extent of 19 officers. We
are not proposing any further reduction in staff at this time on a ratio
basis because of reduced population. We believe that the agency should
demonstrate sufficient management ability to effect some staff redue-
tions as further declines in population become effective. By the same
token, we cannot concur in any increase in custodial staff under pre-
valhng conditions.

‘We point out that there is a total of 12 utility officers at this institu-
tion. It is suggested that some of these may be eliminated with the
scheduled reduction in population.

Farming and Processing—Correctional Industries

C. 1 Correctw'nal officer (ewisting position) (Budget page 116,
line 78) __ - _ - $5,216

At present in the support budget there is one correctional officer posi-
tion whose duties are wholly concerned with providing supervision over
activities necessary to farm operations as a business function. This
position furnishes custodial supervision over the farm crew.

The farming activity is being taken over by the Correctional Indus-
tries Revolving Fund. We recommend that this position be deleted from
the support budget, effecting a reduction of $3,216.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $973,454 for 1952-53. This rep-
resents a decrease of $63,164, or 6.1 percent, less than the amount of
$1,036,618 estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase

. Function 1951-52 1952-583 Amount Percent
- Administration $21,100  $21,340 $240 1.1
Support and subsistence___________ 666,555 668,304 1,749 0.3
Care and welfare 88,020 79,630 —8,390 —9.5
Maintenance and operation of plant._ 199,750 204,180 4,430 2.2
Farming and processing___________ 61,030 . —61,030 —100.0
Emergency forest fire suppression___ 163 —— . —163 —100.0
Totals $1,036,618  $973,454 —$63,164% —6.1

D. Practically the entire decline in operating expenses is attributable
to the transfer of the farming and processing function to the jurisdie-
tion of the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund.

Pursuant to our comments under the analysis on Departmental Ad-
ministration on the question of costs for gross feeding, we recommend

- a reduction of 5 percent in such costs. This reduction amounts to $28,371.
This will still leave the agency with an ample factor of approximately
10 percent to compensate for waste due to mismanagement, inefficiency,
et cetera. »




Corrections — 74 —

Equipment

Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $66,620 for 1952-53. Thls
is an increase of $4,968, or 8.1 percent, over the amount of $61,652
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $66,620 requested for equipment, the sum of $47,191
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or mno longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 7.8 pereent of an equipment investment
of $647,628 on May 31, 1951.

The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $308 per inmate.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

" Replace equipment

Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58 ° Amount - Percent
Administration $263 $242 —$21 —8.0
Support and subsistence______ R 16,673 10,0556 —6,618 —89.7.
Care and welfare . 5,898 10,202 4,304 73.0
Maintenance and operation of plant.__ 7,466 26,692 19,226 2575
Farming and processing______________ 3,004 .~ —38,004 —100.0

Totals _ $33,304  $47,191  $13,887 4.7

* The further sum of $19,429 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
) Additional equipment

Increase

Function 1961-52 1952-53  Amount Percent-
Administration $230 $519 $289 125.7
Support and subsistence ... _______ 825 1,767 942 114.2
Care and welfare : 6,593 9,434 2,841 43.1
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 19,455 7,709 —I11,746 —60.4
Farming and processing_________._____ 1,245 e —1,2}5 —100.0

Totals R $28,348 $19,429 —$§8,919 —31.5

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $119,149
for equipment. A total of $43,917 was for additional items. The balance
of $75,232 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s office. Subsequently, conferences were had with
members of the staff of both departmental administration of the Depart-
ment of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a result, equip-
ment requests were carefully reviewed and the request for additional
equipment was reduced from $43,917 to $19,429, a saving of $24,488.
Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $7 5,232 to
$47,191, a further saving of $28,041, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $52 529

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions; we beheve equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.




— 75 — : Corrections

Farmlng and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1949-50  1950-51  1951-52 - 1952-53

Local production consumed_____________  $131,231 $144,523  $78,000  $32,559*
Surplus products sales .. ____________ 1,159 7,774 —_— _—
Total value of production_____________ $132,300 $152,297 $78,000 - $32,559
Salaries and wages $18,662  $18,877 $9,870 —
Operating expenses 66,817 68,996 61,030 —
Total operating costs $85,479  $87,873  $70,907 ——
Gross operating profit $46,911  $64,424 $7,093 .
Equipment costs 5,962 5,987 4,249 N
Annual profit $40,949  $58,437 $2,844 __

* Farming at this institution has been taken over by Correctional Industries. The sum
of $32,559 is the gross value of local production to be furnished on a partial year’s
operatlon for 1952-53. Subsequently, Correctional Industries will sell the institution
its requirements within the limits of production.

~ Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report dated February 19, 1951, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has six
recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the opera-
tions of the agency. Many of these are for changes in techniques and
procedure.

Some of the major recommendatlons are listed below:

‘1. The manner of recording and filing vouchers pertaining to the
revolving fund be revised to remedy the present lack of system.

‘5. Action be given to the problem of providing adequate storage
facilities and free personnel in order that issning of clothing and other
supplies to inmates may be properly controlled.

‘6. The method and aceuracy of reporting stable and tractor time be
improved.’’

Department of (_:orrecl'ions
STATE PRISON AT SAN QUENTIN

ITEM 55 of the Budget Bill Budget page 119
Budget line No. 25

For Support of the San Quentin State Prison From the General Fund

- Amount requested $3,847,582
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 3,870,212
Decrease (0.6 percent) $22,630

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments services page Ne.
Salaries and wages._—..___.__ $49,463 $3,863 $45,600 128 29
Operating expense ________ —58,315 —53,315 —— 128 30
Equipment _______________ —1,698 —1,598 —— 128 31
Plus:
Decrease in inmate pay )
work projeets . ____ 3,400 3,400 — 128 32
Less: :
Increased reimbursements —20,585 —20,585 —_— 128 35

Total increase _______ —$22,630 —$68,230 $45,600




Corrections . — 76 —

RECOMMENDATIONS

-Amount budgeted ___ .. $3,847,582
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 3,737,202
Reduetion : $110,380

ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $110,380 consists of the following

amounts in the categories indicated :
Budget  Line

B Salaries and wages Amount page No.
A. 9 Correctional officers $28,944 123 61
© B. 8 Medical technical assistants 10,116 123 63
C. 1 Physieal therapist 1T — _ 3,900 . 123 64
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total______ $42,960
X Operating expense
D. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent._ $51,353 122 16
Equipment
E. Reduce replacement automotive equipment...._______ $13,767 124 80
F. Reduce additional automotive equipment__.._______ . 2,300 124 5
Reduction in equipment:Potal ___ . _________ $16,067
Total recommended reduction_______________ $110,380

Per Capita Costs
Increase over

Fiscal ’ Institution Per capita  preceding year
year . population cost Amount Percent
1943-44 : 3,132 $450 Tl —
1944-45 : 3,369 461 $11 2.4
1945-46 3,775 444 —I7 —3.7
1946-47 4,066 543 99 22.3
- 1947-48 4,377 665 122 - 22.5
1948-49 4,638 717 52 7.8
1949-50 4,702 691 —26 —3.6
1950-51 4,618 S5 94 13.6
1951-52 4,168 894 109 © 139
1952-563 _ : 3,782 982 88 9.8

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to decrease

$22,630, or 0.6 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to
-average 3,782 inmates, a decrease of 386, or 9.3 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $894 to $982 an increase
of $88, or 9.8 percent.

Salaries and Wages )

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$2,343,652. This represents an increase of $45,963, or 2 percent over the
total of $2,297,689 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary inereases on 557 established positions : $45,963
A total of 15 proposed new positions costing 49,500
A change in estimated salary savings of. . —46,000

Total increase in salaries and wages —— $49,463

There are 557 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 15 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 2.7 percent in staff as compared to a 9.3 percent decrease in -
population at this facility.




M —

Employee Time per Inmate

Corrections

Trend of Level of Serv.ice Expressed in Terms of Paid State i

Total Increase over

Fiscal number Total annual Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent

194344 __ . ______ 272.0 589,696 3,132 188 AR o
194445 _________ 282.0 611,376 3,369 181 -7 —3.7
194546_________ 346.0 750,128 3,595 208 27 14.9
194647 ________ 342.1 741,673 4,066 182 -—26 —12.5
1947-48%________ 434.9 761,945 4,377 174 —8 —h4
194849 ________ 533.3 934,342 - 4,638 201 27 15.5
1949-50__.______ 551.2 965,702 4,702 205 4 2.0
1950-61_________ 530.9 930,137 4,518 206 1 .05
195162 ___ 507.8 889,666 4,168 213 7 3.4
1952-68_ .. _____ 522.8 915,946 3,782 242 29 13.6

* 40-hour week became effective.
t Expresed in terms of total annual number of working hour$ available from paid help

per inmate, exclusive of camp personnel, .
. Under the proposed budget the level of service would increase from

213 hours in 1951-52 to 242 hours in 1952-53, an mcrease of 29 hours or
13.6 percent.

This is due to the combined effect of a decline in population coupled
with a request for additional positions. It should be noted that the decline
in population alone would account for some improvement in the level of
service on a per capita basis.

The 15 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget Line
Function and positions .~ Amount’ _page No.
Administration
Business office ’
1 Bookkeeping machine operator. $2,640 121 22
bare and welfare
Custodial and personal care .
9 Correctional officers . 28,944 123 61
Medical and dental care .
3 Medical technical assistants__-_____ e _ 10,116 123 63
1 Physical therapist II 3,900 123 64
Maintenance and operation of plant
"+ 1 Water and sewage plant supervisor_____._______ 3,900 = 124 57
15 Total $49,500

In addition to the above positions, there are 3.7 positions Whlch were
added to the Budget during the 1951-52 Fiscal Year and are now desired
to be continued in order to effectuate the camp, program.

These positions are as follows: T
’ Budget

Lin
] . Position . " Amount page No.e
1 Parole officer IT __ $5,254 125 65
1 Intermediate account clerk 2,662 125- 67"
1 Prison camp supervisor II 5,064 . 125 63
0.7 Correctional officer (truck afver) _______.______ 2,925 125 - 69
3.7 Total $15 905

The recommendations in connection ‘with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter preeedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item.listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of this
budget item.




Corrections ' — 78 —

1 Parole officer IEK (Budget page 125, line 65) — __$5,254
1 Intermediate account clerk (Budget page 125, line 67) _________ $2,662
1 Prison camp supervisor 11 (Budget page 125, lme 68) _________ $5,064

0.7 Correctional officer (truck driver) ( Budget page 125, line 69 )_$2,925

The above 3.7 positions represent posts that were established during
the 1951-52 Fiseal Year in order to activate an enlarged forestry camp
programn covering 10 ecamps. The positions were set up originally on a
temporary basis. It is now desired to continue the camp program at the
same level of operatlon It will, therefore, be desirable to continue these
positions.

‘We recommend approval of the request.

: Cost of Operations for Camps

It is noted that the camp operations for services to both the State Divi-
sion of Forestry and the U. S. Forest Service return more in reimburse-
ments than the cost of operating these camps. This does not hold true for
operating the highway road camps. The latter operations result in the
acerual of charges against the support budget and to this extent increase
the per capita costs.

The total cost of operating the state forestry camps is scheduled at
$224 124, Reimbursements from the State Division of Forestry total
$236,020. This provides an excess of reimbursements over expenditures
amounting to $11,896.

The total cost of operating the federal forestry camps is scheduled at
$155,398. Reimbursements from the U. 8. Forest Service total $196,000.
This provides an excess of reimbursements over expenditures amountmg
to $40,602,

The costs of operating the highway road camps are partially borne by
both the Division of Highways and the State Prison at San Quentin. The
share of cost allocated to San Quentin amounts to $47,440. This latter
sum operates to increase the per capita costs of the institution accord-
ingly.

The function of camp supervision is scheduled at $29,045. This amount,
plus the direct cost from the road camps, totals $76,485. The excess of
reimbursements over expenditures from both state and federal forestry
camps above noted totals $52,498. This amount acts to partially offset the
direct budget costs for camp supervision and road camps, leaving the
$23,987 net direct charge against the support budget.

‘We believe that the value of services rendered to the road camps should
be such. as to make it unnecessary that any camp costs become a charge
against the support budget of the institution. We believe that a re-evalua-
tron of these operations is in order and suggest that the agency attempt
to secure g more equitable adgustment of such costs with the Division of

Highways. ®

1 Bookkeeping machine operator (Budget page 121, line 22)_____ $2,640
This position is requested to activate and maintain a stores accounting
system. Such accounting is desirable from a control standpoint and for

effective management.
‘We recommend approval of the position.




— 79 — Corrections

4. 9 Correctional officers (Budget page 193, 1ine 61)_ . _____ $28,944

The above positions are requested in order to provide for additional
coverage for the following reasons. '

ngen of the nine positions are positions which were deleted by the
Legislature in 1951-52 on the basis of adjusting the ratio of officers to
conform more nearly to declines in prison population.

Two of the positions are requested in order to provide the equivalent
- of four one-half time positions stated to be needed to supervise bathing,
barbering, clothing distribution, and assisting in the count of the various
cell blocks. Previously, bathing had been done in a central bath house,
but now each cell block has its own bathing facilities which must be super-
vised, according to the agency. :

We. recommend deletion of the nine requested correctional officers, .
effecting a reduction in salaries and wages of $28,944.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time per Inmate

Total No. Total annual . Increase over
Fiscal custodial custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent

194344 223.0 483,464 3,132 154 - i
104445 __ 217.0 470,456 3,369 140 —14 —9.1
1945-46________- 250.0 542,000 3,595 151 11 7.9
104647 ________ 256.7 556,526 4,066 137 —14 —9.3
1947-48*%________ 298.5 522,972 4,377 119 —18 —138.1
1948-49_________ 358.6 628,267 4,638 135 16 134
1949-50__._____ 361.4 633,173 4,702 135 o .
1950-1_________ 344.4 603,389 4,518 134 —1 —0
195162 __ 326.0 571,152 4,168 137 .8 2.2
195258 ___ 338.0 592,176 3,782 157 - 20 14.6

* 40-hour week became effective,
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per inmate, exclusive of camp custodial officers.

In evaluating the need for additional correctional officers to cover a
given plant, admittedly several factors enter into the question. Three
factors are perhaps the most important. These are, not necessarily in the
order of importance, first, the physical arrangement of the institution,
second, the population, and last, the general character and classification
of the types of prisoners to be handled. For comparative purposes, the
past experience wn handling the institution during a cycle of population
changes also affords a valuable index to measure the levels of service
under which the institution has actually operated.

The above table shows that a population of 3,782 is forecast for 1952-53.
This is- 386 inmates, or 9.3 percent, less than the population for the
current Fiscal Year 1951-52, which is scheduled at 4,168. This is the
fourth consecutive year in which the population has taken substantial
‘drops. A peak was reached in 1948-49 when the population stood at
4,638. This is 856 inmates, or 18.5 percent, more than the population
scheduled for 1952-53. However, the level of service from a custodial
standpoint has steadily improved during this same period. The table
shows that in 1948-49 the level stood at 135 hours of custodial time per
inmate. For 1952-53 it is scheduled at 157 hours. This ig 22 hours or a
16.3 percent, improvement on a per capita basis. Thus, from. the stand-
point of over-all security, there is reflected substantial improvement.




Corrections — 80 —

On the basis of the recommended deletion of nine officers, this would
still leave the level of service at 153 hours per inmate which is 18 hours,
or 13.3 percent, above the level that prevailed in 1948-49, again repre-
senting o faverable advancement.

The agency, in the past, has taken exception to the application of a
ratio basis in determining custodial staffing. We point out, however, that
actual -ratios experienced in the past in operating a given institution
are much sounder for purposes of legislative review and more accurate
for comparative purposes than general unsupported statements made
by . different levels of personnel in attempting to evaluate the staffing
réquirements. Similarly they are equally as sound for this purpose as
the measure developed by the post assignment method. Experience has
shown that many post assignment changes have been made from time to
time during a fiscal year as the needs of current operations dictated.
This is as it should be in order to have effective’ management control
However, we emphasize that while shifts may be made in post assign-
ments during a fiscal year the ratio does not change unless some positions
are abolished, which happens only upon rare occasions.

In reviewing the justification made by the agency in support of its
request to-counteract the reduction in officers made by the Legislature
last year, we find the following statement :

“QOriginally San Quentin was built to house 2,700 men, and personnel was recruited
on a post assignment basis. Therefore, whether there are 2,700 inmates, or 4,700
inmates, it takes the same number of officers to adequately supervise and control the
institution. If an officer is assigned to an area, if there is one inmate or 500 inmates,
it is still necessary to fill this post for custodial reasons.”

This then is the philosophy which has led to the consistent build-up of
the staffing pattern at these facilities. The statements above quoted are
so all inclusive that they require closer examination, particularly as they
relate to the agency’s plea regarding the unfailing correctness of the post
assignment method as the only basis.for staffing. If we were to rigidly
apply the statement of the ageney that San Quentin requires the same
nuiber of officers on a post assignment basis ‘‘whether there are 2,700
inmates or 4,700 inmates,’” we would arrive at the following results.

An examination of the foregoing table on the relative levels of custo-
dial serviece prevailing at San Quentin shows that in 1945-46 this insti-
tution had a population of 3,595 inmates. This is only 187 inmates less
or 4.9 percent than the population of 3,782 s¢heduled for 1952-53. In
1945-46 the agency had, according to the table, 250 correctional officer
positions. Converting thls custodial strength to the reqmrements of the
40-hour week (which was not effective in 1945-46) necessitates increasing
the staff by 23.7 percent. This would require 59 additional officers. This
figure, plus the 250 original positions, would place the agency on a 40-
hour week basis with a total of 309 officers for a population of 3,595. The
table shows that for 1952-563, with a population of 3,782 or only 187 more
inmates, it contemplates a staff of 338 officers.

‘Thus, if ‘we are to acecept the truth of the contention of the agency that
-San Quentm can be operated with the same staffing pattern without
regard to changes in population, then by its own argument, supported
by a factual demonstration based on its own prior experience, we should
be able to ehmmate the dlfference between 338 officers and 309 officers,

(A




— 81 — i " Corrections

or a total of 29 positions, effecting a saving of approximately $99,000.
This would still enable the institution to operate on the same level as was
in effect in 1945-46 after adjustment for the 40-hour week. -

‘We are not recommending any reduction in existing custodial staff at
the present time. On the other hand, we do not believe that further addi-
tions to the custodial staff are warranted and, therefore, we recommend
the deletion of the nine requested additional positions.

‘We again direct attention to the fact that two of the requested positions
-were to provide officers to supervise bathing activities in each of the
cell blocks.

Two prior appropriations under capital outlay prov1ded $35,000 and
$20,000, or a total of $55,000, to remodel each cell block so as to provide
bathmg and barbering facilities at each of these units rather than have
a central bathing facility.

" Statements presented during discussions on the initial appropriation
developed the allegations that such an arrangement would provide for
greater custodial security, improve supervision over these activities, con-
serve time by speeding up the bathing process, and eliminate confusion
caused by scheduling the use of central bathing facility and the custodial
supervision necessary to control the transfer of inmates between the cell
blocks and the central bathing facilities. In addition, it would eliminate
the necessity for using custodial time at the central bathing facility. It
was stated that with the bathing facilities being provided for in each cell
block that no additional positions would be required since such super-
vision could be given by officers already on post assignments to cover
such cell blocks.

It now appears on the basis of the request that the State will have
spent $55,000 to accomplish the remodeling and, acecording to the orig-
.-inal 1952-53 budget request, will be asked to assume an eventual con-
tinual added cost for.salaries and wages for added custodial positions in
the amount of $15,664. The ageney originally asked for four positions.
This request was reduced to two positions by the Department of Finance,
and they are included in the nine posztwns which we recommend be
deleted. )

B. 3 Medical technical asststants ( Budget page 123,line 63) . ___ $10,116

These positions are requested to assist in processing the sick line,
perform clerical laboratory work, take X-rays, supervise working in-
mates and three 50-bed wards of patients during the day and evening
shifts. It is stated that the present coverage of one correctional officer
per shift is insufficient.

We recommend deletion of the three positions.

All of the items of work load specified are related to the population
factor. As the population declines, there cannot help but be a decline in
these work load factors, since without population there would be no
work load. It should be clear that the potential volume of demand arising
from a sick line, the need for X-ray, laboratory work, et cetera, are all
items normally related to that proportion of total population generally
on the sick list.




Corrections — 82 —

‘We concur with the agency that such activities more properly fall
within the scope of duties of a medical technical assistant rather than a
correctional officer. However, medical. technical assistant positions for
this function could become available to the agency by reclassifying
existing correctional officer positions. No factual showing has been made
to warrant additional positions for the requested coverage. -

‘We point out that the medical technical assistant class1ﬁcat10n was
established on the premise that such positions would funection normally
in liew of a correctional officer post and not in addition thereto. It was
felt that the agency would be in a better position to reeruit for certain
specialized skills and at the same time provide the manpower for cus-
todial coverage where required on certain hospital or clinical functions.

C. 1 Physical therapist IT (Budget page 123, line 64)___________$3,900

This position is requested to plan and operate a program of all types
of physical therapy, instructing and supervising inmate helpers in hydro-
therapy, electrotherapy, corrective exercises and massage.

We recommend deletion of the request.

The request constitutes a new policy in the matter of the level of staff-
ing, not only at the San Quentin hospital, but also in connection with
each of the other adult correctional institutions, except the Medical
Facility. It was our understanding that the latter institution would, in
effect, provide the specialized hospital services for the Department of
Corrections. The Medical Facility has a similar position under the title
of physical therapy technician, grade 2, to provide this type of treat-
ment for the department.

The approval of the requested position would, in effect, give more
than tacit approval for the extension of the same level of technical service
to all correctional institutions. This would entail seven such positions at
an added annual cost of $27,300 for salaries and wages.

We believe that requests of this nature should be presented on the
basis of a uniform policy if that, in fact, is the ultimate intent of the
agency. If it is not eventually intended to secure this level of service at
all facilities, then there appears even less reason to consider this single
request on its merits, sinece the agency has not clarified the question as
to how the inmates at San Quentin are so uniquely different as to require
this type of service or respond to it if it is made available.

1 Water and sewage plant supervisor (Budget page 124, line 57 ) __$3,900
This position is requested to assume responsibility for and supervise
inmates in the operation of the new sewage disposal plant at San Quentin.
‘We recommend approval of the position.
Comparable positions are established at other facilities to supervise
this phase of plant operations.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $1,970,360 for 1952-53. This rep-
resents a decrease of $53,315 or 2.6 percent over the amount of $2,023,675
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.




— 83 — Corrections

The request, by functlon for operatmg expenses is indicated below:

B Increase

Function ‘ 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $45,630 $47,535 $1,905 4.2
Support and subsistence____________ 1,216,650 1,213,955 —2,695 —0.2
Care and welfare 153,990 147,860 —6,130 —4.0
Maintenance and operation of plant__ 352,580 359,950 7,370 2.1
Farming and processing____________ 62,500 ——. —62,500 —100.0
Highway road camp..__________.___ 9,230 9,230 e R
Federal forestry camp_____._________ 64,250 64,750 500 0.8
State forestry eamp________________ 111,180 120,390 9,210 8.3
Diagnostie clinie 7,665 6,690 —975 —12.7

Totals $2,023,675 $1,970,360 —$53,315 —2.6

D. Pursuant to our comments under the analysis on Departmental
Administration on the questlon of costs for gross feeding, we recommend
a reduction of five percent in such costs. This will still leave the agency
with an ample factor of approximately ten percent to compensate for
waste due to mismanagement, inefficiency, et cetera. This should be
further reduced by the agency by careful analysis of the problems in-
volved.

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $94,625 for 1952-53. This
is a decrease of $1,593 or 1.6 percent over the amount of $96,218 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-562 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $94,625 requested for equipment, the sum of $75,246
i for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 6.1 percent of an equlpment investment
of $1,242,287 on July,31, 1951.

The equlpment 1nvestment on a per capita basis is $328 per inmate.

The request by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

Increase

Function ] 1951-52 1952-53° Amount Percent
Administration $886 $670 - —3216 —24.4
Support and subsistence____________ 7,985 24,915 16,930 212.0
Care and welfare 52,461 7121 —}5340 —86.%
Maintenance and operation of plant__ 6,232 38,905 32,673 524.3
Farming and processing_________. ___ 3,115 —— —8,115 —100.0
Highway road camp________________ I 800 800 —
State forestry camp__ . __________ — 2577 2,577 .
Diagnostic clinie —— - 258 258 100 0

Totals $70,679 $75,246 $4,567 6.5

Included in the Budget for replacement are the following six vehicles,

all trucks:
' Original amount

Average mileage budgeted for
Make Year Model Monthly Deaily replacement
Dodge . 1941 1i-ton dump o ____.__ 238 108 $3,026
Chevrolet 1940 13-ton flatbed ________ 111 5.0 1,854
Ford 1940 flatbed _ . ______ 236 10.7 2,167
Chevrolet 1939 13-ton panel _________ 236 10.7 2,000
Ford 1940 13-ton flatbed —_____._ 95 4.3 2,963
Chevrolet 1940 13-ton flatbed ________ 105 4.8 - 2,167
GMC ) 1938 24-ton flatbed ——______ 54 2.5 3,090

$17,267




Corrections ] ‘ — 84 —

Several important factors are noted in connection with this request.
First, these pieces of equipment are all used on the premises of the insti-
tution ; they are not vehicles. scheduled for highway use or long trips.
This is readily ascertainable on the basis of the extremely low monthly
mileagres. In fact, the mileage figures are so low that a question is raised
as to whether or not all of this equipment should even be replaced as it
appears that the institution has an excessive number of vehicles. It is
to be moted that average daily mileages range from only slightly over
two miles per day to a high of slightly over 11 miles per day.

We cannot fail to emphasize that it is highly unsound, both practically
and financially, to invest an average of $2,466 per commercial unit and
only operate these vehicles under such very limited use of two to 11 miles
per day.

Most of these vehicles were acquired by the institution as used units
from the SRA in 1941, 1943 and 1944.

‘We recommend that a complete survey be made of the actual automo-
tive equipment requirements of this agency by the automotive ‘manage-
ment section of the Department of Finance.

We further recommend that the sum of $3,500 be allowed to purchase
used equipment from the Division of Forestry. The Division of Forestry
annually acquires substantial numbers of new trucks. Many of the units
being traded in or sold have only recorded 25,000 to 30,000 miles. These
units average in the neighborhood of $400.

-They can be adapted to meet the requirements of the nominal institu-
tional use accorded the equipment here sought to be replaced.

It should be noted that the Forestry vehicles are being traded in or sold
primarily because they do not meet the higher standards normally re-
quired of an emergency vehicle, and not because they are in fact worn out
beyond further normal, economlcal use.

E. The recommendation will reduce the allowance for replacement
equipment by $13,767. _

It should be noted that on the basis of the equipment desired to be pur-
chased and considering the total mileage to be driven that depreciation
costs alone would approximate 35 cents per mile on the basis of only a
25 percent depreciation factor which is very conservative for commereial
vehicles.

The further sum of $19,379 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment

Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-53  Amount Percent
Administration . $512 $1,850 $1,338 261.3
Support and subsistence______.______ 1,484 1,434 —50 —3.4
Care and welfare__-________________ 9,159 6,245 —2,91), —81.8
Maintenance and operation of plant___ 2,523 8,152 5,629 223.1
Farming and processing ___.__________ 501 ——— —501 —100.0
Highway road camp__.____.__________ 885 569 —316 —35.7
Federal forestry camp_____.__ i 8,810 . —83810 —100.0
State forestrycamp___.______________ — 1,054 1,054 e
Diagnostic dinie ____. . ___________ 1,665 ™ —1,590 —95.5

Motals . ____ $25,539 $19,379 —$6,160 —24.1




—85 — Corrections

F. Included in the amount of $19,379 for additional equipment is the
sum of $2,300 requested to purchase a Dodge power wagon panel body, as
an additional piece of equipment.

The justification states that ‘‘this piece of mobile equlpment will be
necessary to transport a portable lighting unit already allowed in a pre-
vious budget. It also is to be used to transport extra hose and miscella-
neous fire equipment.’’

We recommend deletion of the item. '

The portable lighting unit referred to is already mounted on a GMC
500-gallon La France pumper. This piece of equipment is to be retained
by the institution and the sum of $13,500 is included in the 1952-53
Budget to provide for the aequisition of one 750-gallon triple combina-
tion pumper truck with body capacity of 1,100 feet of 24-inch hose and
400 feet of 14-inch hose.

This additional unit will provide for a substantial strengthening of the
fire-fighting facilities and also will materially increase the hose-carrying
capacity of the fire department,

In any event, even if an additional unit were desirable, we are at a loss
to understand why a four-wheel-drive panel body unit is specified for this
particular function.

As a matter of fact, we are advised that Dodge does not even make a
panel body power wagon. They do make an express body with canopy top.
This unit without any extra equipment costs approximately $3,200. Con-
siderable extra expense would be incurred to convert this to a panel body.
Both the type of Vehlcle and the price as stated in the request reflect a
considerable error in the nature of the request.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $278,139
for equipment. A total of $98,560 was for additional items. The balance
of $179,579 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s office. Subsequently, conferences were had with
members of the staff of both departmental administration of the Depart-
ment of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a result, equip-
ment requests were carefully reviewed and the request for additional
equipment was reduced from $98,560 to $19,379, a saving of $79,181.
Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $179,579 to
$75,246, a further saving of $104,333, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $183 514.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equlp-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted, w1th the exception
of the specific automotive items referred te above and recommended for
deletion.




Corrections — 86 —

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures #
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52

Local production consumed $181,936 $190,226 $115,940
Surplus products sales 2,870 2,751 1,200
Total value of production $184,806 $192,977 ° $117,140
Salaries and wages $13,395 $14,324 $7,832
Operating expenses 87,125 107,736 62,500
Total operating costs $100,520 $122,060 $70,332
Gross operating profit $84,286 $70,917 $46,808
Equipmaent costs 2,953 1,241 3,616
Annual profit : $81,333 $69,676 $43,192

* Farming operatlons at this mstltutmn were taken over by Correctional Industries
January 1, 195

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated April 16, 1951, prepared by
the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has 15
recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the epera-
tions of the agency. Many of these effect changes in techniques and pro-
cedure. Some of the major exceptions noted are:

AvuprT REPORT FOR PERIOD JULY 1, 1943, To JUNE 30, 1945

“1. T hat the records and procedures pertaining to cash transactions be revised
5o as to provide proper internal control over cash and to correct the deficiencies noted
in the records and procedures. :

“2. Mhat the Department of Finance and the Department of Corrections study
the stores system of the prison and assist in the installation of records and procedures
which will safeguard against losses through manipulation of the records by inmates
and will provide satisfactory control over all stores.”

Avuprr REPORT FOR PERIOD JULY 1, 1947, To JUNE 30, 1949

“1, That the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund and the Inmate Welfare
Fund be charged their proportionate share of telephone expense.

“92. That the shortage in billings of seven quonset huts of the Camp Parks Project
be thoroughly investigated.

“3. MThat approved inmate pay plans be furnished to San Quentin.

“4, That additional study be undertaken to determine whether the Correctional
Industries Revolving Fund should be charged for prison administrative services,
costs of which are paid from the General Fund.”

The following comments are made in the text of the audit report:

“There still remains a discrepancy between the number of units purchased and
billed on this project of seven quonset huts. Photostatic copies of shipping documents
received from the Sacramento office indicate that additional billings should be made
to San Quentin and Folsom of three and four huts respectively. However, San Quentin
cannot locate the three huts on its premises and Folsom has not replied to an inquiry
which would determine whether the huts in their possession exceeded the nmumber
for which they had been- billed.

“We again recommend that this matter be thoroughly investigated. The cost value
of the huts involved approximates $1,750.”

One general recommendation is made with reference to the current audit report.
This is :

“l. That the many deviations from the Manual of Accounting Procedure for the
Correctional Industries Revolving Fund, including those mentioned in this report,
be put im writing and submitted to the Department of Finance for approval and-in-
corporation into the Manual.”




— 87 — Corrections

Department of Corrections
STATE PRISON AT SOLEDAD

ITEM 56 of the Budget Bill Budget page 129
Budget line No. 22

For Support of the State Prison at Soledad From the General Fund -
Amount requested $1,897,869

Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year . 1,252,361
Increase (51.5 percent) : : $645,508

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0

. Total Work load or New - Budget  Line
incirease salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages________ $300,951 $252,771 $48,180 - 136 61
Operating expense_________ 361,567 361,567 —— 136 62
Equipment ______________ —2,488 —2,488 — 136 63
Less: .
Increased reimbursements. —14,572 - —14,572 I 136 67
Total Increase il $645,508 $597,328- $48,180
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted ) $1,897,869
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 1,789,167
‘Reduction $108,702
ANALYSIS B

The recommended reduction of $108,702 consists of the following

amounts in the categories indicated :
Budget Line

o Salaries and wages o Amount page No.

A. 1 Accountant auditor I . $3,540 131 7

B. 1 Intermediate typist-clerk 2,520 131" 8

C. 1 Assistant supervising institution eook__________ 3,372 131 54

D. 1 Correctional officer, laundry 3,216 131 57

E. 8 Correctional officers . 22,512 133 7

F. 1 Medical technical assistant 3,372 133 10

G. 1 Assistant supervisor of recreation.._.__________ 3,216 133 12

H. 2 Stationary firemen 6,432 133 73

1. 11 Correctional officers (existing positions) —_____ 35,376 132 33

Reduction in salaries and wages: MTotal ____.____ __ $83,556

Operating expense
J.  Reduce gross feeding ) 25,146 131 - 63
Total recommended reduction $108,702
Per Capita Costs

. . ) Increase over
Fiscal Institution Per capita  preceding year
year population cost Amount Percent
1946-47 - 50 $1,971 — ——
1947-48 327 1,374 —$597 —30.3
1948-49 651 1,090 —28} —20.7
1949-50 . 687 1,122 32 2.9
1950-51 634 1,245 123 11.0
1951-52 . ' 900 1,402 157 12.6

1952-63_ i 1,844 1,033 —369 —26.3




Corrections — 88 —

The total support budget of this faeility is seheduled to increase $645,-
508, ox 51.5 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to aver-
age 1,844 inmates, an increase of 944, or 104.9 percent.

This results' in the per capita cost gomg from $1,402 to $1,033, a
decrease of $369, or 26.3 percent.

Although the per capita cost is scheduled to be substantially lower
in 1952-53 than that experienced in 1951-52, it should be pointed out
that the 1951-52 figure of $1,402 is higher by $410, or 41.3 percent above
the $9 92 originally forecast at the time the 1951-52 budget was presented.
This is due in part to the fact that the institution failed to maintain the
averagre population of 1,600 inmates originally forecast for 1951-52. The
population is now scheduled at.only 900 inmates for 1951-52. This is 700
inmates or 43.8 percent below the original 1951-52 budgeted population.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$1,186,619. This represents an increase of $300,951; or 34 percent, over
the total of $885,668 scheduled for expenditure in th1s category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following fac-
tors in. the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 311.8 established positions $44,539
A total of 17.5 proposed new positions costing 53,412
A change in estimated salary savings of 203,000-

‘To tal increase in salaries and wages $300,951

There are 311.8 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 17.5 proposed new positions. This represents an
inerease of 5.6 percent in staff as compared to a 104.9 percent increase in
populagtion at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of serv-
ice extended at this facility.

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time per Inmate

Total ) Increase over
Fiscal number  Total annual Level of preceding year
year employees T man-hours Population service] Amount Percent
194647 _______ 97.0 210,296 50 4,206 . I -
1947-48%________ 114.8 201,130 327 615 —3,591 —85.4
194849 _____ 132.5 232,140 651 357 —258 —42.0
194950 . __ 150.0 262,280 687 382 25 7.0
1950-51 _______ 165.8 290,482 684 425 43 113
195152 ____ 311.8 546,274 900 607 182 42.8
195268 __ 329.3 576,934 1,844 313 —294 —48.4

* 40-hour week became effective.

i Bxpressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid
help per inmate.

i Exclusive of camp personnel.

Under the budget proposed for 1952-53, the level of service will aver-
age 313 hours per inmate. This is 294 hours, or 48.4 percent, below the
level now scheduled for 1951-52. However, here again consideration must
be given to the fact that the 1951-52 figure is abnormally high due solely
to the failure of the institution to develop the average population of
1,600 inmates on which the original 1951-52 budget was predicated.
Based on the latter figure of 1,600 inmates, the level of service would
have stood at 414 hours instead of the 607 hours shown in the above table.




— 89 — Corrections

Thus it is clear that the budget now requested for 1952-563 provides for a
decrease of only 101 hours per inmate, or 24.4 percent, below the level of
414 hours contemplated by the 1951-52 budget as submitted to the Legis-
lature last year. Since the population is again scheduled to increase to
1,844, it is a normal trend to realize a greater spread on the total avail-
able services. This, in turn, should react to reduce the available hours on
a per capita basis. As has been pointed out, however, the reduction is not
as great as evidenced by the comparison in the above table.

The 17.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget Igge

- Administration Function and positions Amount page
Business and Accounting Office : ,
"1 Accountant auditor I $3,540 131 7
1 Intermediate typist-clerk .~ 2520 131 8
Support and Subsistence ) : i
Feeding : :
2 Assistant supervising institution cooks__________ 6,744 131 54
Laundry

1 Correctional officer ____ 3,216 181 57

Care and Welfare = -
Custodial and Personal Care

8 Correctional officers (2 effective 1-1-53) ________ 22512 133 T
Medical and Dental .

1 Medical technical assistant 3,372 133 10
Education and Religion ] :

1 Assistant supervisor of recreation 3,216 133 12

Maintenance and Operation of Plant
Maintenance of Structures

0.5 Locksmith (half time) 1,860 133 .71
Light, Heat and Power : : :
2 Stationary firemen 6,432° 133 73
17.5 Total $53,412

- The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new’
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysm of thls
budget item.

A. 1 Account Auditor 1 ( Budget page 131, lime 7). _____ --$3,540

This position is requested on. the basis of securing added technical
assistance in the accounting funection claimed to be necessary because
of the operation of two institutions, four forestry camps and increased
industrial activity. -

‘We recommend deletion of the position. ~

No definite work load criteria or other data substantially indicative of
a backlog have been submitted-to support the request for this position.

- On the other hand, a comparison of relative staffing of this facility with
other institutions of comparable or greater population indicates that the
present level of staffing should be adequate. -

For example, Folsom with a substantially larger population has a total
of 14 positions in the business and accounting function which is the same
number of positions now authorized for Soledad.:

Particular attention is directed to the fact that last year When the
1951-52 budget was submitted, it was on the basis that the institutional




Corrections — 90 —

populatlon would increase from 700 in 1950-51 to 1,600 in 1951-52, an
inerease of 900 inmates or 128.6 percent.

As a result of this contemplated rapid build-up in populatlon a total
of 162 proposed new positions were requested by the agency. This repre-
sented a proposed increase in staff of 100.6 percent. All of these positions
except six were allowed.

However, the agency failed to achieve the forecasted population of
1,600 for 1951-52. In fact, the current figure for 1951-52 is scheduled at
only 900 inmates. This is 700 or 43.8 percent less than the level at which
it was budgeted. It has only 200 more inmates than it had during 1950-51.

On the basis of the foregoing facts it seems reasonable to take the posi-
tion that the ageney should first achieve an operational level commen-
surate with previous positions budgeted for a substantially increased
population, before asking for further new positions, except in situations
where the agency can clearly show on a factual work load basis that its
needs were underestimated.

Attention is also directed to the fact that under the proposed budget
during 1951-52 the agency contemplates being able to use only 231.8
positions of the 311.8 already authorized for 1951-52. This results in
estimated salary savings equivalent to 80 positions or $296,000. If the
agency will not have had the benefit of utilizing 25.7 percent of its alréady
authorized positions, it does not appear to be in a very sound position to
ask for further additional positions at this time.

As a practical matter, if an institution is properly staffed to operate
with a population of 1,600 inmates, an increase of 244 additional inmates
can, in most cases, be absorbed without undue stress on the existing staff.
An exception might possibly oceur in the case of correctional officers or
incidental staff required to cover an additional unit of the facility not
heretofore used and in which were to be housed the additional population.

“‘This latter situation, however, is not entirely applicable at this insti-

tution.

It partleularly is deﬁnltely not applicable to the type of position under
consideration, since there is no necessarily direct relationship between
technical accounting staff and total institution population. The latter is
merely a general guide that may be used for comparison with results
experienced in other like facilities. It is on this basis that we refer to the
Folsom operation as indicative that sufficient technical accounting staff
is already provided to produce comparable results.

B. 1 Intermediate typist-clerk (Budget page 131, line 8) .. ____ $2,520

This position is requested for the personnel section. At present the
personnel work is being handled by one clerk.

We recommend deletion of the position.

“ During the 1951-52 Fiscal Year there are 311.8. posfmons authorized.
This personnel work will be processed by an existing position of senior
account clerk. For 1952-53, an additional 17.5 new positions are.pro-

-posed. This small increase of 5.6 percent in total staff can hardly warrant

a 100 percent increase in personnel clerk services.
The agency attempts to. substantiate the requested increase by point-
ing out that over 4,600 personnel forms were processed durmg the period

‘September 1, 1950 to August 31,1951.




— 91 — Gorreqtions

In addition, it is stated that attendance reports, initial interviews of
job applwomts, and the maintenance of rosters and exammatlon bulle-
ting comprised additional functions.

‘We acknowledge that processing over 4,600 personnel forms is an
impressive work load in addition to all of the other duties stated. There -
is no showing that the existing position was occupied full time with
processing the stated numbers and kinds of forms indicated. ,

However, it should be emphasized that the bulk of the initial work
load in personnel is in the recruitment processes of interviewing and
hiring for the firsé time all of the personnel to fill new positions pre-
viously authorized. This type of load is a one-time operation. After the
recruitment process is completed, the problem then resolves itself into
the normal monthly routines, plus new recruitments based on the turn-
over factor only. The major portion of this one-time load will have been
accomplished during 1951-52 according to the budget figures. We also
point out that of the 4,673 personnel forms processed, 3,006 were either
authorizations for overtime or authorizations for compensating time off.
This is an unusually high percentage of use of these particular forms
and again is indicative of the process of recruiting and stabilizing the
staff and work assignments at this institution. We do not recommend
the position.

C. 2 Assistant supervising institution cooks ( Budget page 131,
lime 64) . $6,744

The above two positions are requested in order to provide an inereased
level of service for supervision over existing feeding facilities.

We recommend deletion of one of the requested positions.

The present budget already provides for 10 positions under the feed-
ing funetion. These are a food manager, one supervising cook, grade II,
six assistant supervising institution cooks, an instructor in baking, and
a butcher. Five of these 10 positions were just added to the budget for
the 1951-52 Fiscal Year. v

It is interesting to note that in last year’s budget the request was
made for two supervising institution cooks. One of these positions was
to provide for cooking supervision at the temporary institution, the
same post for which one of the assistant supervising institution cooks
is now being requested. This was deleted by the Legislature last year.
We again recommend that it be deleted, effecting a saving of $3,372.
There appears no valid reason why one person could not be delegated
the responsibility in conjunection with the food manager of supervising
these operations at the two different cooking installations on the same
premises.

We believe that some consideration should be given to establishing a
uniform and economical practice with regard to feeding policies. As an
example, we point out the fact that at Folsom the operation of a farm
kitchen, a hospital kitchen, a personnel kitchen and an inmate mess
kitchen is aceomplished by one supervising cook and four assistants at
a total annual cost for salaries and wages of $20,582 for cooks. .

At Soledad a similar function is currently provided for on the basis
of one supervising cook and six assistant supervising cooks, costing
$26,580, plus two additional cooks now requested, making a total of
nine cooks with an annual salary cost of $33,594. This is $13,012 more
per year for salaries to feed 250 fewer inmates.




Corrections - - — 92 —

We believe the operation of the women’s prison at Tehachapi should
be kept in mind when considering the numerous requests for additional
positions in.the kitchen and feeding operations at the various institu-
tions. Several important factors, both from a cost and management
standpoint, reflect favorably in behalf of Tehachapi.

1. There are no expenditures for salaries and wages budgeted for the
feeding function.

2. The feeding program is handled by inmate cooks under custodial
superwvision.

3. Most other facilities not only have and continue to request addi-
tional paid cooking personnel, but also have custodial coverage ass1gned
to various phases of the cooking and feedlng function.

4. A comparison of the level of service, both from the standpoint of
total personnel as well as custodial personnel, indicates that Tehachapi
is in am economically favorable position, having in most instances no
higher level of available per caplta man-hours and in some cases being
substantially lower.

For example, the level of service for total personnel at Tehachapi
during 1951-52 was scheduled at, 316 hours. At Soledad, during the
same period, the level of service was 607 hours. This is 291 hours, or 92 .
percent, more despite the fact that popunlation at the latter institution
was 526, or 140.1 percent, more. Accordingly, on a per capita basis, the
hours should reasonably have been expected to be less.

A similar situation holds true with respect to custodial personnel.
During 1951-52 Tehachapi was scheduled at 192 hours while Soledad
had 309 hours per inmate, or 160.9 percent more in spite of the sub-
stantial disparity in populatlon

All of the foregomg data further indicates the lack of justification for
additional positions in the feeding function.

D. 1 Correctional officer (Budget page 151, line 57) ____________ $3,216

This position is requested to assist the laundry supervisor and to pro-
vide vacation and sick relief for that position.

We recommend deletion of the position.

Last year this facility requested an instructor in laundry and dry
cleaning work. It was deleted by the Legislature. At that time we pointed
out that a laundry supervisor was already provided for and that the
amount and degree of supervision and instruction of a function of this
type is nominal. The same situation is still valid. Merely requesting the
same coverage again under a different title does not increase the need.
‘We believe the position should again be disallowed.

A personal inspection of this facility revealed that the dry cleaning
unit of the laundry opération is located in a glass-enclosed rectangular
room situsted almost in the center of the laundry building. Almost all
of the glass used in enclosing the dry cleaning unit was frosted glass -
with the result that visibility end the opportunity for oplimum super-
viston and control was reduced.

Likewisethe office of the laundry supervisor was placed in a far corner
of the building, again making full observation of the operation defi-
nitely limited from this vantage point.

This type of planning, or perhaps the lack of it, produces physical
situationsthat lead to unnecessary costs both in staffing and in operations.




— 93 — - Corrections

‘We suggest that the agency give consideration to replacing the lower
sections of frosted glass with clear glass panels in the partitions enclos-
ing the dry cleaning unit and thereby facilitating the supervision fune-
tion at this point.

E' 8 Correctional officers ( Budget page 133, line 7). _______ 822,512
- The above positions are requested for the following functions:
Number of
positions Function
2 Towers 8 and 9 over new industrial area, day shift.
1 Supervise recreation yard 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.
4 Supervise maintenance work crews.
1. Relief for above positions.
8

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility :

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodlal Time per Inmate

Total

number Total ennual ._I nerease over

Fiscal custodial custodial Level of preceding year
year employees I man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent

1946-47_________ 8.7 18,862 - B0 377 — —

1947-48*% _ _______ 63.5 111,252 327 340 —37 —9.8

1948-49_________ 89.9 157,505 651 - 242 —98 —28.8

1949-50_________ 95.3 . 166,966 687 243 1 0.4

1950-51. . ___ 97.0 169,944 684 248 - b 21

1951-62__ . ____ 205.0 359,160 900 399 151 60.9

C 195258 . ____ 215 376,680 1,844 204 —195 —8.9

* 40-hour week became effective.

1 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per inmate.

i Exclusive of camps.

The 1951-52 Budget for this institution was submitted on the basis of
a forecasted population of 1,600 inmates, with a staff of 205 custodial
positions. On this basis, the level of service authorized would have pro-
vided an average of 224 hours of custodial time per inmate. The above
table shows that the institution fell far short of the expected population
of 1,600, and in fact averaged only 900. Thus, the resultant authorized
level of service reached the equivalent of 399 hours of custodial time per
inmate, an increase of 151 hours, or 60.9 percent, above the level of 248
hours which prevailed in 1950-51 when the actual population was
only 684.

As a practical matter, when the institution was staffed for a population -
of 1,600, it should be in a position, from the standpoint of custodial posts,
to generally absorb the bulk of the additional 244 inmates without neces-
sarily adding to the custodial staff.

We recommend deletion of the two positions requested for coverage on
towers 8 and 9, based upon the following facts:

In the post ass1gnment schedule submitted by the agency, these are
indicated for 1952-53 as post numbers 273 and 274, respectively. An
examination of the proposed post assignment sehedule submitted at the
" time of the 1951-52 Budget shows that posts 273 and 274 were to cover
the first and second shifts in the hospital. We are unable to locate any
posts scheduled for correctional officers to cover shifts at the hospital




Corrections : — 94 —

during 1952-53. This raises the compound question as to what disposi-
tion was made of the man power allocated to these two hospital posts
scheduled in 1951-52; and why is this coverage not available to cover
towers 8 and 97 It is our understanding that post numbers are to remain
with specific post assignment duties as originally set up in post assign-
ment schedules in order to provide a sound basis for comparative evalua-
tions of staffing requirements. The manner in which post assignments
have been set up indicates a variance from this procedure. Until the fore-
going factors can be satisfactorily explained, we do not recommend the
allowance of these two positions.

Another consideration involved in evaluating these two posts is the
fact that their entire justifieation is predicated upon the establishment of
activity in the industrial area under the jurisdiction of the correctional
industries revolving fund. If this be so, then the salary cost of these
positions should be considered as a charge against that fund rather than
the General Fund. ‘ ' o

‘With reference to the one correctional officer post to cover the récrea-
tion yard on the 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. shift, we recommend deletion of this
position. E ,

In the post assignment schedule submitted at the time of the 1951-52
Budget, two posts numbered 294 and 295 were requested for this cover-
age. These posts were deleted by the Department of Finance. The same
two posts were again requested for the 1952-53 Budget. One was deleted
by the Department of Finance and the other remained in the Budget
for consideration at this time. The institution apparently has either oper-
ated without the necessity of the requested coverage, or it has provided
it in whole or in part by a realignment of existing staff. No added facts
have been presented by the agency to warrant the allowance at this time.
The only apparent basis for considering approval of the request would
be the impact of the increase of 254 inmates, or 15.9 percent, in fore-
casted-population over population budgeted in 1951-52. Since all of the
added institution population does not necessarily substantially increase
the yard population, except on week ends, it is clear that a full-time posi-
tion for this particular function cannot be sustained on the premise of
the population increase alone.

Four correctional officers are requested to supervise work crews on
maintenance programs. We recommend deletion of these four correc-
tional officer positions.

Five such positions were requested last year and deleted by the De-
partment of Finance according to post assignment schedules. '

Normally the bulk of maintenance work is done in and around building
areas that, for the most part, are already staffed from a custody stand-
point during the normal working or duty hours.

The existing Budget already provides for a chief of institution main-
tenance, a carpenter foreman, a painter foreman, a supervising grounds-
man, a chief engineer, an electrician foreman, and a water and sewage
plant supervisor. We believe these skills are sufficient to direct inmate
crews in the day to day maintenance programs. The custody factor
already supplied on an institutional basis should be sufficient to provide
the necessary security on these crews. ; .

One correctional officer requested for relief will auéomatically be
deleted based upon the recommendations made for the above positions.




— 95 — ~ Corrections

F. 1 Medical technical assistant (Budget page 133, line 10) ______ $3,372

This position is requested to supervise operation of the X-ray unit and
the drug storage room.

We recommend deletion of the position.

The operation of X-ray equipment is well within the scope of inmate
capabilities. The control of drugs is now achieved at this faeility through
the efforts of the medical staff including the supervising nurse, grade I,
and the six medical technical assistants already authorized. The nurse
and four technical medical assistant positions were just added to the
Budget for this facility for the current year based upon an anticipated
population of 1,600. We fail to see how a further forecasted increase of
only 254 1nmates can affect the problems or duties here sufficient to
Justify additional personnel at this time,

Q. 1 Assistant supervisor of recreation (Budget page 133 line

12) $3,2
. This position is requested to supervise the athletic and recreatlonal
activities at the farm unit where 400 inmates are housed.

We recommend deletion of the position.

This position was requested last year under the title of assistant ath-
letic coach and instructor of physmal education. It was deleted by the
Legislature.

The budget already provides for one position of athletic coach and
instruector of physical education. We again state our position that an
adequate physical education and recreational program can be developed
through the use of inmate group leaders without the necessity of another -
civil service position to provide this type of supervision.

0.5 Locksmith (one-half time) (Budget page 133, line 71) ________ $1,860

This pos1t10n is requested to furnish service and mamtenance to the
many locks in use at this faeility.
. We recommend approval of the position.
- This position will, in effect, substantially offset expenditures previously
scheduled under operating expenses to obtain this service pursuant to
a confract.

H. 2 Stationary Firemen (Budget page 133, line P8) e $6,432

These pos1t1ons are requested to supplement the presently existing
two such positions. It is desired now to provide civil service coverage
on boilers at both the farm unit and the institution proper. As a matter
of fact, the ageney originally asked for eight additional such positions
to cost $25,728 annually to provide 24-hour coverage, seven days- per
week. This request was deleted by the Department of Finance to the
present status.

We recommend deletwn of the two positions.

The State has had the benefit of several decades of favorable experience
in operating boilers under inmate control alone. In the past few years
this has been supplemented to a degree by providing two civil service
positions at each penal institution for male prisoners. Such positions
afford the equivalent of about ten to twelve hours per day of supervision
over the inmates attendmg to the boilers. This added precautlon incurs
& substantial added cost in the aggregate.




Corrections — 96 —

‘We do not believe that even complete 24-hour coverage would obviate
the possibility of deliberate sabotage. It merely decreases the probability
of accident through negligence. Nominal daily supervision may be
secured on the basis of the presently authorized civil service staff of two
stationary firemen. The mere fact that the boilers are physically located
at different points on the same premises does not preclude effective super-
visiora within the limits of the staff now available.

Farrﬁmg and Process'mg—Correctlonal Industries

I. 11 Correctional officers (existing posztwns) (Budget page
132, line 33) L $35,376

Effective July 1, 1951 the farming and processing function at this
faelhty was transferred to the jurisdiction of the Correctional Industries
Revolving Fund, where it is contemplated that it should be operated
on a basis comparable to a commercial or industrial operation.

The civil service farm positions were transferred to the Correctional
Industries Revolving Fund pay roll and thus removed from the support
budget of this institution. We are in accord with the procedure up to
this point.

However, when the farm was operated by the 1nst1tut10n, it was neces-
sary to hire 11 correctional officers, plus relief, to supervise the inmate
work crews while they worked on the farm. These same 11 officer positions
are still carried in the support budget of the institution although they
are now engaged in supervising an activity that is governed by correc-
tional industries.

We . recommend that these 11 officer positions be deleted from the
support budget of this facility and so many of them as are deemed
necessary be tmnsfewed to and be paid from the Correctional Industries
Revolvmg Fund.

This is entirely equitable since their activities are occasioned by and
in behalf of the farming funetion. This procedure will conform substan-
tially to the practice of some of the construction programs where the
cost of guarding the inmates becomes a proper charge against the cost
of the construction work being done by the inmates.

Further, it will follow the procedure which prevails at other industrial
operations of the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund. For example, -
a total of 26 officers were proposed for employment in the jute mill at
" San Quentin before its destruction. Similarly six correctional officers
are employed in the license plate factory at Folsom. Each of these indus-
trial and commercial operations have the benefit of inmate labor at a
negllglble cost per hour, The value of these services, if properly super-
vised in an otherwise efficient operation, will more than offset the cost
of the supervision of labor involved and permit the project to present a
desirable financial pattern.

Since the principle is sound and is applied in other phases of the
Correctional Industries Revolving Fund operations, there appears no
reason to make an exception in this or any other similar instance. The
policy should be resolved on a uniform basis.

Operating Expenses
Operat1n<r expenses are scheduled at $989,137 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents an increase of $361,567, or 57.6 percent, over the amount of $627 570
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.




— 97 — Gorrections

The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function i _ 1951-52 1.952-53 Amount Percent
Administration __._________________ $21,870 $22,865 $1,495 7.0
Support and subsistence ____________ - 322,070 614,950 292,880 90.9
Care and welfare . ______________ 50,390 95,467 45,077 89.5
Maintenance and operation of plant __ 102,765 125,180 22415 21.8
State forestry camp o ____________ 81,325 81,025 —300 —0.4
Federal forestry camp ... _-__ 49,650 49,650 s —
" Motals N ___ $627,570  $980,137 $361,567 57.6

The large increase in operating expenses is attributable to the sub-
stantial increase during 1952- 58 in forecasted population over that actu-
ally to be realized in 1951-52.

J. Pursuant to our comments under the analysis on Departmental Ad-
ministration on the questlon of costs for gross feeding, we recommended
a reduction of five percent in such costs. This reduction amounts to $25,-
146. This will still leave the agency with an ample factor of approxi-
mately 10 percent to compensate for waste due to mlsmanagement
inefficiency, et cetera. :

Equipment -

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $7,948 for 1952-53. This is a
decrease of $2,438, or 23.5 percent, less than the amount of $10,386 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $7,948 requested for equipment, the sum of $6,348
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

: : ) Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration _ ) $50 $50 — S
Support and subsistence____________ 703 4,142 $3,439 489.2
Care and welfare 1,452 - 1,476 24 1.7
Maintenance and operation of plant___ 4,951 - 250 —4,701. —895.0
State forestry camp____ . ______ 950 » 430 —520 54.7
Totals : : '$8,106 $6,348 —$1,758 —21.7

The further sum of $1,600 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

’ : Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percen_t
Administration $50- $50 - I
Support and subsistence_____________ 250 - 200 —350 —20.0
Care and welfare 1,470 1,050 —420 -—28.6
Maintenance and operation of plant__ 250 . - 250 —— .
State forestry camp . 260 - 50 —210 —80.8

Totals » $2,280  $1,600 -—$680 —29.8

The budget ag originally submitted by this facility requested $17,627
for equipment. A total of $5,250 was for additional items. The balance
of $12,377 was for replacement items..

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s office. Subsequently, conferences were had




Corrections — 98 —

with members of the staff of both departmental administration of the
Department of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a result,
equipment requests were carefully reviewed and the request for addi-
tional equipment was reduced from $5,250 to $1,600, a saving of $3,650.
Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $12,377 to
$6,348, a further saving of $6,029, making a total reduction in equip-
ment requests at this facility of $9,679."

On the basis of the foregomg review and reductions, we believe equlp-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted

Farming and Processing—Production and Expendltures *

. . 1949-50 1950-51
Local. production consumed $32,208 $57,337
Surplus products sales 52,416 ——
Total value of pfoduction $84,624 - $57,337
Salaries and wages ' $22,975 $29,355
Operating expenses 53,017 67,203
Total operating costs - $75,992 $96,558
Gross operating profit . : $8,632 —3$39,221
Equipment - costs : 7,001 ; N
_ Annual profit _ $1,631 —$39,221

* Farm operations transferred to correctional industries effective July 1, 1951,
Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report dated February 5, 1951, prepared by
‘the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has six
recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the opera-
tions of the agency. Some of these affect changes in techniques and pro-
cedures.

Some of the major items covered in these recommendations follow:

““1. Prompt action be taken to establish and maintain the purchased
stores system preseribed by the State Manual for Uniform System of
Accounting.

¢¢3. Current efforts to bring property up to date be accelerated S0 as
to assure proper recordation and control property now being acquired
for the new plant. :

¢“6. The institution comply fully with the procedures preserlbed by
the Inmate Welfare Fund Manual.”’

Bepartment of Corrections
DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITUTION
ITEM 57 of the Budget: Bill Budget page 138
Budget line No. 18
For Support of the Devel Vocational Institufion From the General Fund

Amount requested - $1, 098 801
Estlmated to be expended in 1951-52 Flscal Year_ - _. : . 1,041,669

.. Inerease (5.5 percent) S SRR , . $57,132




— 99— - Corrections

~ Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

» Total Work load or New Budget - Line
inerease - salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages________ $25,096 $8,008 $17,088 144 9
Operating expense _._.____ 21,280 21,280 — 144 10
Bquipment ______________ 12,335 12,335 — 144 11
Less: . : ' :
Increased reimbursements —1,579 —1,579 —— 144 15
Total increase _—______ $57,132 $40,044 $17,088
RECOMMENDATIONS _
Amount budgeted $1,098,801
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 1,072,110
Reduction __ $26,691
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $26,691 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :
Budget Line

Salaries and wages Amount page No.
A. 2 Correctional sergeants $7,440 141 17
B. 3 Correctional officers 9,648 141 18
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total_______ $17,088
' Operating expense
C. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent $9,603 140 23
Total recommended reduction________________ $26,691
Per Capita Costs
. Increase
. Imstitution over preceding year
Fiscal year population Per capita cost Amount Percent
1945-46. 47 $4,099 e —
1946-47 441 1,289 —3$2,810 —68.5
1947-48 508 1,528 239 185
194849 : 545 1,679 151 9.9
1949-50 557 1,637 —42 —2.5
1950-51 556 1,746 109 6.6
1951-52 555 1,850 104 5.9
1952-63 555 1,900 50 2.9

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$57,132, or 5.5 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to
average 555 inmates, the same as the previous year.

This results in the per capita cost going from. $1,850 to $1,900, an
increase of $50, or 2.7 percent.

The establishment of a work camp at Tracy at a cost of $50,526 is the
major factor contributing toward the increase in the support budget.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$728,5614. This represents an increase of $25,096, or 3.6 percent, over
the total of $703,418 scheduled for expenditure in this category during




Gorrections — 100 —

1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attr1butable to the- following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 177 established positions $5,532
A total of 26 proposed new positions costing 54,564
A change in estimated salary savings of —35,000
- Total increase in salaries and wages $25,096

- There are 177 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 26 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 14.7 percent in staff as compared to no increase in population
at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
service extended at this facility:

Trend. of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time per Inmate .

Total . Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual Level of preceding year
year . employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194546_________ 136.0 204,848 47 6,273 J— —
104647 _______.__ 127.0 275,336 441 624 —5,649 —90.1
194748% _______ 165.3 289,606 508 (0 —54 —8.6
194849 _________ 183.6 321,667 545 590 20 3.5
194950 _______ 186.8 327,274 557 - 588 —2 —0.3
195051 _____ 186.3 326,398 556 587 —1 —0.2
195162 ______ 179.0 313,608 555 565 —22 —3.7
1952-583% __._ 183.0 . 320,616 555 . B78 ‘13 . 23

* 40-hour week became effective.

T Expressed in terms of total annual number of worklng hours available from paid
help per inmate.

i Exclusive of Tracy work camp.

The above table indicates that on the basis of the submitted budget, if
all proposed new positions are allowed, there will be an increase of 13
hours of service per inmate, or 2.3 percent, above the level that pre-
vailed during 1951-52.

The 26 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget  Line
Funetion and positions - Amount page No.
Administration :
1 Account-auditor I : $3,540 139 39
Care and Welfare
Custodial and Personal Care -
2 Correctional sergeants - 7,440 141 17
8 Correctional officers 9,648 141 18
Work Camp, Tracy )
1 Correctional lieutenant *° 2,148 -143 29
1  Correctional sergeant * 1,860 ° 143 30
11 - Correctional officers * : 17,688 143 31
1  Chief engineer I * 2,046 143 32
1  Plumber foreman (effective May 1,1953) ______ 682 143 33
1 Electrician foreman (effective May 1,1953) .- 716 143 35
1 Water and sewage plant supervisor *__________ 1,950 - 143 37
1 Supervising groundsman 1,770 143 38
0.5 Supervising cook I (expires June 80, 1953) ___. 1,686 143 39
1  Storekeeper II * 1,860 143 41
0.5 Intermediate account clerk (expires June 30, : T
1953) 1,530 143 42
26 Total . $54,564

* These positions not effective until January 1, 1953,




— 101 — . Corrections

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new posi-
tions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion and
denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recommended
reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of this budget item.

1 Account-auditor I (Budget page 139, line 39) $3.540

The position is requested on the basis of the general premise that a
large amount of fiscal detail is necessary as a natural part of the pre-
paratory work incidental to the 1953-54 opening of the new institution
at Tracy.

‘We recommend approval of the position.

Approximately $231,000 worth of furnishings and equipment Wlll have
to.be acquired to be available upon completion of the building program
at Tracy. This activity will provide the major work load for this posi-
tion. When completed, the institution at Tracy will ultimately have a
population of approximately 1,500. Continuing work load requirements
at that time will undoubtedly warrant continuing the position on a
permanent basis.

The -following table presents a measurement of the level of serviee
- devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Inmate

Total Total ‘
number annual Increase over
Fiscal custodial  custodial Level of preceding year
year - employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194546 _________ 66.0 143,088 47 3,044 el —
194647 _________ 72.0 156,096 441 354 —2,690 -—88.%
1947-48%___ 91.2 159,782 508 314 —40 —11.8
194849 __ 103.9 182,033 545 . 334 20 6.4
1949-50_________ 111.0 194,472 557 349 15 45
1950-51___ . __ 107.4 188,165 556 328 —11 —3.1
195152 ___ 102.0 178,704 555 322 —16 —47
1952-63 ________- 107.0 - 187,464 555 338 16 5.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per inmate.

From the above table we find that the allowance of all the requested
five additional custodial positions for institutional operations will result
in a 5 percent increase in the level of custodial coverage, with no change
in total population. :

A. 2 Correctional sergeants (Budget page 141, line 17)__________ $7,440

These positions are requested to provide seven-day-a-week supervision
coverage on the kitchen and dining room areas.

We recommend deletion of the positions.

The budget already prov1des for a food manager, one supervising eook
grade IT, five assistant supervising cooks and a meat cutter. In addition,
one eorreetional officer is also assigned to this funection.

The agency contends that the physical layout of the feeding facilities
make supervision difficult. The same facilities will be in use during the
coming fiscal year with no change in work load. We do not believe any
improvement.in the level of this supervisory service is warranted.

5—54991




Corrections — 102 —

The inadequacies of the physical premises will be eliminated when

~ the move is made to the new institution at Tracy. We further point out
that the functions sought to be performed are well within the capabilities
required of a ecorrectional officer and accordingly we see no need for the
request for sergeants.

. 'We believe the operation of the women’s prison at Tehachapi should be
kept in mind when considering the numerous requests for additional
positions in the kitechen and feeding operations at the various institu-
tions. Several important factors, both from a cost and management
stand point, reflect favorably in behalf of Tehachapi.

1. There are no expenditures for salaries and wages budgeted for the
feeding function.

2. The feeding program is handled by inmate cooks under custodlal
supervision.

8. Most other facilities not only have and continue to request addi-
tional paid cooking personnel, but also have custodial coverage assigned
to various phases of the cooking and feeding function.

4. A comparison of the level of service, both from the standpoint of
total personnel as well as from custodial personnel, indicates that Te-
‘hachapi is in an economically favorable position, having in most in- -
stances no higher level of available per caplta man-hours and in some
cases being substantially lower. '

For example, the level of service for total personnel at Tehachap1 dur-
ing 1951-52 was scheduled at 316 hours. At the Deuel Vocational Insti-
tution, during the same period, the level of service was 565 hours. This is

249 hours, or 78.8 percent more than Tehachapi despite the fact that
population at the latter institution was 181 inmates, or 48.4 percent less.
Accordingly, on a per capita basis, the hours should reasonably have been
expected to be less at the Deuel Vocatlonal Institution.

A similar situation kolds true with respect to custodial personnel. Dur-
ing 1951-52 Tehachapi was scheduled at 187 hours while the Deuel Voca-
tional Institution had 322 hours per inmate, or 72.2 percent more in

spite of the substantial disparity in populatlon
- All of the foregoing data further indicate the lack of justification for
. additional positions in the feeding function.

B. 3 Correctional officers ( Budget page 141, line 18) ___.________ $9,648
These positions are requested to provide coverage on an ‘additional two

o shlfts (3.30 p.m. to 7.30 a.m.) seven days per week in the area where the

minimum security cottages are situated. Here are located 12 cottages
housing 144 boys. It is stated that in this area most of the disturbances of
the institution are centered.

We recommend deletion of the three positions.

Coverage at this point was requested in the 1950-51 Budget. At that
time only one officer was requested to eover the shift from 8.30 p.m. to
11.30 p.m. It was then stated that the geographical location of the cot-
tages made blind spots which were difficult to keep under observatlon
The request was deleted by the Legislature.

In the printed Budget for 1951-562, the request did not reappear.

For the 1952-53 Fiscal Year the request is again made, but now for
three officers instead of the one originally requested in 1950-51. The




— 103 — Corrections

nature of the request conveys the impression that conditions have dete-
riorated to the extent that they are now anticipated to be three times as
bad in 1952-53 as they were in 1950-51. If this is so, then the agency must
certainly have a backlog of factual experience on hand to justify the
added request.

The ageney makes the general statement that it is in this area that most
of the disturbances of the institution are centered. If that is accepted, it
still leaves basic questions unanswered and points to the need for data

- to evaluate the necessity for and the urgency of the requests. We believe
the agency should be able to support its general statement by supplying
the following data, by month, on a fiscal year basis for 1948-49 through
1951-52 to date.

1. Total number of incident reports filed.

2. Total number of above reports based on occurrences in the speclﬁc
area over which added custodial coverage is now sought

3. A breakdown by shifts of the totals shown in No. 2 above.

The foregoing data would eertainly provide a sounder basis for deter-
mining the need for added custodial coverage or a realignment of exist-
ing coverage than would a determination based upon one or two dramatic
occurrences that, in many cases, can be considered a part of the calcu-
lated risk in operating a penal 1nst1tut10n Lacking the factual basis on
which to demonstrate the need for the positions requested, we recom-

‘mend deletion,

Work Camp, Tracy

A total of 21 positions are proposed in order to set up a work camp at
the Tracy institution to do preliminary work readying it for occupancy. .
It is proposed to establish this camp on January 1, 1953. -

Some of the positions are temporary in nature, others will not become
effective until as late as May 1, 1953.

The total cost of the camp operation will be $50,526, of which $33,936
is for salaries and wages for the new positions proposed for the camp
operations.

" . 'We have reviewed these proposals and are in agreement that they gen-
erally constitute a minimum staffing arrangement to accomplish the
desired objective.

. We recommend approval of the requested positions for the work camp

at Traey.
. Operating Expenses

Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $375,490 for 1952- 53 This repre-
sents an increase of $21,280, or 6 percent, over the amount of $354,210

" estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below :

Increase
metwn ) 1951-52 1952-53 Amount Percent
Administration _____________________ $16,440 $17,490 $1,050 6.4
Support and subsistence____________ 247,430 241,070 —6,360 —2.6
Care and welfare_ 23, 950 26,720 2,770 116
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 52,700 56,280 3,580 6.8
Eduecational and vocational training ___ 13,010 13,460 450 3.4
‘Work camps, Tracy . 20,470 20,470 100.0
Diagnostie clinic 630 — —680 —100.0

Totals . $854,210  $375,490  §21,280 6.0




Corrections — 104 —

The increase in operating expenses is primarily due to the establish-
ment of the Tracy work camp where operating expenses total $20,470, or
96.2 percent of the total inerease in this category of expenditure.

C. Pursuant to our comments under the analysis on Departmental
Administration on the question of costs. for gross feeding, we recom-
mend - a reduction of 5 percent in such costs. This will still leave the
" agency with an ample factor of approximately 10 percent to compensate
for waste due to mismanagement, inefficiency, et cetera.

Equipment

Equipment expendltures are scheduled at $19,322 for 1952 53. This is
an increase of $12,335, or 176.5 percent, over the amount of $6,987 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $19,322 requested for equipment, the sum of $9,347
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This Tatter amount represents 3 percent of an equipment investment of
$310,440 on June 30, 1951.

The equipment 1nvestment on a per eaplta basis is $559 per inmate.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement Equipment
. Increase

Faunction 1951-52 1952-583 Amount Percent
Administration $75 $260 $185 246.7
Support and subsistence___.________.__ 300 . 450 150 50.0
Care and welfare 325 1,549 1,224 376.6
Main tenance and operation of plant____ 633 3 115 2,482 392.1
Educational and vocational training____ 1,070 9"3 2,903 271.3

Totals . $2,403 $9,347 $6,944 289.0

The further sum of $9,975 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional Equipment
. Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-53 Amount Percent
Administration $551 $920 $369 67.0
Support and subsistence______________ 340 370 30 88
Care and welfare 1,051 795 —256 —24.4°
Maintenanee and operation of plant__.. 392 4,850 4,458 1,137.2
Edueational and vocational training.__ 2,250 540 —1710 —76.0
‘Work camp, Tracy I 2,500 2,500. 100.0

Totals : ——— $4,584 $9,975 $5,391 117.6

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $34,279
for equipment. A total of $20,361 was for additional items. The balanee
of $13,918 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had
with members of the staff of both departmental administration of the
Department.of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a result,
equipment requests were carefully reviewed and the request for addi-
tional equipment was reduced from $20,361 t0 $9,975, a saving of $10,386.
Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $13,918 to $9,347,
a further saving of $4.571, making a total reduction in equipment re-
quests at this facility of $14,957.




— 105 — Corrections

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

~Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated May 2, 1951, prepared by the
Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period July
1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has eight
recommendations to make as a result of its examination of the operations
of the agency. Many of these effect changes in techniques and procedure.

- One recommendation is brought to the attention of the agency on the
bagis that it appeared in prior audit reports. This recommendation is that
‘‘property control accounts, property cards, and the acquisition register
should be brought into agreement.”’

Other recommendations of significance are:

¢¢2. It is recommended that the procedures outlined in the Manual for
the Correctional Industries Revolving Fund be put into practice.

¢¢8. It is recommended that the business manager determine who is
responsible for the shortage of $13.76 in the Inmate Welfare Fund.

““5. It is recommended that property records be maintained as pre-
seribed in the Inmate Welfare Fund Manual.

““6. Perpetual inventory records on canteen stores which were discon-
tinued in 1949 should be re-established.’”

Department of Corrections
INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN

ITEM 58 of the Budget Bill Budget page 145
: Budget line No. 6

For Support of the Institution for Women From the General Fund

Amount requested $482,562
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiseal Year____.____________ 437,710
Increase (10.2 percent) » $44,852

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0O

Total ‘Work load or New Budget  Line

. . increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages_.______ $54,720 $27,716 $27,004 149 64

Operating expense —____-__—10,221 —10,221 — 149 65

Bquipment —_____________ —292 —292 I 149 66

Plus: .
Decreased relmbursements 645 645 — 149 69
Total increase —_______ $44,852 $17,848 - $27,004

RECOMMENDATIONS . _

Amount budgeted S . $482,562

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 450,433

Reduction : $32,129 7




‘Corrections - — 106 —

ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $32,129 consists of the following

amounts in the categories indicated :
Budget  Line

: Salaries and wages Amount page No.
A. 1 Supervisor of custody and training $4,092 148 14
B. 1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk_______________ 1,760 "148 © 20
C. 1 Edueational interne - 1,520 = 148 22
D. 8 Supervisor-counselors _ 17,152 148 15
* H. -1 Electrician : 2,480 148 65
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total______ $27,004
Operating expense .
F. Reduce gross feeding five percent________________ $5,125 147 19
Total recommended reduction . $32,129
Per Capita Costs
Increase over
Fiscal «  Institution Percepita preceding year
yeoar population cost Amount Percent
1943-44 143 $815 ___ e
1944-45 145 880 $65 8.0
1945-46 : 198 789 —91 —10.8
1946-47 —__ 248 851 62 7.9
1947-48 288 969 118 13.9
1948-49 314 1,204 235 24.3
1949-50 S 321 1,167 —37 —3.1
1950-51 334 1,176 9 0.8
1951-52 374 1,170 —6 —0.5
1952-53 386 1,250 80 6.8

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase $44,-
852, or 10.2 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to

~average 386 inmates, an increase of 12, or 3.2 percent. -

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,170 to $1,250, an
increase of $80, or 6.8 percent.

Particular attention is directed to the fact that most of the requested
new positions are budgeted to become effective November 1, 1952, There-
fore, the full impact on per capita costs is not reflected since these posi-
tions will be only operative for two-thirds of a year. The real increase in
per capita costs on a full annual basis will be approximately another
$80 for salaries and wages alone above the $80 reflected in the above
table for 1951-52,

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is $289 -
668. This represents an increase of $54,720, or 23.3 percent, over the
total of $234,948 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Décrease in total existing positions » —$10,331
Merit salary increases on 63.5 established positions 8,559
A total of 26.5 proposed new positions costing 62,492
A change in estimated salary savings of .. —6,000

Total increase in salaries and wages » : $54,720

There are 63.5 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 26.5 proposed new positions. This represents an




— 107 —

Corrections

increase of 41.7 percent in staff as compared to a 3.2 percent increase in

population at this facility.

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State

Employee Time per Inmate -

Total
Fiscal number Total annual Level of
year employees man-hours Population servicet
194344 - ___ 44.0 95,392 143 667
194445 40.0 86,720 145 598
194546_________ 39.0 - 84,552 198 427
104647 ________ 31.6 68,509 248 276
1947-48*% ________ 40.5 70,956 288 246
194849 ____ 45.3 79,366 314 253
1949-50_________ 534 93,557 321 291
1950-61 . ___ 50.7 88,826 334 266
195162 ____ 67.5 118,260 374 . 316
1952-563_ . ____ 90.0 157,680 386 408

* 40-hour week became effective.:

Increase over
preceding year

Amount = Percent
—69 —10.83
—171 —28.6
—151 —385.4
—30 —10.9
7 2.8
38 15.0
—25 —8.6
50 18.8
92 29.1

1 Expressed. in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid

help per inmate.

Under the proposed budget the level of service would increase from
316 hours in 1951-52 to 408 hours in 1952-53, an increase of 92 hours, or
29.1 percent. Thus it is apparent that a substantial improvement in the
level of service is contemplated by the requested new positions. The
‘number of hours of service available to each of the 386 inmates would
be up to the comparable level of 1945-46 when tlie population was only 198.

The 26.5 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget Line
Funetion and positions * Amount page No.
Administration -
1 Senior stenographer-clerk $2,040 146 60
1 Bookkeeping machine operator___________._____ 1,760 - 146 61
Care and Welfare
Custodial and Personal Care
1 Supervisor of custody and training 4,092 148 14
12 Supervisor-counselors 25,728 148 15
1 Senior stenographer-clerk 2,040 148 16
Medical and Psychiatric Care .
0.5 Psychiatrist (one-half time) 2,840 148 18
1 Senior physician and surgeon - 5,152 148 19
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk ______________ 1,760 148 , 20
Classification and Parole ’
1 Bducational interne 1,520 148 22
Maintenance and Operation of Plant
1 Electrician 2,480 148 65
" 1 Supervising groundsman (expires 6-30-53) ______ 2,360 148 66
4 Stationary firemen - 8,576 148 68
1 Correctional officer 2,144 148 69
26.5 Total $62,492

* All positions are effective November 1, 1952, and therefore do not reflect full

annual costs,

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of this

budget item.




Corrections — 108 —

1 Se'm,or stenographer-clerk ( effective Nov. 1, 1952) (Budget page
146, line 60) _ $2,040

This position is requested to provide stenographm and clerical serv1ces
for the business manager and the accounting office.

‘We recommend approval of the position. .

Stenographic and clerical services for the business and accounting
office in the past have been rendered by inmates. We believe that as much -
of this routine as possible should still be done by inmates. It is an excel-
lent training device. However, we believe the allowance of the requested
position will free much of the business manager’s time now devoted to
minor phases of the operation and permit fuller attention toward major
items in which potential economies may be effected. The position will also
provide the basis of adequately training inmates in such office routines
as may be delegated to them.

1 Bookkeeping machine operator (effective 11-1- 52) ( Budget page
146, line 61) _ $1,760

The above position is requested in order to operate a proper stores
accounting system at this institution.

. We recommend approval of the position.

In the past, there have been indications of a lack of proper control
over stores. This position should provide the basis for a proper recorda-
tion and analysis of stores. This is a desirable and necessary control for
effective management.

We also recommend that the Department of Finance review the staffing
pattern for the accounting function at this institution. At present the
budget provides for a bookkeeper, grade II, a bookkeeper, grade I, and
a bookkeeper, grade I1 (one-half time). This is 2.5 bookkeeping positions,
which is more than in effect at any other correctional facility. Chino and
Soledad each have two bookkeepers. The remaining institutions each
have only one except San Quentin, which has none. Work assignments
should be reviewed and possibly some reduction effected in the number
of bookkeeping positions.

A. 1 Supervisor of custody and training (effective 7-1- 52 ) (Budget »
page 148, line 14)_______ _ _$4,092

This position is requested in order to have some one to take charge of
the institution in the event of the absence of both the superintendent and
the assistant superintendent. It is also stated that this position will be in
charge of the training and operation of the custodial staff.

We recommend deletion of the posztwn

This same position was requested in the 1950-51 Budget and again in
the 1951-52 Budget In each instance it was deleted by the Legislature.

As pointed out in our analysis of the budget for each of the two pre-
ceding fiscal years, the head women’s correctional officer was reclassified
to assistant superintendent in the 1949-50 Fiscal Year, based upon the
representation that this new position would give supervision to the cus-
todial staff. There has been no material change in the organizational
status of this institution to warrant the position at this time. The potential
absence of both the superintendent and the assistant superintendent
simultaneously does not justify the creation of the position. The nominal
inerease in population totaling 12 inmates does not- materially affect work
load on a supervision basis.




— 109 — . ' Corrections

- B. 1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (effective 11-1-52) ( Budget

page 148, line 20) —___________ - $1,760

This position is requested to provide the elass1ﬁcat10n and medical
funetions with clerieal assistance.

We recommend deletion of the position.

At present one employee is performing these functions on a part-time
basis. The total work load in this phase of the program cannot be said to
materially increase with the addition of only 12 more inmates to the
total population during the 1952-53 Fiscal Year. We have already recom-
mended approval of additional stenographic assistance in the business
and accounting office, which was the first stenographie position con-
sidered. This is still a small institution and optimum use of stenographie-
and clerical help should be made on a pool basis. Proper and effective use
of dictating equipment should supplant the need for additional steno-
graphic services. Free help should be used only on those matters con-
sidered confidential. The fullest possible use should be made of inmate
assistance on normal office routine.

1 Senior stenogmpheo -clerk (effective 11-1-52) (Budget page 148,

line 16) - e $2,040

The above position is requested to provide secretarial serviee to the
existing position of assistant superintendent and the requested new
position of supervisor of custody and training.
© We recommend approval of the position. The allowance of this posi- -
tion would provide the institution with three stenographer positions. This
would-be a 200 percent increase in this type of service based upon a popu-
lation increase of only 12 inmates, or 3.2 percent, and a total proposed
staff increase of 26 new positions, or 41.7 percent. These increases clearly

- represent substantial improvements in the level of service.

‘We further point out that no detailed work load data has been pre-
sented to specifically justify each of the increases in clerical or steno-
graphle staff. The only basis for considering such additions must be
found in generally comparing staffing patterns at other institutions of
similar size. However, we must also consider the fact that the past ex-
perience of this same facility at its Tehachapi location indicates that

"it operated satisfactorily without the requested additions to staff.

‘We recognize the fact that moving into a new facility and getting it
operating involves a multitude of work that is a one-tine load. It is, there-
fore, important to have this agency develop details of work load to sup-
port the continuation of the approved stenographic positions before
requesting further stenographie or clerical assistance in ensuing budgets.

0.5 Psychiatrist (effective 11-1-52) (Budget page 148, line 18)____$2,840
" The above position will supplant psychiatri¢ services now performed
under a contractual arrangement. Operating expenses have been reduced
as a result.
‘We recommend approval of the position.




Corréctions — 110 —

1 Sentor physician (md surgeon (effective 11-1-52) (Budget page
148, line 19) $5,152

This is another position which will supplant the same service now -

rendered pursuant to a contract. Operating expenses have been reduced
as a result,
‘We recommend approval of the position.

C. 1 Educational interne (effective 11-1-52) (Budget page 148,

line 22) $1,520

This position constitutes a new category of service for this facility.
The position would be used chiefly to assist in testing and the preparation
of social summaries and to assist the sociologist and psychiatrist.

We recommend deletion of the position.

The added cost involved appears relatively small. However, as pointed
out above, the stenographie staffing at this institution has been materially
inereased on the basis of positions previously allowed. Likewise, the con-
version of psychiatric services from a contractual basis to an institu-

" tional position basis should result in additional net time being available

for actual case work. All of the foregoing reflects a considerable im-
provementin the level of available serv1ees in view of no material i 1ncrease
m work load.

D 12 Supervisor-counselors (effective 11-1-52) (Budget page
148, line 15) 95728
The above positions are requested to provide, in addition to existing
custodial positions, for staffing the new institution at Corona.
Under the proposed staffing pattern, custodial coverage would be pro-

vided as follows : “Total
Volume Number _ officers
Unit of coverage of shifts required
Three 100-inmate cottages —— o _ Double 2 12
Single 1 3
Hospital and segregatlon_________ ________ Single 2 2
Mail censoring Double 1 2
~ Control room Single 3 3
Yard Single 2 2
© Staff kitchen and housekeeping _____._____ Bingle 1 - i
Bakery .. Single 1 1
26
Full relief coverage for above 26 positions 16
Total required positions 42
Less: .
Presently authorized positions : 80
Net required positions 120

.The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility :




— 1 — Corrections

Treénd of Leve! of Service in Terms of Paid Custodxal Time per Inmate

Total No. Total annual Increase over
Fiscal custodial custodial . Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
104344 ______ 25.0 54,200 143 . 379 — —
1944-45_________ 25.0 54,200 145 374 —& —1.3
194546 _______ 24.0 52,032 198 263 —111 —29.7
1946-47___._____ 20.1 43,577 248 176 —87 —33.1
1947-48%________ 276 48,355 288 168 —8 —4.5
194849 _____ 32.2 56,414 314 180 12 71
194950_______._ 863 63,598 321 198 18 10.0
195051 . __ 34.8 60,970 334 183 —15. 7.6
1951652 __ 41.0 " 71,832 374 192 9 49
1952-68_________ 510 89,352 386 231 39 20.3

* 40-hour week became effectlve
t Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per inmate.

Under the proposed custodial stafﬁng pattern there will be provided a
substantial improvement in the level of serviee. The foregoing table indi-
_ cates that during 1952-53 the number of custodial hours of coverage per
inmate will average 231. This is an increase of 39 hours per inmate, or
20.3 percent, above the level of 187 hours scheduled to prevail during
1951-52,

The contmually 1mprov1ng level of eustodlal supervision afforded this
facility since 1947-48, the year in which the 40-hour week became effec-
tive, should be pointed out. At that time with a population of 288, the
level of service stood at 168 hours of paid custodial time per inmate. Bach
year with the exception of 1950-51 as population increased somewhat,
" the level of custodial coverage increased on the average at a slightly
greater rate. The total increase in population since 1947-48, based on the
1952-53 Budget, has been 98, or 34 percent. During this same period the
level of custodial coverage has been improved 63 hours per inmate, or
37.5 percent.

The normal expectancy is that as an institution builds up populatlon,
the pro rata amount of employee services required to operate it will go
down. Just the reverse has been true in this instance.

Now that we are about to occupy a brand new institution that is sup-
posedly of the latest design, and which should likewise represent the
cumulative experienee gained to date as to minimum stafﬁng require-
ments, we find that, in fact, substantlally more personnel is required
to operate it.

We recommend that eight supermsor counselor positions be deleted
effecting a reduction wn salaries and wages of $17,158.

‘We suggest that consideration be given to effecting such reductmn by
eliminating the following coverage :

Two positions, plus one relief, or a total of three positions tentatively
scheduled to be required on the basis of providing for double coverage
on one shift for mail censormg ‘We suggest that the mail censoring func-
tion be handled by the supervisor in each cottage on night duty durmg
normal sleeping hours from 10 p.m. to 6 a.m. Also the control room posi-
tion on this same shift could be utilized. This will result in a total annual
savings. of $9,648, and reduce the proposed 1952-53 budget by $6,432

imlce the p081t10ns are not scheduled to become effective until November




Corrections - — 112 —

Under the proposed staffing arrangement for Corona double coverage
is contemplated on two out of the three shifts on each of the three cot-
tages. Under the original post assignment for 1951-52 at Tehachapi, only
‘one cottage is scheduled with double coverage and this on the second
shift only from 2 p.m. to 10 p.m. However, we are advised that it was
found desirable to provide double coverage on each of the morning shifts
at two of the cottages. This was accomplished by deleting the one shift
from two other posts, namely. the clothing and reception and the baking
posts.

‘We suggest that double coverage be provided on only one shift instead
of two at each of the three cottages. This will require three less regular
superv1sors plus two relief or a total of five less positions, an annual
saving of $16,080. The 1952-53 Budget may be reduced by $10,720 since
the. positions are not scheduled to become effective until November 1,
1952. ;

4 Stationary firemen ( effective 11-1-52) (Budget page 148, line
68) $8,576

The posmons are stated to provide 24-hour service, seven days per
week for tending the high pressure boilers for the central heating system
at Corona. At Tehachapi each cottage had an individual heating system
eliminating the necessity for this category of personnel.

‘We recommend approval of the requested coverage.

E. 1 Electrician (effective 11-1-52) (Budget page 148, line 65)___$2,480

This position is requested on the basis that the new institution has an
extensive electrical system including electrically controlled locks.

We recommend deletion of the position.

This is a new institution and the amount of electrical maintenance
work should be at a very minimum for some time to come. Such problems
as do arise can and should be handled by the existing maintenance staff
- as they have been handled in the past at Tehachapi.

Any particularly specialized problem, such as may be involved in the
locking devices, may be handled by arranging for these services as the
need arises by utilizing available staff at the Chino institution located
just six miles away. In the event such problems cannot be solved by the
staff available there, it would be necessary then in any event to contact
the manufacturer’s service facility or other outside specialists.

1 Correctional oﬁ‘icer ( effective 11-1-52) (Budget page 148, line
69) o - - R $9,144

~ This position is requested to do general hauling, delivery and main-

tenance work and to assist in apprehending escapees and for transport-
ing inmates. -

‘We recommend approval of the position.

‘With the limited allocation of custodial staff at the Corona institution,
a utility position such as indicated is desirable.

In one aspect this position is merely a realignment of an existing posi-
tion since it is proposed to abolish three of the existing correctional

" officer positions shown under care and welfare.




— 113 — - Corrections

1 Supervising groundsman (effective 11-1-52, expires 6-30-53)
(Budget page 148, line 66) . ___________________________ $2.360
‘We recommend approval of the request.

The head farmer position is to be abolished with the removal of the’
institution to Corona. The groundsman position is requested to super-

“vise the initial planting of the landscape at the new facility.

It is doubtful if the need for the position will continue beyond a year
This is a one-time work load to be accomplished. As a matter of fact, the
correctional officer position previously approved could well assume sotne
responsibility for directing routine grounds maintenance after the initial
landscaping is accomplished. In the past this actually has been accom-
plished by inmates under negligible supervision.

Operating Expenses .
Operating expenses are scheduled at $205,055 for 1952-53. This repre-
- sents a decrease of $10,221, or 4.7 percent, over the amount of $215,276
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by funection, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase

Function ) 1951-52 1952-53  Amount Percent
Administration- $8,070 - $8,725 $655 8.1
Support and subsistence______________ 131,426 132,995 1,569 1.2
Care and welfare . 46,750 33,265 18,485 ~—28.8
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 28,345 ~ 30,070 1,725 6.1
Farming and processing_._________.____ 685 N —685 - —100.0

Totals : $215,276  $205,055  $10,921 47

The substantial decline of $10,221, or 4.7 percent, in operating expenses
is attributable to minor fluctuations under most functions with the excep-
tion of care and welfare. Here the decrease of $13,485, or 28:8 percent,
in operating expenses is due primarily to a decline of $17,080 for con-
tractual medical and dental services with other offset items under the
care and welfare function. )

It should be pointed out, however, that the elimination of a sizable .
portion of the medical and dental expenditures on a.contractual basis
reflects t0 some extent in increase charges elsewhere. For example, $5,152
is budgeted for the new position of senior physician and surgeon, and
medical supplies are increased by approximately $2,800. Nevertheless, -
the ultimate level of available service should be materially increased on
the revised basis.

F. Pursuant to our recommendation on the question of computing
feeding allowances in our discussion of this matter in the analysis of
departmental administration, we recommend a reduction of 5 percent,
or $5,125, in the amount budgeted for gross feeding.

- Equipment
Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $4,944 for 1952-53. This is
a decrease of $292 or 5.6 percent, over the amount of $5,236 estimated to
be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
~ Out of the total of $4,944 requested for equipment, the sum of $3,843
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 2.9 percent of an equipment investment
of $133,048 on July 31, 1951.




Corrections ‘ — 114 —

The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $345 pér inmate.
The request, by func’mon for replacement equipment is as follows:
Replacement equipment

C Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-53 ~ Amount Percent
Administration $181 $100 —881 —}4.8
Support and subsistence____-_________ 1,875 1,518 —357 —19.0
Care and welfare 650 650 - —
. Maintenance and operation of plant.____ 350 1,575 1,225 350.0
Farming and processing.._____________ 800 - —800 —100.0
Totals $3,856 $3,843 —$18 —0.3

The further sum of $1,101 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by funection, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration i $50 $50 I R
Support and subsistence______________ 455 125 —§380 —72.5
. Care and welfare 650 751 . 101 155
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 175 175 i —
Farming and processing_._____________ 50 — —50 —100.0
Totals $1,380 $1,100.  —$279 —20.2

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $9,939 °
for equipment. A total of $5,546 was for additional items. The balanece -

of $4,393 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members
of the Legislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had
with members of the staff of both departmental administration of the
Department of Corrections and the Department of Finance. As a re-
sult, equipment requests were carefully reviewed and the request for
additional equipment was reduced from $5,546 to $1,101, a saving of
$4,445. Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $4,393

t0.$8,843, a further saving of $550, making a total reduction in equip-

ment requests at this facility of $4,995.
On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-53

Local production consumed______.____ $6,004 $4,864 $2,320 $1,900
Surplus products sales 1,582 935 _— —_

Total value of production. ___-_____ $7,586 $5,799 $2,320 $1,900
Salaries and wages $3,555 $3,951 $4,296 $1,180
Operating expenses i 2,240 . 2,006 685 _

Total operating costs_—_—__._______ $5,795 $5,957 $4,981 $1,180
Gross operating profit___._______-____ $1,791  —$158 —$2,661 —8720
Equipment costs 442 89 850 ——

Annual profit 1,349 —g2)r —$8511  $720




. -

— 115 _— Corrections

The foregomg table reflects the dlscontmuanee of the farmlng and
processing funetion,

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated May 17, 1951, prepared by
the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has 33
recommendations to make as a result of their examination of the opera-
tions of the agency. Many of these are for changes in techniques and
procedure.

Fifteen of the 33 recommendations concerned items called to the atten-
tion of the agency in preceding audit reports and which were apparently
not followed through by the institution. ’

Some of the major exceptions previously noted are listed:

“Support Accounts

‘2. The eustodial and acceunting procedure relating to cash should be
systematized to insure adequate control.

‘5. The procedure for accounting property and equipment prescribed
in Chapter 9 of the Manual for Uniform System of Accounting, should
be complied with.

‘7. Balances of sick leave due employees should be ascertained and
recorded on personnel records.

‘“Correctional Industries Revolving Fund

2. Prompt follow-up of over-due accounts receivable should be
made.’’
Major items covering current recommendations are:

““Support Accounts -

“¢9. Cash receipts and. disbursements registers should be maintained
in accordance with accepted accounting principles.

‘4, Signed and approved copies of standard form Number 634 ‘Ab-
sence Request’ should be on file to substantiate approval of absence.

‘5, Sick leave taken should always be posted to personnel record cards
and in month to which it applies.

6. Compensating time off should not be allowed in advance of over-
time worked.

““Correctional Industries Revolving Fund =

1, Diligent efforts should be made to collect the long delmquent

receivables listed in the text of this report, amounting to $3,709.70.
‘9. A complete physical inventory of equipment should be taken each

year.

‘3, A physical inventory of purchased stores should be taken at the
end of each fiscal year,

‘4. A physical inventory of finished goods should always be taken
at the end of each fiseal year.

“7. A closer supervision of accounting for the Correctional Industnes
Revolving Fund is recommended.”’




Corrections — 116 —

Department of Corrections
INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN
ITEM 59 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 150
: Budget line No. 9
For Expenses of Moving Instifution Supplies and Equipment, Inmates, Employees
and Their Belongings From Old to New Facilities and Cost of Temporary Help
Necessary to Prepare the New Institution for Occupancy and fo Operate Both
Institutions During the Actual Time of Moving, and for Purchase of Initial
Complement of Supplies, From the General Fund

Amount requested ___ $30,000

Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year None

Increase $30,000
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $30,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 30,000

Reduction . None
ANALYSIS

‘We recommend the amount requested for the purpose specified. How-
ever, we believe that consideration should be given to the possibility of
using trucking equipment and personnel of correctional industries, to-
gether with inmate labor to accomplish the major portion of the work
load in connection with this item.

‘We have reference to the fact that we understand that the above
amount includes a sum for payment to a commereial mover to accomplish
transportation of some equipment and supplies and belongings of both
the institution and employees.

Depurhﬁenf of Corrections
ADULT AUTHORITY
ITEM 60 of the Budget Bill Budget page 151
Budget line No. 6
For Supporf of Adult Authority From the General Fund

Amount requested _ $661,745
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year - 644,229
Increase (2.7 percent) ___- $17,516

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line -
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages._______ $25,074 $25,074 S 153 57
Operating expense _._._.___.__ 10,940 10,940 — 153 58
Equipment .. ___________ —15,358 —15,358 o 153 59
Less:
Increased relmbursements —3,140 —3,140 _— 153 63

-Total increase __._..____ $17 516 $17,516 : i




— 117 — : Corrections

RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $661,745
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 661,745
Reduction . None
Per Capita Costs
Average number Increase over
Fiscal of parolees  Per capita  preceding year
year : supervised cost Amount Percent
1945-46 3,000 $75 — —_
1946-47 z 3,007 94 $19 25.3
1947-48 3,070 124 30 319 -
1948-49 : 3,253 139 15 121
1949-50 3,341 133 —6 —4.38
1950-51 : 3,623 130 —3 —2.3
1951-52 3,965 137 7 5.4
1952-53 i 4,195 131 —6 —44

The total support budget of this function is scheduled to increase
$17,516 or 2.7 percent. The average number of parolees supervised is
anticipated to average 4,195, an increase of 230, or 5.8 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $137 to $131, a decrease
of $6 or 4.4 percent.

‘ Salaries and Wages .

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$513,820. This represents an inerease of $25,074 or 5.1 percent over the
total of $488,746 scheduled for expenditure in-this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following fac-
tors in the amounts indicated : . .

Merit salary increases on 117 established positions. : $18,141

A total of four proposed new positions costing 9,933
A change in estimated salary savings of ~—3,000
Total increase in salaries and wages $25,074

There are 117 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of four proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 3.4 percent in staff as compared to a 5.8 percent incerease in
parolees supervised. :

A total of five existing positions are to be transferred to departmental
administration in order to effectuate a central records funection at that

point:

These positions are:

Position Amount
1 Supervising clerk i $4,060
2 Intermediate file clerks 5,722
1 Intermediate.clerk . 2,952
1 Junior clerk ___ - 2,430
5 ' Total $15,164

‘We concur in the proposed transfer.




Corrections — 118 —-

The following table presents a measure of the level of service extended
by the parole function:

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
" Employees Time per Parolee

Total Number of- Increase over

Fiscal number Total annual parolees as Level of preceding year
year " employees man-hours of June30 servicet Amount Percent

1945-46_________ 87 190,704 2,933 65 — —
1946-47_________ 88 192,896 2,963 65 - —
1047-48%________ 894 159,307 3,278 49 —16 —24.6
1948-49_____ . __ 101.9 180,974 - 8,290 55 6 12.2
194950 __ .. __ 101.3 179,909 3,450 52 —3 —5.5
1950-561_________ 106.1 188,434 . 3,764 50 - —2 ~—3.8
195152 _____ 122 216,672 4,083 53 3 6.0
1952-58_________ 121 214,896 4,280 50 —3 —579

* 40-hour week became effective.
t Bxpressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help
per parolee.

The above table indicates that the level of service for 1952-53 is
scheduled at 50 hours per parolee as compared to 53 hours for 1951-52.
This is a reduction of three hours or 5.7 percent below the level effective
during 1951-52. ‘

The four proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget - Line

Function and positions Amount page No.
Bureau of Paroles

1 Parole officer IT (effective August 1,1952) _________ $3,938 153 6
2 Parole officers I (effective October 1, 1952, )

and May 1, 1953) . 3,575 153 8
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (effective

August 1, 1952) . 2,420 153 10
4 Total $9,933

The above positions reflect additions to staff commensurate with
anticipated increases in parole case load based on the same level of
service as prevailed during 1951-52.

The following table reflects the level of service that has prevailed from
the standpoint of parole officers. Some small fluctuations in the table will
arise from the fact that parole officer positions are actually employed
on a staggered basis as the case load develops. ,

‘We recommend approval of the positions requested.

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Parole Officer Time per Parolee

Average
Average number
Total | number of parolees -
number Total parolees per Increase over
Fiscal parole annual super- Level of parole preceding year
year officers  man-hours vised service i officer Amount Percent
194546 ____ 42 92,064 3,000 30.7 714 s -
1946-47______ 435 95,352 3,007 31.7 69.1 —2.3 —3.2
1947-48*% _____ 52.8 93,773 3,070 30.5 58.1 —11.0 —15.9
1948-49 _____ 59.8 106,205 3,253 32.6 544 —3.7 —6.4
194950 _____ 57 101,282 3,341 30.3 58.6 42 77
1950-51.____ 59 104,784 3,523 29.7 59.7 11 1.9
1951-52______ 68 120,768 3,965 30.5 58.3 —1.4 —2.8
1952-53______ 71 126,096 4,195 30.1 59.1 0.8 1.4

* 40-hour week became effective.

1 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours

officers per parolee supervised.

available from parole




— 119 — Co‘rrection§

The above table indicates the level of serviee for 1952-53 to be 30.1
hours. This is a decrease of 0.4 of an hour below the level of 30.5 hours
which is scheduled for 1951-52, ‘

The over-all average case load per officer for 1952-53 is scheduled to be
59.1, an increase of 0.8, or 1.4 percent, above the 1951-52 level.

The following table reflects the comparative levels of service for steno-
graphic personnel in relation to case loads.

Trend of Level of Stenographic Service Expressed in Terms of Paid
State Employee Time per Parolee

Number
" Total of Cases
number Total parolees per - Increase over .
Fiscal stenog- annual as of  Level of stenog- preceding year
year 'raphers man-hours June 30 servicet rapher Amount Percent
1945-46______ 19 41,648 2,933 14.2 154.4 I N
1946-47______ 19 41,648 2,963 14.1 155.9 1.5 1.0
1947-48%___._ 24 42,624 3,278 13.0 136.6 —19.3 —12.}
104849 29 51,504 3,290 “15.7 1134 —23.2 —17.0
1949-50______ 29 51,504 3,450 14.9 119.0 5.6 49
1950-51______ 29 51,504 - 3,764 13.7 129.8 10.8 9.1
1951-52_ 32 56,832 4,083 = 139 127.6 —2.2 —1.7
1952-563______ 33 58,608 4,280 13.7 129.7 2.1 1.6

* 40-hour week became effective.
+ Expressed in terms of total annual number of stenographic hours available from
paid help per parolee.

The above table does not reflect the 1mpr0vement of 1ncreased efficiency
that was supposed to materialize with the reduction of the work week to
40 hours, nor does it reflect any substantial efficiencies indicating the
effective use of dictating equipment provided in preceding budgets.

It is to be noted that the average number of hours per case is scheduled
at 13.7 for 1952-53. This is 0.7 of an hour per case more than the 13 hours’
time required during the 1947-48 Fiscal Year. While 0.7 of an hour per
case does not seem much wm stself, yet when applied to the final annual
case load it represents the equivalent of 1.66 stenographic positions per
year. During the five-year period, based on current starting salaries, this
18 the equivalent of $20,086.

Small items such as this that are subject to effective management con-
trols ecan do much in their cumulative effect to maintain a proper rela-
t10nsh1p between the service rendered and the-cost of performmg the
service.

Operating Expenses

Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $135,140 for 1952-53. This repre-

sents an increase of $10,940, or 8.8 percent, over the amount of $124,200
- estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiseal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function - 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $16,950. $16,630 —§$320 —1.9
Bureau of Paroles 107,250 118,510 11,260 105

Totals $124,200  $135,140 - $10,940 8.8

‘ Equipment
Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $18,325 for 1952-53. This is
a decrease of $15,358, or 45.6 percent, over the amount of $33,683 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.




4 :
Corrections

— 120 —

Out of the total of $18,325 requested for equipment, the sum of $9,691
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable. This
latter amount represents 6.3 percent of an equipment investment of $152,-

747 on July 31, 1951.

The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $36 per parolee.
The request, by funection, for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

. Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $125 $3,207 $3,082 2,/465.6
Bureau of Paroles 7,285 6,484 —801 —I11.0
Totals - $7,410 $9,691 $2,281 30.8

The further sum of $8,634 is requested for additionel items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-583  Amount Percent
Administration $4,299 $660 —93,639 —84.6
Bureau of Paroles 21,974 7,974 —14,000 —63.7
Totals $26,273 $8,634 —317,639 —67.1

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $23,087
for equipment. A total of $11,928 was for additional items. The balance
of $11,159 was for replacement items.

Conferences were had with members of the staff of both depa,rtmental
administration of the Department of Corrections and the Department
of Finance. Equipment requests were carefully reviewed and the request
for additional equipment was reduced from $11,928 to $8,634, a saving
of $3,294. Requests for replacement equipment were reduced from $11,-
159 to $9,691, a further saving of $1,468, making a total reduction in
equipment requests at this faelhty of $4 762,

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe équip-
ment requests to be generally in line as how budgeted.

Department of Corrections
BOARD OF TRUSTEES—INSTITUTION FOR WOMEN

ITEM 61 of the Budget Bill Budget page 154
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Board of Trusiees, Institution for Women, From the General Fund

Amount requested $65,735
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year i 61,539
. Increase (6.8 percent)_ $4,196
Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T9
Total Work load or . New Budget  Line
inerease salary adjustments services page No.
Salariés and wages___._____ $3,613 $2,113 $1,500 154 65
Operating expense —_______ 1,515 1,515 —— 155 16
BEquipment ______________ —907 —907 i 155 24
Less:
Increased relmbursements —25 —25 — 155 29
Total increase __.____ $4,196 $2,696 $1,500




— 121 — Corrections

RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted : $65,735
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 65,735
Reduction i None

Per Capita Costs

Average number Increase over
Fiscal ) of parolees  Per capita  preceding year
year supervised _cost Amount Percent
194546 98 $200 — —
1946-47__ _________ ‘ 102 237 - 37 18.5
1947-48 e 114 293 56 23.6
194849 _ 144 306 13 44
1949-50 168 276 —30 —9.8
1950-51 202 247 —29 —10.5
1951-52 - I 222 277 30 12.1
. 1952-538 248 265 —12 —43

The total support budget of this activity is scheduled to increase
$4,196, or 6.8 percent. Average parole population at the facility is an-
ticipated to average 248 parolees, an increase of 26, or 11.7 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $277 to $265, a decrease
of $12 or 4.3 percent.

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$44,350. This represents an increase of $3,613 or 8.9 percent over the
total of $40,737 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the followmg fae-
tors in the amounts indicated:

Merit salary increases on eight established positions . $2,113
One additional meeting day for board members ($25 per diem) __________ 1,500
Total inerease in salaries and wages $3,613

There are eight presently authorized posmons established. The agency
is requesting no new positions.

One additional meeting day for the board is requested. Approximately
a 10 percent increase in work load is forecast. The additional meeting
day will enable the board to adequately process the additional load and
should allow for a slight increase in the average time, if necessary, in

_processing the individual case.

‘We recommend approval of the request.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
service extended by this act1v1ty




Gori'ections : : — 122 —

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid
State Employee Time per Parolee
BoARD OF TRUSTEES -
- Total Number of Increase over

Fiscal number Total annual parolees  Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours supervised servicet Amount. Percent
194546 _______ 4 8,768 98 89.5 — ——
1946-47_______ . 41 8,987 102 - 881 —1.4 —1.6
1947-48*________ 5.3 9,413 114 826 5.5 —6.2
194849 ___ . ____ 6 10,656 144 4.0 —8.6 —10.4
1949-50__ .. _____ 6 . 10,656 168 - 634 -—10.6 —14.8
1950-61_____.___ 7 12,432 202 61.5 —1.9 —3.0
1951-52_________ 8 14,208 222 64.0 2.5 4.1
195263 _________ 8 14,208 248 573 —6.7 —10.5

* 40-hour week became effective.

i Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid free
help per parolee.

. The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 the level of service will

be the equivalent of 57.3 hours per parolee. This is 6.7 hours or 10.5

percent less than the level afforded by the staffing pattern during 1951-52.

This slight decline is occasioned by a small increase in the average ratio
of parolees to parole officers. The ratio is scheduled to increase from 60
to 62 parolees per officer.

The following table reflects the distribution of work load as it affects
the stenographic staff. The comparisons are shown both as to the level
of service in terms of annual stenographic hours per case as well as on
the basis of case load per stenographer in terms of average number of
parolees under supervision.

Trend of Level of Stenographic Service Expressed in Terms of Paid
State Employee Time per Parolee
Total Total

number annual Number of Cases per Increase over
Fiscal stenog- mon- parolees Level of  stenog- preceding year
year raphers hours supervised servicef{ rapher Amount Percent
1945-46____ 1 2,192 98 22.4 98 . _
194647 ___ 1 = 2,192 102 215 102 T4 4.1
1947-48*___ 24 4,262 114 - 374 475 —545 —53.%
1948-49__.__ 2 3,552 144 24.7 2 24.5 51.6
1949-50____ 2 3,552 168 211 84 12 16.7
1950-561___ 38 5,328 202 26.4 673 —16. —19.9 .
1951-62__.. 38 5,328 222 24.0 4 6.7 10.0
1952-63____ 3 5,328 248 215 82.7 8.7 11.8

* 40-hour week became effective.
t Expressed in terms of total annual number of stenographic hours available from paid
help per parolee. : o
It is interesting to note that in.1945-46 and 1946-47 before the advent
of the 40-hour week the average case load per stenographer was at its
" highest peak at 98 and 102 cases per stenographer respectively. However,
the level of service in terms of hours per case has remained fairly close
for the period shown in the table. It is scheduled at 21.5 hours for 1952-53
as compared to 24 hours in 1951-52. The average case load is to increase
from 74 to 82.7 cases per stenographer, an increase of 8.7 cases or 11.8
percent. - oo




— 128 — ' Corrections

The follovs;ing table presents a measure of the level of service devoted to
parole supervision by this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Parole Officer Time per Parolee

Average
number of
Total- Total Average parolees .

number annual number of per Increase over
Fiscal parole man- parolees  Level of parole preceding year
year “officers  hours supervised. Sservice { officer Amount Percent
1945-46..___ 2. 4,384 98 44.7 49 . N
1946-47____ 2 4,384 102 | 43.0 51 2 4.1
1947-48%___ 24 4,262 114 374 47.5 —3.5 —6.9
1948-49-.__. 38 5,328 144 370 48 0.5 11
1949-50..__ 38 5,328 168 31.7 56 8 16.7
1950-51.._._ 3 5,328 202 26.4 67.3 11.3 20.2
1951-52___. 8.7 6,571 ’ 222 29.6 60 —17.8 —10.8
1952-58_.__ 4 7,104 248 28 6 62 2 3.3

* 40-hour week became effective.
7 Expressed in terms of total annual number of Workmg hours avallable from parole
officers per parolee supervised.
The level of service of parole officers is scheduled at 28.6 hours per
parolee for 1952-53 as compared to 29.6 hours in 1951-52. This is a
decrease of one hour. The average case load is scheduled to increase from
60 to 62 cases or 3.3 percent.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $20,560 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents an increase of $1,515 or 7.8 percent over the amount of $19, 045
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Equipment

Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $1,125 for 1952-53. This is
a decrease of $907 or 44.6 percent less than the amount of $2,032 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiseal Year.

Out of the total of $1,125 requested for equipment, the sum of $1,025
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable. This
latter amount represents 10.9 percent of an equlpment investment. of
$9,370 on July 31, 1951.

The equipment. investment on a per capita basis is $37.78 per parolee.

"The request for replacement equipment is scheduled to inerease from
$125 for 1951-52 to $1,025 for 1952-53. This is an increase of $900, or 720
percent.

Additional equipment is scheduled to decrease from $1,907 in 1951-52
to $100 for 1952-53. This is a decrease of $1,807, or 94.8 percent.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $1,439
for equipment. A total of $414 was for additional items. The balance of
$1,025 was for replacement items.

Conferences were had with members of the staff of both departmental
administration of the Department of Corrections and the Départment
~ of Finance. As a result, equipment requests were carefully reviewed and

the request for additional equipment was reduced from $414 to $100, a
saving of $314. No reductions were made in replacement equipment,
making a total reduction in equipment requests at this facility of $314

On the basis of the foregomg review and reductions, we beheve equip-
.ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted




Youth Authority — 124 —

Department of Corrections
YOUTH AUTHORITY—DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

ITEM 62 of the Budget Bill Budget page 157
h \ Budget line No. 34

For Support of Departmental Administration From the General Fund

Amount requested $1,078,022
Hstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 1,026,774
Increase (5 percent) : $51,248

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0

Total " Work joad or New Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages_.....____ $42,554 $35,294 $7,260 163 64
Operating expense __.___-.__ 14,516 14,286 230 163 65
BEquipment —_____________ —4,022 —},022 - 183 66
Less:
Increased reimburse- )
ments _________.___ —I1,800 —1,800 —— 163 70
Total increase __________ $51,248 $43,758 $7,490
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted i $1,078,022
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation - 1,069,762
Reduction - —— — $8,260
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $8,260 consists of the following amounts
in the categories indicated :

. Budget Line

Salaries and svages Amount page No.

A. 1 Intermediate account clerk e $2,520 161 54

B. 1 Institutional food administrator, Grade IT_______ 4,740 163 26
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total_________ $7,260

. Operating expense
C. Reduce printing medical forms to provide for paper

costs only $770 160 51
D. Travel, for new position of food administrator__.__ 230 163 35
Reduction in operating expense: Motal _._______ $1,000
Total recommended reduction ... __________ $8,260
Per Capita Administrative Costs—Departmental Administration
- Total population I nerease over

Fiscal Al Total Per capita preceding year
year ' facilities admin. costs * cost Amount Percent

1943-44 ___________ 1,267 $159,041 $126 - ___ —

194445 ______ 1,595 235,540 148 - $22 175

1945-46____________ 1,684 278,361 165 - 17, 115

104647 . _______ 1,414 345,611 244 ) 9 479

194748 - ___ 1,580 395,893 251 7 29

1948-49____ _______ 1,620 427,093 264 13 5.2

194950 ______ 1,704 448,617 263 . —1 —0.4

1950-561___________ 1,780 473,683 266 3 . 11

195152 - _.__ 1,835 519,241 283 17 6.4

195258 1,901 533,337 - 281 —2 —0.7

* Wxclusive of Bureau of Parole.




— 125 — Youth Authorlty

The total support budget of departmental administration is scheduled
to increase $51,248, or 5 percent. The total population at all Youth Au-
thority 1nst1tut10ns is anticipated to average 1,901 wards, an increase.of
66, 01 3.6 percent.

This results in the per capita cost for departmental admmlstratmn ac-
tivities, exclusive of the Bureau of Parole, going from $283 to $281, a
decrease of $2, or 0.7 percent.

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$811,191. This represents an increase of $42,554, or 5.5 percent, over the
“total of $768,637 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52, The inecrease in salary costs is attributable to the followmg fac-
tors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 187 established positions $29,183
A total of eight proposed new positions costing 20,971
A change in estimated salary savings of _ —7,600

Total increase in salaries and wages $42,554

There are 187 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of eight proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 4.3 percent in staff as compared to a 3.6 percent increase in
population in all Youth Authority institutions.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of serv-
ice extended from departmental administration, exclusive of the Bureau
of Parole.

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward #

Total Increase over
Fiscal - number Total ennual Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicei Amount Percent
194344 ___ . ____ 28.0 60,704 1,267 479 o S
194445 55.0 119,240 1,595 T4.8 26.9 - 56.2
1945-46_-_______ 66.0 143,088 1,684 85.0 10.2 136
1946-47_________ 71.4 154,795 1,414 109.5 24.5 28.8
1047484 _____..__ - 75.6 132,451 1,580 83.8 —25.7 —238.5
194849 ____ 80.3 140,686 1,620 86.8 3.0 3.6
1949-50________ 86.2 151,022 1,704 88.6 1.8 21
195061 ____ . .__ 87.0 152,424 1,780 85.6 -—3.0 —3.4
1951-62__ 92.0 161,184 1,835 87.8 2.2 2.6
1952-58_________ 99.0 173,448 1,901 91.2 3.4 3.9

" * Exclusive of Bureau of Parole.
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help
k3 40pﬁ21¥¥'a€v%ek became effective.

The foregomg table indicates that for 1952-53 departmental adminis-
trative services will be the equivalent of 91.2 hours per ward. This is 3.4
hours, or 3.9 percent, more than the level afforded by the staffing pattern
durmg 1951-52, ,

On the basis of the budget as presented, the level of service will show a
small increase for each of the last three fiscal years recorded above.

Another measure of administrative costs may be had from a eomparison
of the percentage of such cost to the total budget request. This is shown in
the following table.




Youth Authority — 126 —

Comparative Administrative Costs—Yo_uth Authority
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-53

‘Total support budget *_______ $3,845,620 $4,031,969 $4,487,645 $4,731,393
Total administrative costs ¥ __.______ $448.617 .$473,683 $519,241 $533, 337
Percentage administrative cost___._____ 11.7 117 11.6 11.3
Increase over preceding year: ‘
Amount $25,066 $45,658  $14,096
Percent . 5.6 9.6 2.7

* Bxclusive of other current expenses:
T Exclusive of Bureau of Parole. .

The above table reflects a fairly constant relationship between central
office administrative costs and the total support budgets of the Youth
Authority facilities. This figure is running at 11.3 percent for 1952-53,
a slight decline from the 11.6 percent scheduled for the current year
1951-52. We believe the figure to be susceptible of some further improve-
ment in conformity with the trend established.

The eight proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

) Budget Line
Funetion and positions Amount page
,D1v1s1on of Administration
1 Junior staff technician (expires 6-30-58) _________ $3,720 159- 61
Division of Field Service
1 Supervising placement officer 4,980 161 47
1 Placement officer X1, effective 11-1-52____________ 2,506 161 48
2 Placement officers I, effective 3-1-53 and 6-1-53____ 1,625 161 50
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk, effective 3-1-53___ 880 161 52
1 Intermediate account clerk 2,520 161 54
Division of Training and Treatment :
1 Xustitution food administrator II 4,740 163 26
8 Total $20,971

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each position which is recom-
mended for deletion and denotes the particular item listed in the tabu-
lation of all recommended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the
ana1y51s of this budget item.

1 Jumior staff techmician (expires 6-30-53) (Budget page 159,
line 61) . _ _ $3, 720

This position is currently already in the Budget as a result of a re-
classification of two educational interne positions. These- latter two
positions were originally established to provide a basis for training
potential new employees in order to more adequately recruit for either
current position vacancies as they oceur or to fill additional positions
authorized because of added work load or approved expansions in
programs. :

The proposed new position would be continued on a one-year basis
until June 30, 1953. The duties of the position would provide technical
assistance to both the director and the administrative officer, particularly
in regard to administrative detail and the making of special analyses and
surveys in the field at the various Youth Authority facilities.

We recommend approval of this position.

‘We base our recommendation upon the continued observance during
field visits of management problems which are not being met at the
institutional level, and which apparently need periodical attention from




— 127 — Youth Authority

central office to secure the necessary improvement in operations. This
position would enable the Youth Authority to provide for an increased
frequency of field contact, for purposes of incidental general manage-
ment inspection and to cover specific administrative assighments. There
is still room for improvement and standardization of procedures. Further
study and evaluation should produce more adequate measures of work
load in certain institutional functions.

‘We have one reservation in recommending approval of this position.
Care should be exercised that the position is not utilized to perform
some one continuing funection of work load that may develop because of
expanding facilities or changes in management policy. We recommend
the position on the basis that it should be devoted to the multiplicity of
diverse management problems that regularly occur in any large orgam—
zation. :

'We propose to evaluate carefully the secope, content and use of such
reports and studies as are prepared as a result of the allowance of this
position in order to make a proper recommendation as to its continuance
at the time the next Budget is presented.

The following table presents a comparison of the costs of parole super-
vision in the Youth Authority:

Per Caplta Costs—Parole Supervision
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52  1952-53

Parolees supervised as of June 30th______ 3,640 3,880 4210 4471
Number of parole officers_.__.___________ 51 56 61 65
Ratio : Parolees to officers 71 69.3 69 689
Average number of parolees superv1sed__ 3,505 3,760 4,057 4,340
Bureau of Parole costs $409,614 $436,810 $507,533 $544,658
Per capita cost, parole supervision______ $117 $116 $125 $125

Per capita parole costs are scheduled to remain constant at $125. The
parole case load developed at an accelerated rate during 1951-52 and is
exceeding forecasts made at the time the 1951-52 Budget was presented.
This has necessitated five additional placement officers being added over
and above the original budget request.

The following additional positions are scheduled for 1952-53 :

1 Supervising placement officer ( Budget page 161, line 47 ) ______ $4,980
- 1 Placement officer, grade 11 (effective Nov. 1, 1952) (Budget page
161, line 48) $9,506
2 Placement officers, grade I (effective Ma/r 1, 1953 and June 1,
1953) (Budget page 161, line 50) 5§‘1 625
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk (effective Mar. 1, 1953) (Budget
page 161, line 58) o _____ _— $880

The above five positions are requested in order to provide.for parole
supervision over an increased number of parolees. The same case loads
- will prevail as in the current year budget.

‘We recommend approval of the five positions as requested.

A. 1 Intermediate account clerk (Budget page 161, line 54)_____$2,520

The foregoing position is requested in order to provide fiscal clerical
assistance at the Lios Angeles office of the Youth Authority.

No specific work load data or study has been submitted to justify this
additional position. The justification data recites that, at the present




Youth Authority 198 —

time, the actual work load for this position is being performed by the
stenographic pool on a secondary assignment basis and as such it does
not receive the attention it should. We are not advised what the nature
or the lack of attention in connection with this work load consists of, how
frequently it oceurs, or in what manner and to what extent it adversely
affects the operation of the Los Angeles office.

- Information indicates that it is also contemplated that this position, if
allowed, will act as a relief position to the receptionist at noon hours,
during vacation and for sick leave: This would further indicate the
work load, as generally stated, is not a full-time requirement.

‘We further point out that if what is sought to be accomplished here is
to consolidate into one job many fiscal clerical details that are now being
performed, as stated, by various members of the stenographic pool on a
secondary basis, then it would seem that this is a management problem
that could be accomplished by a re-assignment of work schedules rather
than adding another employee.

- We therefore recommend deletion of the position.

B. 1 Institutional food administrator, grade II (Budget page 163,
“line 26) __ — 34,740

This position is requested in order to increase the level of available
.service in this field. This would provide two food administrator positions
in the Youth Authority. No detail of specific circumstances outlining
existing deficiencies has been submitted to support the general request
for this increase in service. This position, if allowed, will result in an
inerease of 100 percent in the level of serviee for food administration.
No additional Youth Authority facilities are to be covered. In fact, there
is one less forestry eamp scheduled for operation than in the current
year ; the Whitmore Camp which has already been closed down.

The present existing position of food administrator in the Youth
Authority now also renders food administrator services to the Depart-
ment of Education and the Department of Veterans Affairs. These serv-
ices are reimbursed by these latter two agencies to the extent of $1,800
per year, which is the equivalent of approximately two months service.
Under the present request for an additional position, it is proposed to
~double these services to the outside agencies with reimbursements which
would then total $3,600 per year, or the equivalent of approximately
four months service.

Thus, it is quite evident that the proposed arrangement will result in
the equivalent of 10 months additional service to the Youth Authority
with fewer such facilities to service than were in existence last year.

The allowance of the requested position will distort the level of service
now being afforded by the State to other agencies for this assistance. This
is indicated in the following table:

Distribution of Food Administrator Services

: Number
Number of of food
Agency R Institutions Camps administrators
Mental Hygiene - 12 2
Corrections 16 i 2

Youth Authority __
Veterans Affairs
" Education

[«~N =~ |

hoo




— 129 — * Youth Authority

One of the food administrators in the Department of Corrections is, in
fact, a supervising cook added to the camp program during the current
year to handleé the 16 camps. Frunds for this position are financed by the
Federal Government out of the support for U. S. Forestry Camps. This
leaves the one other food administrator for the seven penal institutions,
which compares favorably with an average of six institutions per admin-
istrator in the Department of Mental Hygiene.

It is apparent that the level of service in the Youth Authority is only
a fraction below that currently being afforded to the other two agencies,
since both Veterans Affairs and Education receive the equivalent of only
two months’ service from the one available position. .

We recommend that the requested additional position be deleted from
the Youth Authority budget.

‘We further recommend that contract services by the present food ad-
ministrator position be discontinued to the Department of Veterans
Affairs and the Department of Education, thus allowing the utilization
of the full time of this position for the needs of the Youth Authority.
This will provide for a 25 percent increase in this service at the nominal
annual cost of only $1,800, which is the amount of the current contract
service relmbursement It will also place the Youth Authority on a
comparable level with both Corrections and Mental Hyglene

‘We understand the need for food administrator services by the Vet-
erans Home to be very nominal in view of ecompetent food management
already existing at that facility. The problem of such part-time food
management as may be necessary at the Department of Education facili-
ties should be handled as an adjunet to their budget. As a matter of fact,
since there is less deviation in food preparation techniques and actual
menus served at the mental hospitals than there is at correctional facili-
ties, it would seém proper to contract with the Department of Mental
Hygiene for the services desired out of the two available food admin-
istrator positions in that agency.

‘We believe it pertinent to point out with respect to this general cate-
gory of pos1t10n that some basic data should be made available to show
what savings, if any, are accruing to the State by a continuance of this
funection, partleularly in view of the fact that some duplication would
seem to exist in those instances where an institution also employs a food
manager.

Some consideration might also be given to incorporating the food ad-
ministrator function in the Department of Finanee as a central control
in lieu of the present agency arrangement.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $245,810 for 1952 53. This repre-
sents an increase of $14,516, or 6.3 percent; over the amount of $231 294
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year. ,




Youth Authority — 130 —

The request, by function, for operatmg expenses is indicated below:

~ Increase
Function . 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Authority i $7,144 $7,161 $17 0.2
Division of Administration_____-____ 74,023 . 82,578 8,555 115
Division of Field Services '
Bureau of Delinquency Prevention. 23,385 23,680 295 13
Bureau of Parole________.________ 114,517 119,523 5,006 4.4
Division of Diagnosis and Classification 2,928 3,336 408 139
. Division of Training and Treatment__ 9,297 9,632 - 235 2.5
Totals $231,294 $245,810 $14,516 6.3

Operating expenses are increased by $14,516. The largest increase,
totaling $8,5655, occurs in the Division of Administration. Included in this
increase are additional printing costs of $3,400 covering $2,300 for the
Youth Authority biennial report and $1,100 for new standard medical
forms.

C. With respect to the latter item and other printed matter used
wholly within state agencies in the conduet of state business, we see no
reason why this material cannot be printed at the institutions within
certain agencies. In the case in point, there is no reason why the medical
forms cannot be printed at the Preston School of Industry where there
is currently in operation equipment and manpower engaged in printing
the institution’s newspaper, rather than incurring the added costs in-
volved in sending this material to the State Printing Plant. Many of the
forms used by this agency could be printed at Preston for the cost of the
paper, ink and supplies only, rather than paying standard rates that
include costly labor charges at the State Printing Plant. ,

We have requested the Youth Authority to submit a sample of each
printed form used by any of its facilities and agencies, together with the
annual requirements and cost data. Upon receipt of this information, -
and further analysis of the data contained thereon, we propose to make
specific recommendations as to certain items of this type of printing
which can be diverted to Preston to be accomplished there at substantial
savings over presently budgeted costs.

The total amount budgeted for printing throughout all Youth Author-
ity budgets for 1952-53 is $17,670.

" The distribution of printing costs by faeility within the Youth
Authority is shown in the following table covering three fiscal periods.

Youth Authorlty——Prlntlng Costs

Depar’cmental Administration - 1950-51 1951-52 1952-53
Division of Administration $2,236 $4,480 -$7,200
Division of Field Services 4,190 4,400 4,610

. Bureau of Parole 504 1,201 745

Totals $6,930 $10,081 $12,555

Fricot - $768 $845 $920

TFred C.Nelles . . 510 940 - 940

Paso Robles _ 309 325 340

Preston 2,972 2,140 2,250

Los Guilucos 44 70 70

Ventura _ 542 570 595

Totals - $12,075 $14,971 $17.670




— 131 — " Youth Authority

An example of the savings that can be made in printing costs by having
certain forms used solely within state agencies printed at some of our
institutional printing plants is found in the following actual case. During
the current year, one agency had 5,000 equipment check sheets printed
- at the State Printing Plant at a cost of $49.52. Subsequently, it was
necessary to order an additional 500. This latter order cost $17.84,
making a total cost of $67.36 for 5,500 copies at the State Printing Plant.

These same sheets were prmtea by another agency at San Quentin
Prison at a cost of $52.50 for 17,000 copies.

The cost of paper on the average represents about 30 percent of the
cost of the finished printing job.

‘We, therefore, recommend that only $330 be allowed in the proposed
‘budget to-cover the $1,100 already set up to print the requested medical
forms. This will result in a saving of $770 on this item alone..

-~ As a matter of fact, the medical forms referred to are actually repro-
ductions, with very minor changes, of the medical forms already in use
by the Department of Corrections and which were prmted at San
Quentin.

D. We further recommend a reduction of $230 in operating expenses
covering the additional position of food administrator, which we recom-
mended be deleted.

‘Equipment ‘
Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $24,621 for 1952-53. This is

" . a decrease of $4,022, or 14 percent, under the amount of $28,643 esti-

mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $24,621 requested for equipmient, the sum of $13,447
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 6.3 percent of an equipment investment of
$214,487 on May 31,1951.

The request by funetlon for replacement equipment is as follows:

. Replacement Equipment

Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Authority - . $25° " $25 e .
Division of Administration___________ 4,678 1,520 —$3,158 —67.5
Bureau of Delinquency Prevention_____- 1,352 1,125 —227 —16.8
Bureau of Parole 4,759 9,729 4,970 104.4
“Division of Diagnosis and Class1ﬁeat1on 50 . 446 396 792.0
Division of Training and Treatment____ 900 602 —298 —33.1
Totals $11,764  §13,447  $1,683 143

The further sum of $11,174 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by functlon for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional eqmpment

. Increase
- Function : ’ 1951-52 1952-58 - - Amount Percent
Authority $25 $25 —_— S
Division of Administration__-_________ 2,179 1,585 —$644 —29.6
Bureau of Delinquency Prevention. .. 100 231 131 131.0
Bureau of Parole . 14,193 7877 —6,316 —4}.b
Division of Diagnosis and Classification 307 281 —26 —8.5
Division of Training and Treatment___ ™ 1,225 1,150  1,533.3

Totals . _$16879  $11,174 —$5705 —33.8




Youth Authority — 132 —

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $59,593
for equipment. A total of $42,720 was for additional items. The balance
- of $16,873 was for replacement items.

An appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff mem-
bers of the Legislative Auditor’s Office in conference with members of
the staff of both departniental administration of the Youth Authority
and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment requests were
carefully reviewed and the request for additional equipment was reduced
from $42,720 to $11,174, a saving of $31,546. Requests for replacement
equipment were increased from $16,873 to $16,879, making a net total
}$ eduction in equipment requests for departmental admmlstratlon of

31,540.

On the basis of the for egomg review and reductions, we beheve equip-

ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated December 13, 1950, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Flnance covering the
period July 1, 1949 to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division
has 13 recommendations to make as a-result of their examination of the
operations of the agency.

Many of these are for changes in techniques and procedure. Some of
them affect operations at other facilities for whom central office is doing
the accounting.

One recommendation, however, concerns a matter Whlch was also called
to the attention of the Youth Authorlty in the preceding audit report.
It is recommended that accountability for meal coupons be established
at the time of receipt from the printer, rather than at the time of delivery
to institutions and camps. As of July 81, 1950, there were meal coupon
books on hand with a cash value of $16,616.80 which were unrecorded.
‘We believe this matter merits closer attention.

The audit report also suggests that aggressive action be taken to collect
delinquent reimbursements receivable from employees. At the time of the
audit, such accounts containing these items totaled $2,548.58.

Comparative Analysis—Youth Authority Facilities
The following table presents a comparison of varicus factors with
respect to the six schools operated by the Youth Authority:

Comparative Factors—Youth Aufhor‘ity Facilities

: Paso - Los
1952-58 Fricot Nelles Robles Preston Guilucos Venture
Population ___________ 140 310 135 650 201 180
Per capita cost________ $2,035 $2,336  $2,318  $2,127  $2,168  $2,850
* Level of service:*
Total personnel * ____ 656 790 768 713 736 955
Custodial personnel *._ 288 . 339 389 3845 349 594
1951-52
Population . ___ 140 310 135 650 135 - 180
Per capita cost —._—____ $1,846 - $2,326 $2,228 $2,111 $2,319 $2,753
Level of service: *
Total personnel ¥ ____ 556 786 716 710 210 950

Custodial personnel *_ 238 339 363 345 441 594




— 183 — Youth Authority

Comparative Factors—Youth Authority Facilities—Continued

Paso Los o
1950-51 Fricot Nelles Robles Preston Guilucos Ventura
Population ___________ 105 307 137 - 655 117 181
Per capita cost ________ $1,958  $2,157 $1,996 $1,933 = $2,125  $2,587
Level of service: * )
Total personnel * ____ 674 785 693 688 729 934
Custodial personnel *_ 300 334 345 332 344 - 581

* Bxpressed in terms of total annual paid employee hours per ward.

Fricot Ranch School, at $2,035 for 1952-53, consistently reflects the
most economical operation from the standpoint of per eapita costs, while
the Venturs School for Girls is the most expensive at $2,850 for 1952-53.

‘We have endeavored to measure the respective levels of service at
each of these facilities. Rather than use ratios, which have to be corrected
if used over a long period of comparison, by virtue of the advent of the
40-hour week, we have evaluated the total number of working hours per
year of paid civil service time that is devoted to the operation of any
given institution in any one fiscal period. The use of such a base auto-
matically eliminates from consideration changes in the length of the
work week. Thus, if a shortening of the work week required the employ-
ment of additional personnel, there would be no change in the total
number of working hours required fo maintain the same level of service
at the facility.

‘We have incorporated similar tables in the analysis of each individual
school which follows. )

It is interesting to note some instances where the 40-hour week has, in
fact, apparently resulted in absorbing some of the then existent work
load, since per capita levels of service decreased somewhat in a few cases.

Feeding Requirements—Youth Authority Schools

As of September 28, 1951, there was prepared for the Department of
Finance a report entitled: ‘‘Nutrition Policies Practices and Operating
Procedures of the State of California in Feeding at Residential Facili-
ties of the Department of Corrections, Youth Authority, Department cf
Education, Department of Mental Hygiene and Department of Vét-
erans’ Affairs.’’ This report was prepared by Paul B. Howe, as special
nutritional consultant to the Department of Finance.

‘We direct special attention to a finding made in this report. On page
36 thereof, the report states: (emphas1s added)

““The quantities of foods provided in the ration of an institution are
sufficient. to provide the number of standard size portions required for
the population and contain an additional quantity which represents the
experience of the institution necessary to put the standard size serving
on the plate of each of the wards. '

““This edditional allowance, approximately 15 percent, represents
losses due to such factors as poor management, understaffing, inefficien-
ctes and 1nexperience of cooks and helpers, inadequate equipment, spoil-
age, plate waste, theft etc.; 1t 1s o fairly generous allowance.”” -

Our first comment is that if an allowance of 15 percent or better than
one-sixth of -all moneys appropriated for food in state institutions is
necessary to cover waste, poor management, and inefficiencies, it is a
serious indictment of the entire feeding operation as conducted in state
institutions.

6—54991




.Youth Authority — 134 —

With reference to the computation of rations in the Youth Authority
facilities, we checked with the food administrator to determine if this -
percentage was applied in determining final requirements. We examined
ration computations and were advised that the 15 percent was applied °
here and that the practice started two years ago.

Under the circumstances, we cannot fail to emphasize that a 15 per-
cent factor to cover waste is an excessive allowance.

Food ration allowances should be-computed first on the basis of allow-
ing enough funds to purchase sufficient quantities of unprepared foods
required to produce the stipulated ration on the plate of the ward. This
would provide only for losses normally entailed in preparing good quality
foods by efficient personnel. ) _
~ It is obvious that when an institution failed to live within the funds
thus provided and allotted on a quarterly basis, that one or more of "
several factors could be responsible. The institution would then have to
overdraw on its quarterly allotment and such overdrawal, unless justified
by interim price increases on the foods purchased, would serve notice
that something was amiss in food management at that facility. The prob-
lem at that point should be one of first priority for the food administrator:

‘We recommend that the allowance for waste and inefficiency be re-
duced at this time from 15 percent to approximately 10 percent, a savings
of 5 percent on gross feeding costs at each of the Youth Authority faecili- .
ties. The following table reflects proposed budgeting of gross feeding
costs for 1952-53 and the savings to be effected by reducing allowances
for inefficiency and waste.

Youth Authority—Gross Feeding Costs
Five percent

1952-53 Per capita reduction in

Facility : - gross feeding feeding costs waste allowance
Fricot $49,190 $351.36 $2,459
Nelles 90,780 292.84 4,539
Paso Robles i " 48,260 357.48 2,413
Preston 236,130 363.28 11,806
Los Guilucos 66,635 331.52 3,331
Ventura 63,070 350.39 3,153

Total $554,065 $27,701

The foregoing table illustrates that a conservative savings in food costs
can be effected in the amount of $27,701. This will still leave a generous
allowance for waste due to inefficiencies of 10 percent. Good food admin-
istration and management should further reduce this factor in ensuing
budgets, if we are to realize the benefits of such management. :

We, therefore, recommend that the 1952-53 budgets for gross feeding

‘be reduced in the réspective amounts set forth in the foregoing table.

Such recommendations will appear as a part of the analysis in each
of the budgets of the individual schools. We point out that in applying
a 5 percent reduction factor to the gross amounts now budgeted for
feeding, we are reducing the gross feeding costs by 5.75 percent of the
amount computed, before the 15 percent allowance for waste was added.




— 135 — Youth Authority

Department of Corrections
YOUTH AUTHORITY :
ITEM 63 of the Budget Bill Budget page 164
Budget line No, 8
For Per Diem and Other Current Expenses for the California Youth
* Committee From the General Fund

Amount requested - $4,000

‘Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year . _________________ 4,000

Increase ‘ None
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $4,000

Legislative Auditorfs recommendation 4,000

Reduction —— . . None
ANALYSIS

The meetings of this committee serve as a forum for the exchange of
ideas and techniques in connection with many general delinquency prob-
lems and to that extent are beneficial to the Youth Authority and others
concerned with this problem.

‘We recommend approval of the item as requested.

Depariment of Corrections
. YOUTH AUTHORITY
ITEM 64 of the Budget Bill Budget page 164
Budget line No. 15
For Deportation of Nonresidents Committed to the Youth Authority
From the General Fund

Amount requested v $25,870

BEstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year__ . ___________ 24,380

Increase (6.1 percent) .. ____ . o $1,490
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted : $25,870

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . 25,870

Reduction ' ) None
ANALYSIS

These funds are used to defray expenses of sending wards committed
to the Youth Authority back to their home states where practicable.

Sinee the purpose of the expenditure is limited by the terms of the
appropriation, we recommend approval in the amount of $25,870.

Bepariment of Corrections
YOUTH AUTHORITY
ITEM 65 of the Budget Bill Budget page 164
Budget line No. 23
For Transportation of Persons Committed to the Youth Authority
From the General Fund

Amount requested $62,985
Hstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 64,106

Decrease (1.7 percent) $1,121




Youth Authority » — 136 -—

RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $62,985
Legislative Auditor’s reqommendation 62,985
Reduetion ) None
ANALYSIS

The amount requested for 1952-53 is less than is estimated to be
expencled in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year. The expenditure is largely for
transportation costs, sheriff’s fees and traveling expenses.

“"We recommend approval as requested.

Department of Corrections
YOUTH AUTHORITY

ITEM 66 of the Budget Bill ‘ Budget page 164
Budget line No. 31

For Maintenance of Persons Committed fo the Youth Authority and Paroled
to the Custody of Private Foster Homes, From the General Fund

Amount requested - $28,520
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 26,780
V Increase (6.5 percent) $1,740

RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted - $28,520

Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon . 28,520

Reduetion . None
ANALY SIS

Since the proposed expendlture is hmlted by the terms of the appro-
priation to the function stated above, we recommend approval of the
amount requested.

Bepartment of Corrections
YOUTH AUTHORITY

ITEM 67 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 164
Budget line No. 42

For Court Costs and County Charges for Trials of Inmates From the
General Fund

Amount requested i . $2,500

Estimated to be egzpended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year None

Increase . $2,500
RECOM MENDATIONS '

Amount budgeted i $2,500

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 2,500

Reduetion None
ANALY SIS ‘ '

This provides for a contingency item that normally will seldom be used.
The amount to be appropriated is nominal. The expenditure is sufficiently
restricted by the terms of the appropriation. We recommend approval
of the request.




— 137 — Youth Authority

Department of Corrections
YOUTH AUTHORITY
ITEM 68 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 165
Budget line No. 22

For Support of Forestry Camps, Youth Authority, From the General Fund

Amount requested $100,000

Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 100,000

Increase None
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $100,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon . 100,000

Reduetion ' None
ANALYSIS

This item constitutes authorization for the Director of Finance to
transfer sufficient funds, not to exceed $100,000, to defray the expendi-
tures of the forestry camps under the supervision of the Youth Authority
- until such time as the Youth Authority shall receive reimbursements for
services rendered to the Division of Forestry

‘We recommend approval.

Depariment of Corrections—Youth Authority
FRICOT RANCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS .
ITEM 69 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 172
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Fricot Ranch School for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested i i : $284,892
Estlmated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year o : 258,477
Increase (10.2 percent) ' ——- : : : : $26,415

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work lead or New Budget  Line
increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages——._____ $26,333 $11,189 $15,144 176 9
.Operating expense ___._.____ 3,515 3,615 I 176 10
. Bquipment ______________ —1,083 —1,0383 — 176 11
Less: ]
Increased reimburse- :
ments ___ . ______ —2,400 —2,400 . 176 14
Total increase —_________ $26,415 $11,271 $15,144
RECOMMENDATIONS * -
Amount budgeted i $284,892
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 282,433

Reduection $2,459




Youth Authority — 188 —

ANALYSIS
The recommended reduction of $2,459 consists of the following amounts
in the categories indicated:

Budget  Line
Operating expense Amount page No.
A. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent ) $2,459 173 46
Total recommended reduction $2,459
Per Capita Costs
Increase

. Institution over preceding year

Fiscal yrear population Per capita cost - Amount - Percent
1944-45 - 80 $1,098 — ——
1945-46 i 99 1,123 $30 2.9
194647 91 1,697 474 42.2
1947-48 : 92 1,953 356 22.3
'1948-49 98 1,963 10 0.5
1949-50 : 91 2,078 115 5.9
1950-51 -105 : 1,953 : —125 - —6.0
1951-52 - 140 1,846 —107 —5.5
1952-53 140 2,035 189 10.2

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase $26,-
415, oxr 10.2 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to remain
unchanged at an average of 140 wards.

This results in the per capita cost going from $1,846 to $2,035, an in-
crease of $189, or 10.2 percent. This will still be below the high figure of
$2,078 reached in 1949-50 at which tlme however, the average daily
populatmn was only 91 wards.

- Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for ‘salaries and Wages for 1952 53 is
$196,587. This represents an increase of $26,333, or 15.5 percent, over
the total of $170,254 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attrlbutable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated: -

Merit salary increases-on 47.4 established positions $7,333
A total of eight proposed new positions costing 26,300
A change in estimated salary savings of —7,300
Total increase in salaries and wages. $26,333

There are 47.4 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of eight proposed new positions. This represents an
ncrease of 16.9 percent in staff as compared to no inerease in population
at this facility.

Since the population at this facility is scheduled to remain unchanged,
the establishment of additional positions at this time might be generally
considered to result in an improvement in the existing level of service.
Howewer, a careful review of the nature of the proposed positions indi-
cates that several factors, all having work load aspeects, are involved in
the requests. These factors are appraised in the discussions relative to
each proposal.




— 139 — Youth Authority
The following table reflects a comparative measurement of the level
‘of serviee extended to wards at this facility :

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward

Total ) Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual Level of preceding year
yeor employees man hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194445 ____ 24.0 52,032 80 650.4 —— N
1945-46_________ 24.0 52,032 99 526.0 —$124.4 —19.1
1946-47_________ 29.1 63,089 91 693.3 167.3 31.8
1947-48%________ 35.0 - 61,320 92 666.5 —26.8 —3.9
1948-49_________ 36.2 63,422 98 647.2 —19.8 —2.9
194950 _____.__ 38.9 68,153 - 91 749.0 101.8 15.7
1950-51_________ 404 70,781 105 674.1 —749 —10.0
195162 ________ 474 83,045 140 593.2 —80.9 —12.0
195253 _ . _____ 55.4 97,061 . © 140 693.3 100.1 16.9

* 40-hour week became effective.
7 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help
per ward.

The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 each ward will receive,
on the average, the benefit of 693.3 hours of service from paid personnel
at this facility. This is 100 hours, or 16.9 percent, more than the level
afforded by the staffing pattern durmO" 1951-52. -

The 8.2 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows

Budget Line
Function and positions Amount page No.
Support and Subsistence
1 Dining room assistant $2,280 173 40
Care and Welfare :
4  Boys’ group supervisors___: 12,864 174 29
1 Youth Authority teacher 3,216 1’_74 30
Maintenance and Operation of Plant
1 Carpenter 3,720 174 70
1 Painter 3,720 174 71
0.2 Temporary help 500 174 72
8.2 Total : $26,300

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below:

1 Dining room assistant (Budget page 173, line 40).—_________ $2,280

This position is requested in order to provide added supervision over
wards engaged in serving and cleaning in the wards’ dining room areas.

‘We recommend approval of the position.

The construction of new facilities at this institution has effected some
increase in the general problem of adequate housekeeping beecause. of in-
creased areas. The specific problem of supervising wards in the dining
room areas is further complicated by the type of construction provided,
where actual visibility from the kitchen area into the dining room area
is at a minimum. If this were not so, we believe adequate supervision
could be provided by kitchen personnel.

‘We recommend that a careful analysis of the layout be made and cost
estimates be secured to eliminate entirely solid partitions where feasible,
and where necessary to replace them with counter-high partitions or
install sufficient glass areas to provide adequate visibility of the dining
room area from the kitchen.




Youth Authority — 140 —

Such structural changes, and the cost thereof, should be considered on
the possible basis of eliminating the necessity for continuance of this
position.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
~ devoted to custodial supervision at this facility :

~ Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Ward

Total Total )

number annual ' . Increase over
Fiscal _ custodial  custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man hours Populatwn servicet Amount Percent
194445 ________ 10.0 21,680 80 271.0 I e
194546 __ . ___ 9.0 19,503 99 197.0 —74.0 —27.8
1946-47_________ 10.0 21,680 91 238.2 41.2 20.9
1947-48*________ 141 24,703 92 268.5 30.3 12.7
194849 _________ 149 26,105 . 98 . 266.4 —2.1 —0.8
1949-50________ . 16.0 28,032 91 . 308.0 41.6 156
1950-51 __ . ____ 18.0 31,536 105 300.3 —77 —2.5
195152 ____ . ___ 19.0 33,288 140 237.8 —62.5 —20.8
195253 . ____ 23.0 40,296 140 287.8 50.0 21.0

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per ward.

The requested addition of four boys’ group supervisors to the staff in
1952-563 will result in each ward receiving the benefit of an average of
287.8 hours of custodial supervision. This is 50 hours, or 21 percent, above
the level afforded by the 1951-52 staffing pattern for boys’ group super-
VISOrS.

4 Boys’ group supervisors (Budget page 174, line 29) __________ 312,864

Four positions are requested in order to provide double coverage on
each of the three 50-boy dormitories during activity hours, particularly
evenings and weekends.

Actually five positions would be required. for this coverage. However,
one existing utility position is to be used to supplement the four
requested pos1t10ns

‘We recommend approval of the requested four positions.

‘While in one sense the addition of these positions may be termed an
increase in the existing level of eustodial supervision, on the other hand
it is acknowledged that providing adequate supervision over 50 boys in
the 8 to 15 age group, gathered in one dormitory during evening and
recreational hours on weekends, poses something of a work load for one
supervisor.

These boys are at a formative age when perhaps the need for super-
vision and counseling is at its greatest and will have the best chance of
doing the most good.

Fricot has consistently had the most economical ratio of supervisors to
wards and even with this addition will still be below the ratios currently
in effect at some of the other Youth Authority schools.

1 Youth Authority teacher (Budget page 174, line 30) __________ $3,216

This position is requested to permit increasing the average daily at-
tendaxnice of wards in the school program from 60 Dercent to 69.5 percent
for 1952-53.

‘We recommend approval of the position.




— 141 — Youth Authority

‘We believe every effort should be made to improve the average daily
attendance of wards in school at this particular facility. We believe that
with the added classroom facilities to be available that it should be pos-
sible to surpass the forecast of 69.5 percent attendance for 1951-52.

1 Carpenter (Budget page 174, line 70) —— ———$3,720
1 Painter (Budget page 174, line 71) ' $3,720

The above two positions are requested in order to provide for proper:
maintenance on existing and new buildings added to this expanding
plant.

We recommend approval of the two requested positions.

Examination of the premises reveals the need for considerable main-
tenance work even on some of the new buildings only ocecupied for a short
time. ‘A consistent current maintenance program should be followed to
avert the necessity for large capital expenditures for deferred main-
tenance.

Temporary help (Water ditch repairs) (Budget page 174, line 72) __$500
The above amount is requested to provide standby funds to cover
expenditures for such emergency repairs as from time to time become
necessary to the diteh line which carries the water supply for the insti-
tution.
We recommend approval of the sum requested.

Operating Expenses
Operatmg expenses are scheduled at $99,535 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents an increase of $3,515, or 3.7 percent, over the amount of $96,020
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

. Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $4,685 $4,530 —$155 —33 .
Support and subsistence_._ . __________ -58,255 58,165 —90 —0.2
Care and welfare 9,760 - 10,130 370 3.8
Maintenance and operatlon of plant____ 19,620 22,555 2,935 = 150
Farming and processing__________ 3,700 4,155 - 455 123

Totals ' $96,020  $99535  $3,515 37

Operating expenses are generally in line with past experience, plus
some inereased costs.

There is, however, one exception. This occurs in the manner of com-
puting basic ration allowance which determines gross feeding costs.

In line with our comment on this mater in the analysis on Depart-
mental Administration, we recommend that gross feeding costs be re-
duced from $49,190 to $46,731, a reduction of $2,459, or 5 percent.
This will still leave the agency with a generous allowance of 10 percent
to cover losses due to inefficiencies and poor management. This factor
should be further reduced in recomputmg ration allowafnces wn, future
budgets.

Equipment

Equipment expendltures are scheduled at $2,730 for 1952-53. This is
a decrease of $1,033, or 27.5 percent, under the amount of $3,763 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.,




Youth .Authority — 142 —

Out of the total of $2,730 requested for equipment, the sum of $1,127
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or mo longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 1.4 percent of an equipment investment
of $81,311 on May 31, 1951..

The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $580.79 per ward.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

. Replacement equipment

Increase
Function ] 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent

Administration : $50 — —3$50- —100.0
Support and subsistence______________ 227 $348 121 53.3
Care and welfare - 250 550 300 120.0
Maintenance and operation of plant___ 100 79 —21 —21.0
Farming and processing ___-_______ - 150 150 — —

Total $T7 $1,127 $350 45.0

The further sum of $1,603 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. T'he request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

: Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58 Amount Percent
Administration $362 $440 $78 21.5
Support and subsistence_____________ 100 I - I
Care and welfare 1,010 400 —610 —60.4
Maintenance and operation of plant___ 529 763 234 44.2
Farming and processing______________ 985 I —985 —100.0

Totals : $2,986 $1,603 —$1,383 -—j6.3

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $11,161
for equipment. A total of $9,687 was for additional items The balance
of $1,474 was for replacement items.

Fleld trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
.appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s office. Subsequently, conferences were had with
members of the staff of both departmental administration of the Youth
Authority and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment re-
quests were carefully reviewed and the request for additional equipment
was reduced from $9,687 to.$1,603, a saving of $8,084. Requests for re-
placement equipment were reduced from $1,474 to $1,127, a further
saving of $347, making a total reduction in equipment requests at this
facility of $8,431.

On the basis of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equip-

ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-53

Local production consumed_____________ $2,962 $3,475 $5,185 $6,495
Surplus products sales_________________ J— 417 400 400

Total wvalue of production..___________ $2,962 $3,892 $5,585 $6,895
Salaries and wages [ ——— $804 $1,686
Operating expenses 2,392 2,883 3,700 4,155

Total operating costs $2,392 $2,883 $4,504 $5,841
Gross operating profit $570 $1,009 $1,081 $1,054
Equipment costs 488 ) 278 1,135 150

Annual profit $82 $731 —354 $904




— 143 — Youth Authority

The small agricultural activity at this facility has shown consistent
gain in the total value of production over the past three years with a
further small gain forecast for 1952-53.

As of January 1, 1952, the position of farm and garden supervisor Was,
transferred on a one- half time basis to the maintenance and operation of
plant function. If the time requirements of this position are equally
divided in practice, this will result i in a more equitable dlstrlbutlon of
costs.

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated December 13 1950, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that there has been some laxity
in the recording, through issuance of stock returned reports, of returns
of stores to the storehouse.

The audit report further comments on the fact that at the time of -
the audit, reimbursements receivable for employees service charges
amounted to $848.51 at Fricot. Included in this amount were mainte-
nance charges due from former employees, which have remamed uncol-
lected for a year or more.

We concur in the recommendation that aggressive action should be
taken to effect recovery on these items. Likewise suitable precautions
should be taken to prevent the occurrence of uncollectible service charges.

Department of Corrections—Youth Authority -
FRED C. NELLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS
ITEM 70 of the Budget Bill Budget page 177
Budget line No. 6

For Support of Fred C. Nelles School for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested $724,076
- Hstimate to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 721,222
Increase (0.4 percent) $2,854

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO .
Total Work load or New Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments ) services page No.

Salaries and wages _______ $6,600 $3,228 $3,372 181 41
Operating expense —_______ 860 860 —— 181 42
Equipment _._____________ —4,336 -—4,336 — 181 43
Less:

Increased reimbursements —270 —270 I 181 46

Total inerease —______ - $2,854 —3$518 $3,372

RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $724,076

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 719,541

Reduction  $4,535
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $4,535 consists of the following amounts
in the categories indicated :

Budget Line
Operating expense Amount - page No.
TA. Reduce gross feeding allowance. $4,535 183 41

Total Recommended Reduction : $4,535




Youth Authority o — 144 —

Per Capita Costs

Increase

' . Institution over preceding year
Fiscal 17 ear population Per capita cost Amount Percent
1943-44 317 $1,085 . —— ——
194445 313 1,062 —323 —52 1
1945-46 319 1,322 260 245
1946-47 318 1,546 224 16.9
194748 i 311 1,939 393 254
1948-49 306 2,074 135 7.0
1949-50 : 308 2,041 —33 —1.6
1950-51 307 2,157 116 5.7
1951-562 310 2,326 169 7.8
1952-53 310 2,336 10 . 04

The total support budget of this facﬂlty is scheduled to increase $2,854
or 0.4 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to average
310 wards, the same as prevailed in 1951-52. This results in the per
capita cost going from $2,326 to $2,336, an increase of $10, or 0.4 percent. .

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries.and wages for 1952-53 is $556,-
382. T'his represents an increase of $6,600, or 1.2 percent, over the total
of $549,782 scheduled for expenditure in this catégory during 1951-52.
The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following factors.in
the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 137.8 established positions___________.___ $4,912
A total of two proposed new positions costing 6,588
A change in estimated salary savings of : —},900

" Total increase in salaries and wages $6,600

There are 137.8 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of two proposed new positions This represents an
increase of 1.5 percent in staff as compared to no increase in population
at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
service extended to wards at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward

. Total Increase over -
Fiscal number Total annual Level of - preceding year
year employees man hours Population service}{ Amount Percent
194344 _______ 121.0 262,545 317 828.2 S —
194445 _______ 1180 255,824 313 8173 —10.9 —1.3
194546_________ 122.0 264,496 319 829.1 11.8 14
194647 _ ________ 122.0 264,496 318 831.7 2.6 0.3
1947-48% ________ 137.3 240,550 311 T34 —58.38 —7.0
194849 __ ____.___ 136.3 238,798 - 306 780.3 6.9 0.9
1949-50_ e 138.3 242,302 308 786.6 6.3 0.8
1950-51 . __ 137.5 240,500 307 784.6 —2.0 —0.2
i951-52_________ 139.0 243,528 310 785.5 0.9 0.1
1952-53 . ___ 139.8 244,930 310 790.0 4.5 0.6

* 40-hour week became effective.
i Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours avallable from paid help
per ward.
-The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 each ward will receive on

the average the benefit of 790 hours of service from paid personnel at




- — 145 — Youth Authority

this facility. This is 4.5 hours, or 0.6 percent, above the level afforded by
the staffing pattern during 1951 52,

The table further indicates that this institution apparently did a good
job of absorbing in total personnel, to a large degree, the impact of the
40-hour week from 1947-48 to date. This is reflected in the fact that with
122 employees in 1946-47, the level of service for 318 wards stood at
831.7 hours per ward, while in 1947-48, after the 40-hour week became
effective, the level for 311 wards dropped to 773.4 hours, a decrease of 7
percent.

The two proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:

Budget Line

Function and positions Amount page No.
Support and Subsistence
1 Supervising cook I ___  $3,372 178 55
Care and Welfare
1 Instructor in gemeral shop 3,216 179 (6]
2 Total $6,588

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beglnmnO‘ of the analysis of this
budget item.

1 Supervising cook (Budget page 178, line 55) .. 2 $3,372

This position was requested in 1951-52 but deleted by the Department
of Finance. It is now requested in order to provide full relief coverage
for existing culinary posmons

The present kitchen is operated 14 hours per day comprlslng two
shifts. Shifts are from 4 a.m. to 12 noon and from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. Thus
one cook is on duty at all times except during the overlap of shifts be-
tween 10 a.m. and 12 noon when two cooks are on duty. Superv1s1on is
provided by the present supervising. cook.

In order to provide full coverage, including relief, each seven-day post
requires 1.6 positions. Thus it is apparent that full coverage including
relief for two cooks and one supervising cook will require 4.8 pesitions.
On the foregoing basis, an additional 0.8 of a cooking position is justi-
fiable since at present the institution has 1 supervising cook, three cooks,
and one baker. In the past the institution has operated on the basis of
not providing full supervision coverage on a relief basis plus the accumu-
lation of excessive overtime on the part.of some of the presently author-
ized cooking positions.

‘We recommend approval of the position.

1 Instructor wn general shop (Budget page 179, line 75) _________ $3,216
- This position is requested in order to set up a class in general shop
orientation. It is proposed to abolish the presently existing position of
institution printer and substitute the shop program. Undoubtedly this
latter type of prevoeational instruction will have greater appeal and
prove of more value to a larger proportion of the ward population.
We recommend approval of the position.




Youth Authority — 146 —

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Ward

Total Total
number annual Increase over
Fiscal custodial  custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 __ 42,0 91,056 317 287.2 R ——
‘194445 42.0 91,056 313 290.9 3.7 13
1945-46_________ 43.0 93,224 319 292.2 1.3 04
1946-47__ .. _____ 42.6 92,357 318 290.4 —1.8 —0.6
1947-48%________ 50.1 87,775 311 282.2 —8.2 —2.8
1948-49_________ 55.9 97.937 306 320.1 37.9 134
1949-50__._______ 60.0 105,120 308 341.3 21.2 6.6
195051 ____ 58.5 102,492 307 333.8 —7.5 —2.2
195162 _________ 60.0 105,120 310 339.1 5.3 1.6
1952-53_________ 60.0 105,120 310 339.1. ——— —

* 40-hour week became effective.
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of workmg hours available from custodial
personnel per ward.

The foregoing table illustrates that a fairly substantial enrlehment in
the level of custodial serviece has taken place since 1947-48, the fiscal
period in which the 40-hour week became effective. Prior to that time, in
1946-47, the level of custodial service stood at 290.4 hours per ward. Smce
then it has progressed to 339.1 hours per ward, an increase of 48.7 hours,
or 16.8 percent.

-Appraising the same faetor from the standpoint of total annual man-
hours available for custody purposes, we note that in the same period
this has inereased from 92,357 to 105,120, an increase of 12,763 hours,
or 13.8 percent

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $173,730 for 1952-53. This rep-
~ resents an increase of $860, or 0.5 percent, over the amount of $172,870
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-58  Awniount Percent

Administration $9,160 $9,210 $50 0.5

. Support and subsistence___._________ 108,540 106,670 —1,870 —1%
Care and welfare 12,140 15,190 3,050 25.1
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 35,500 36,580 1,080 3.0
Farming and processing______________ 7,580 6,080 —1,450 —19.3
Totals $172,870  $173,730 $860 0.5

Pursuant to our comments on computation of rations allowanece stated
under analysis of Departmental Administration, we recommend o reduc-
tion of $4,535 in operating expenses for gross feeding.

Operating expenses are otherwise generally in line. The major increase
under the care and welfare function is due to expenses necessary to oper-
ate the new program in general shop.




— 147 — Youth Authority

Equipment

Equipment expendltures are scheduled at $13,314 for 1952-53. This is
a decrease of $4,336, or 24.6 percent less than the amount of $17,650
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $13,314 requested for equipment, the sum of $6,999
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.
This latter amount represents 2.8 percent of an equipment investment
of $251,423 on May 31, 1951.

The equipment mvestment on a per caplta basis is $811 per ward.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

. Replacement equipment

Increase

Function 1951-52 ° 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $100 $677 $577 577.0
Support and subsistence______________ 12,560 1,947 —10,618 —84.5
Care and welfare 2,060 2,150 90 44
Maintenance and operatlon of plant____ 1,267 1,775 508 40.1
Farming and processing____________._ 100 450 350 350.0

Totals : $16,087 $6,999 —$9,088 —56.5

The further sum of $6,315 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

) Increase

Function - : 1951-52 1952-53  Amount - Percent
Administration _ $50 $50 N .
Support and subsistenee_____________._ 450 175 —$275 —61.1
Care and welfare 795 5,615 4,820 6063
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 218 425 207 95.0
Farming and processing__ .. __._.____ 50 50 — —

Totals —__. $1,563  $6,315  $4,752 8040

The large increase in equipment for the care and welfare function is
almost entlrely due to items necessary to equip for the new vocational
course in general shop.

The budget, as originally submitted by this facility, requested $20,124
for equipment. A total of $7,425 was for add1t1ona1 1tems The balance
of $12,699 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had with
members of the staff of both departmental administration of the Youth
Authority and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment re-
quests were carefully reviewed and the request for additional equipment
was reduced from $7,425 to $6,315, a saving of $1,110. Requests for re-
placement equipment were redueed from $12 699 to $6,999, a further
saving of $5,700, making a total reduction in equipment requests at this
facility of $6, 810

On the basis of the foregomg review and reductlons we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.




Youth Authority — 148 - -

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-58

Local p roduction consumed____________ o $11,187  $10,789  $10,690  $10,690
Surplus products sales_______________ 2,425 1,478 I —
Total value of production___.________ $13,612° $12,267 . $10,690  $10,690
Salaries and wages $7,260 $8,437 $8,196 $8,196
Operating expenses —__._._.____ ... 7,866 7,179 7,530 6,080
Total operating costs ... __ —— $15,126 $15,616  $15,726 $14,276
Gross operating profit________________ $1,514 $3,349 .$5,036 $3,586
BEquipment costs - 752 414 150 500
Annual profit —$2,266 —§3,763 —85,186 —84,086

The farming and processing function leaves much to be desired from
a strict appraisal on the basis of a sound fiscal policy.

If the function has enough potential farming activity attached to it
that it warrants the employment of both a head farmer and a vegetable
garderer who in turn have available to them additional labor'from a pool
of 310 boys up to 16 years of age, we can see no reason why the gross value
of production should not at least equal the annual costs attached to the
operation. However, the contrary is true. From the above table it is
evident this activity is scheduled to sustain an operating loss of $4,086
during 1952-53. Sometimes justification for such losses is made on the
ground that the farming program has therapeutic value. Basically, the
program, in our opinion; should be a training and educational program,
and as such it should teach some of the fundamentals of good farm opera-
- tion annd management. We believe that these objectives can be obtained
and still not encounter such losses.

‘We believe the function should receive a careful analysis by both the
Youth Authority and the Department of Finance in order to place it on
a more favorable financial basis.

Department of Corrections—Youth Aufhorﬁy
PASO ROBLES SCHOOL FOR BOYS

ITEM 71 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 182
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Paso Robles School for Boys From the General Fund

Amount requested $312,896
Bstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year. ' 300,727
Increase (4 percent) - $12,169

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line

: increase salary adjustments services . page No.

Salaries and wages________ $12,121 $5,689. $6,432 185 71

Operating expense —_______ —1,645 —1,645 . 185 T2

HEquipment . __________ 1,203 1,203 — 185 73
Plus : .

Decreased reimburse- :
ments _____.______ 490 490 e 185 76

Total increase _______ $12,169 $5,737 $6,432




— 149 — Youth Authority

RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted $312,896

Legislative Auditor’s 'recommendation 304,051

Reduction $8,845
"ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $6,432 consists of the following amounts
in the categories indicated :

) Budget Line
Salaries and wages ' Amount page No.
A. 2 Boys’ group supervisors $6,432 184 27

Reduction in salaries and wages: Total__________ $6,432

) Operating expense

B. Reduce gross feeding costs 5 percent________._______ $2,418 . 183 40

Reduction in operating expense: Total __._______ $2,413

Total recommended reduction _____________.___ $8,845

Per Capita Costs
Increase
Institution over preceding year
Fiscal year population - Per capite cost Amount Percent

1947-48 46 $2,465 — e
1948-49 97 2,312 —3$158 —6.2
1949-50 127 2,004 —308 —13.8
1950-51 137 1,996 —8 —0.4
1951-52 135 2,228 232 116
1952-53 : 135 2,318 90 4.0

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$12,169, or 4 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to
average 135 wards. This is the same figure as prevailed in 1951-52.

This results in the per capita cost going from $2,228 to $2,318, an
increase of $90, or 4 percent.

g Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$219,069. This represents an increase of $12,121, or 5.9 percent, over
the total of $206,948 scheduled for expenditure in this category during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following fac-
tors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on §55.2 established positions_________________ $8,933
A total of four proposed new positions costing 12,288
A change in estimatéd salary savings of _ —9,100

Total increase in salaries and wages ’ Co$12121

There are 55.2 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of four proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 7.2 percent in staff as compared to no increase in population at
the facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of serv-
ice extended to wards at this facility.




Youth Autherity - — 150 —

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward :

Total ) : Increase over
- Fiscak number Total annual Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
1947-48% _______ 19.2 33,638 46 731 I J—
194849 ______ 431 75,511 97 8 47 6.4
1949-50_________ 50.5 88,476 127 697 —81 —10.4
1950-51 _________ 54.2 94,958 137 693 — —0.5
1951652 55.2 96,710 135 716 23 3.3
1952-53__ . ____ 59.2 103,718 135 768 52 7.3

* 40-hour week became effective.
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help
pexr ward. -

The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 each ward will receive
on the average the benefit of 768 hours of service from paid personnel
at this faeility. This is 52 hours, or 7.3 percent, above the level afforded
by the staffing pattern during 1951-52.

The four proposed new positions are shown by funection as follows:

Budget Line
Funetion and positions Amount page No.
Care and welfare

Custodial and personal care

2 Boys’ group supervisors . X $6,432 184 27
Eeucation and religion
1 Youth Authority teacher 3,216 184 29
Maintenance and operation
1 Groundsman and flower gardener——____________ 2,640 184 69
4 Total . $12,288

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of this
budget item.

A. 2 Boys’ group supervisors (Budget page 184, line 27)________ 36,432

These two positions are requested in order to provide an increased level
of eustodial service at the segregation unit at this facility. The requested
positions will provide for two supervisors instead of one during the after-
noon and evening hours at this unit. ‘

We recommend deletion of the requested positions.

There is no material change in the contemplated operation of this facil-
ity during the coming budget-year. For the past two years the population
has remained practically statie. In fact, both the 1951-52 and the 1952-53
population figures are below that actnally experienced in 1950-51. We
believe that any increase in custodial supervision is therefore not justi-
fiable 2t this time and should be deferred until there is a material increase
in pop ulation at the facility or until the move is made into new facilities
where different physical conditions may dictate personnel increases.




— 151 — Youth Authority

The following table presents a measurement of the level of serviee
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Ward

Total Total )

number - annual Increase over

Fiscal custodial  custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet  Amount Percent

104748 % _______ 7.8 13,666 46 297 __ __

1948-49_________ 20.8 36,442 97 376 79 26.6

- 194950 ________ 24.0 42,048 127 331 —45 —12.0

195051 ___ 27.0 47,304 137 345 14 4.2

1951-62_________ 28.0 49,056 135 363 18 5.2

1952-58_________ 30.0 52,560 135 389 26 7.2

* 40-hour week became effective.
t Bxpressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per ward. .

The foregoing table illustrates that each year, except 1949-50, a con-
sistent improvement in the level of custodial coverage has been made at
this facility. The exception in 1949-50 occurred as a result of a substan-
tial population increase bringing the average population close to eapacity
and in line with prior increases already made in the staffing pattern.

In 1952-53, the budget as presented, will provide that each ward will
receive on the average the benefit of 389 hours of custodial supervision.
This is 26 hours, or 7.2 percent, more than the 363 hours that were
-afforded by the custodial staffing pattern during 1951-52.

Again, we believe that in view of static population this increase should
be deferred for consideration when the move is made into new facilities.

-1 Youth Authority teacher (Budget page 184, line 29 )_____;____$3,216

This position is requested in order to increase the enrollment in the
academic program at this facility. At present a total of 4 teachers and
one athletie coach and instructor are provided for 135 wards.

‘We recommend approval of the requested position.

This will provide a total of 5 teachers and one athletic instructor for
135 wards or an over-all average of 1 instructor to each 22.5 wards. With
the age group at this facility (14-16 years) there is meed to place
emphasis upon extending the opportumtles for added educational
advancement.

1 Groundsman and flower gardener (Budget page 184, line 69 )--$2,640

This position is requested at this time in order to provide preparatory
services for doing the ultimate landscaping and grounds mamtenance
around the new facilities now under contract.

We recommend approval of the position.

Properly utilized this position will afford the opportumty for instrue-
tion in plant nursery methods and propagation of plants. As such it will
have some vocational training possibilities and should also provide the
necessary plants for landscaping the premises at a considerable monetary
savmg Upon completion of the landscaping program it will be the posi-
tion in charge of lawn and grounds maintenance.

Operating Expenses :
Operating expenses are scheduled at $97,060 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents a decrease of $1,645, or 1.7 percent, less than the amount of $98,705
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.




Youth Authority — 152 —

Th e request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

. Increase

Fanction 1951-52 1952-53 - Amount Percent
Administration $5,040 $5,255 $215 43
Sup port and subsistence______________ 61,5610 59,840 —1,670 —2.7
Care and welfare i 8,305 8,585 280 34
Maimtenance and operation of plant_.___ 17,900 18,640 740 4.1
Farming and processing___.___-___.____ 5,950 4,740 —1,210 —20.3

Totals $98,705 $97,060 —$1,645 —1.7

B. In line with our comments under Departmental Administration on
the basis used for computation of the ration allotment, we recommend
that £ he allowance for gross feeding be reduced from 348,260 to $45,847,
a redatction of $2,413 or 5 percent. This will still leave a 10 percent allow-
ance for poor management and inefficiencies. This factor should be fur-
ther reduced in future food computations.

Equipment

Equlpment expenditures are scheduled at $4,917 for 1952-53. This is
an increase of $1,203, or 32.4 percent, over the amount of $3,714 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.

Out of the total of $4,917 requested for equipment, the sum of $2,777
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as fotlows:

. Repla,cement equipment

v Increase

Fagnction 1951-52 1952-53  Amount Percent
Administration $100 $100 — —
Support and subsistence______________ 225 313 $88 391
Care and welfare 350 650 - 300 85.7
Maintenance and operation of plant_-__ 1,670  -1,499 —171 —10.2
Farming and processing.______________ 215 215 — Ce
Total : . $2,560 $2,777 $217 8.5

The further sum of $2,140 is requested for additional items of equip- '
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equipment

Increase

Fasnction 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $114 $483 - $396 323.7
Support and subsistence_____________ 100 25 —75 —75.0
Care and welfare 100 685 585 585.0
Main tenance and operation of plant____ 690 872 182 26.4
Farming and processing____.__________ 150 75 —75  —50.0

To tals - $1,154 $2,140 $986 854

The -budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $16,995
for equipment. A total of $14,100 was for additional items. The balance
of $2,895 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Liegislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had
with maembers of the staff of both departmental administration of the
Youth Authority and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment




— 153 — Youth Authority

requests were carefully reviewed and -the request for additional equip-
ment was reduced from $14,100 to $2,140, a saving of $11,960. Requests
for replacement equipment were reduced from $2,895 to $2,777, a further
saving of $118, making a total reduction i In equipment requests at this
facility. of $12,078.

On the basis of the foregomg review and reductlons, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Farrﬁing and Processing—Production and Expendithres
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-58

Local production consumed___________ $1,780 $3,962 $4,500 $4,500
Surplus products sales_______________ I - 239 © 300 300

Total value of produetion___________ $1,780 $4,201 $4,800 $4,800
Salaries and wages $2,952 $2,850 $1,628 $1,707
Operating expenses T 2,565 4,314 5,950 {1,740

Total operating costs ______________ $5,517  $7.164  $T,578  $6,447
Gross operating loss $3,737 $2,963 $2,778 $1,647
Equipment costs 83 162 365 290
* Annual loss $3,820  $3,125  $3,143 = $1,087

The farming operation at this facility is far from satisfactory from a
fiscal standpoint when the gross value of production of $4,800 for 1952-53
exceeds operating expenses by only $60, and is, in fact, $1,647 in the red
when only salaries and wages and operating expenses are considered.

We reiterate our comments of previous years that more effort should
be made to place these activities on a sounder financial plane. '

Tt is to be noted that some improvement is contemplated over the past
four fiscal periods shown in the table. However, we believe that four
years is long enough in which to eliminate the loss, not merely reduce it.

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report, dated December 12, 1950, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the
period July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division
has 14 recommendatlons to make as a result of their examination of the
operations of the agency.

These recommendations are as follows:

¢¢1. The agency has partially complied with our previous recommenda-
tion that monthly reconciliations of subsidiary records to control ae-'
counts be prepared, but has not effected reconciliations of the file of
unpaid stock received reports nor of the inmates trust ledger. We again
recommend monthly reconciliations of all subsidiary records.

¢¢2. The file of open estimates was not in agreement with the unliqui-
‘dated encumbrance account in the control ledger. We recommend that
effort be made to locate the differences and effect a reconciliation.

3. We recommend that the ageney be guided by provisions of the
Manual for Uniform System of Accounts as revised by Department of
Finance circular letter P-49-48 dated October 1, 1949, regarding quar-
terly adjustments of estimated reimbursements.




Youth Authority — 154 —

‘4. The cash state balance at June 80, 1950, contained $40 of cash
trust and $7.40 of inmates welfare funds which had been deposited in
error in the cash state bank account. No bank account for the welfare
fund has been opened with the State Treasurer. It is recommended that
this account be established and that cash state checks covering the
erroneous deposits be drawn and deposited in the proper bank accounts.

‘5. We recommend that the bookkeeper make a special effort to estab-
lish accountability for the pay roll revolving fund to insure reimburse-
ment for all unreimbursed items.

‘“6. We repeat the recommendation of our previous examination that
stop-payment notices be issued on all checks outstanding more than six
months and that the proceeds of such checks be remitted to the Special
Deposit Fund in State Treasury.

‘7. The accounting for meal coupons was not entlrely satisfactory. It
is recommended that a separate register for each type of coupon be main-
tained and-that all sales, whether paid by cash or by pay roll deduction,
be entered in the registers. _

‘8. Authorizations for overtime and compensating time off have not
been prepared and approved in advance of the time overtime is worked
or time off taken, We recommend that the agenecy comply with State
Personnel Board rules and regulations regarding this matter.

‘9. We recommend that the bookkeeper analyze uncleared collections
at the close of each month and effect prompt clearance of all items whose
disposition ean be established.

“10. Records for property and equipment have not been established.
This situation was reported at the time of our previous examination. We
again recommend that the physical inventory which is still in progress
be comypleted at the earliest possible date and that property records be
established.

““11. We recommend that authority be secured for the confiscation of
money found in possession of inmates subsequent to the date of admis-
sion or that all moneys heretofore confiscated be deposited in the inmates’
trust accounts.

“¢12. Registers of cash receipts and disbursements have not been main-
tained for the inmates welfare fund nor were disbursements supported by
vouchers. We recommend that all disbursements be supported by proper
vouchers and that the necessary receipt and disbursement registers be
maintained.

13, Properly signed inventory statements should be attached to each
envelope containing inmates personal property.

‘14, Canteen operations subsequent to June 30, 1950, are financed
from personal funds of the head boys group supervisor. We recommend
that this method of financing be discontinued. It is suggested that all
goods be purchased from one local establishment to secure the lowest
prices for quantity purchases. Orders for goods should be taken in ad-
vance from inmates at cost prices, and the cash trust check drawn in
favor of the vendor shall be charged against the individual inmates’ trust
accounts.”’

‘We believe that the large number of exceptions noted, although some
are relatively minor, indicates a condition that warrants paying special
attention to correcting the deficiencies noted.




— 155 — Youth Authority

Department of Correcticns—Youth Authority
PRESTON SCHOOL OF INDUSTRY

[TEM 72 of the Budget Bill Budget page 186
: Budget line No. 7

'For Support of Preston School of Industry From the General Fund

Amount requested $1,382,682
Hstimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year 1,371,891
Increase (0.8 percent) ‘ $10,791

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0 :
Total Work load or New Budget  Line

. increase salary adjustments services page No.

Salaries and wages________ $10,948 —3$1,076 $12,024 192 37
Operating expense ________ —1,395 —1,395 — 192 38
BEquipment ______________ —1,002 —1,002 J— 192 39
Plus:

Decreased reimbursements_. 2,240 2,240 — 192 42

Total increase . ______ $10,791 —3$1,238 $12,024

RECOMMENDATIONS :

Amount budgeted $1,382,682

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation © 1,358,852

Reduction $23,830
ANALYSIS ‘

The recommended reduction of $23,830 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

- Budget Line
Salaries and wages . Amount page No.,
A. 2 Placement officers $8,308 187 41
B. 1 Cook 3,216 191 16
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total___________ $12,024
Operating expense .
C. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent $11,806 191 22
Total recommended reduction $23,830
Per Capita Costs
Increase

Institution over preceding year

Fiscal year population Per capita cost Amount Percent
1943-44 692 $948 RE —
1944-45 . 676 960 $12 1.3
1945-46 626 1,220 260 27.1
1946-47 568 1,622 402 33.0
1947-48 643 1,787 165 10.2
1948-49 . 601 2,040 : 253 14.2
1949-50 618 2,000 —40 —2.0
1950-51 655 1,933 —67 —3.4
1951-52 650 2,111 178 .92
1952-53 650 2,127 16 0.8

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase
$10,791, or 0.8 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to -
average 650 wards, the same as scheduled for 1951-52. This results in
the per capita cost going from $2,111 to $2,127, an increase of $16 or 0.8
percent. : : :




Youth Authority — 156 —

Salaries and Wages

The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is
$1,029,659. This represents an increase of $10,948, or 1.1 percent, over
the total of $1,018,711 scheduled for expenditure in this eategory during
1951-52. The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following
factors in the amounts indicated :

Merit salary increases on 261.5 established positions ___ . ______ $10,624
A total of 3.1 proposed new positions costing 12,424
A change in estimated salary savings of : —12,100

Total increase in salaries and wages $10,948

There are 261.5 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requ esting a total of 3.1 proposed new positions. This represents an in-
crease of 1.1 percent in staff as compared to no increase in population
at this facility.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of
service extended to wards at this facility.

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward

Total Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 ________ 205.0 444,440 692 642 N —
194445 ________ 202.0 437,936 676 - - 648 6 0.9
194546 _ . __ 210.0 455,280 626 27 79 122
194647 _ ________ 228.5 495,388 568 872 145 20.0
1947-48% ________ 252.2 441,854 643 687 —185 —21.2
194849 _ ________ 268.0 469,536 601 781 94 13.7
194950 . _____ 260.6 456,571 618 739 —2 —5.4
1950-51 o __ 257.2 450,614 ° 655 688 - —51 —6.9
195152 __ 263.5 461,652 650 710 22 3.2
195258 _ . ____ 264.5 463,404 650 713 3 0.4

* 40-hour week became effectlve
T Bxpressed in terms of total annual number of working hours avallable from paid help
per wward.

The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 each ward W111 recelve
on the average the benefit of 713 hours of service from paid personnel at
.this faeility. This is three hours, or 0.4 percent above the level afforded
by the staffing pattern during 1951-52.
The 3.1 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows:
Budget Line

Funetion and positions. Amount page No.
Administration -
2 Plaeement officers IT $8,808 187 41
Care and Welfare

0.1 Temporary help (military leave) . _______ -~ _____ 400 188 19
Plant Operation and Management :
Subsistence and Housekeeping
1 Cook y 3,216 191 16

3.1 Total . ___ $12,424

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of thls
budget item.




— 157 — Youth Authority

A. 2 Placement officers IT (Budget page 187, line 41)____________ $8,808

The above two positions are requested in order to improve the level of
service in the classification procedure at Preston. It is contemplated that
the positions will work directly under the senior clinical psychologist.

We recommend deletion of the two proposed positions.

The allowance of these positions will not only set a new level of service
for Preston, but in fact set a new pattern of staffing that may well be
requested at all other Youth Authority facilities. We believe that policy
matters of this kind should be presented on a department-wide basis and
not piecemeal in order that total potential costs may be evaluated in
terms of probable returns in rehabilitation.

The justification for these positions states the work load in terms of
the following duties.

(a) ‘Study every case transferred into the Preston School.

(b) Present it to the Classification Committee.

(¢) Follow the case through every phase of the training program
school and/or trade assignments, comparing activities including sports.

(d) Prepare all summaries and progress reports for the Youth Au-
thority.

(e) Present all cases to the Youth Authority Board.

A careful examination of each of the foregoing items of work load in-
dicates that all of the processes stated are now being followed by estab-
lished personnel. Merely establishing one more link in the chain of review
would not seem to contribute significantly to the program of rehabilita-
tion. We cannot concur in the basis for the request.

. 0.1 Temporary help, military leave (Budget page 188, line 19) _____ 3400

The above allowance is requested to provide for custodial relief while
employees are on annual military leave as provided for in the Veterans
Code. We recommend approval of the request.

B. 1 Cook (expires June 30, 1953) (Budget page 191, line 16)____$3,216

~ This position is requested on the basis that it will provide vacation and
regular relief for the cooks in both the wards’ and employees’ kitchens.
In addition, it will allow for the preparation of two meals per day at
the farm cottage with one meal to be prepared in the main kitchen and
transported to the farm. It is also stated that at the time the diagnostic
clinic is moved to Sacramento the kitchen at the farm cottage will no
longer be operated and this position will not be needed.

We recommend deletion of the position.

This institution already has nine cooks, plus a butcher kitchen helper,
and a boys’ group supervisor assigned to the feeding funetlon with a
population of 650 wards for 1952-53, which is the same figure as 1951-
52 and five wards less than actually experienced in 1950-51.

By comparison, the Vocational Institution at Lancaster with a pop-
ulation of 555 has only six cooks, plus a butcher and food manager.

The actual distribution of personnél in the feeding function by facility
in the Youth Authority is shown in the following table on the basis of
actual experience during the Fiscal Year 1950-51.




Youth Authority . — 158 —

Personnel in Feeding Function—Youth Authority Facilities 1950-51

No. of other Total personnel
Facility Population No. of Cooks feeding personnel in feeding
Fricot ____ . __ 105 3.9 31 7.0
Fred . Nelles __________ 307 4.0 4.5 8.5
Paso Robles . ____ 137 3.0 21 5.1
Preston .. ____________ 655 9.0 3.0 12.0
Los Guilueos __——______ 117 4.0 1.0 5.0
Ventura*® _______._______ 181 110 1.0 12.0

* Not £omparable because of coftage type of operation.

‘We direct particular attention to the statement made in the justifica-
tion submitted’in support of this position. The agency states: ‘‘This
position will provide vacation and regular relief for the cooks in both
the wards and employees kitchen and will allow for the preparation
of two meals per day at the farm cottage, with one meal to be prepared
in the main kitchen and transported to the farm.”’

In other words, even if the requested position were allowed, the agency
still eontemplates the preparation of one meal in the main kitchen and
transporting it to the farm. We see no reason why if one meal can be
transported to the farm cottage, all three meals cannot be transported
there. We fail to see any logical justification in employing an additional
cook at $3,216 per year in order to be able te cook two meals per day
for only 45 boys at a location removed from the main cooking facilities.
Custodial supervision is already provided for the boys at the farm cot-
tage, and this same supervision is available to control the serving of food
transported to the farm cottage.

Attention is also directed to the faet that the slaughter house at this
facility has been condemned. As a result all of the slaughtering is now '
done on a contract basis in Jackson instead of at the institution. The
budget already provides for a butcher. This position is used to do all of
the slaughtering as well as the meat cutting. With the elimination of the
slaughtering activity, extra time should be available from this position
for supervision in the kitchen.

We  also questmn the necessity of starting operations in the kitchen
at 3.30 a.m. This is approximately an hour earlier than at Nelles, for
example.

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

T rend of Leve!l of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Ward

Total" Total
number. annual - Inicrease over
Fiscal custodial . custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 92.0 199,456 692 288 —— N
194445 ___ 94.0 203,792 676 301 13 45
194546 . 93.0 201,624 626 322 21 7.0
194647 .. 98.2 212,898 568 375 53 16.5
1947-48*________ 121.5 212,868 - 643 331 —bk —11.7
194849 ___ 129.0 226,008 601 376 45 13.6
194950 _________ 124.0 217,248 618 352 —24 —6.4
195061 ___ 1241 217,423 655 332 —20 —5.7
195152 . 128.0 224,256 650 345 13 4.0
195253 . ______ 128.0 224,256 650 345 ——— —

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per ward.




159 — Youth Authority

The level of custodial coverage is indicated by the above table to have

"reached a fairly even base during the past few years. Some increase took

place during 1951-52 as a result of added patrol riders on the fence to
minimize and reduce an adverse escape experience.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $391,670 for 1952-53. This rep-
resents a decrease of $1,395, or 0.4 percent, under the amount of $393,065
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below:

Increase

Function ] ' 1951-52 1952-53  Amount Percent
Administration $15,350 $16,440 $1,090 71
Care and welfare 3,430 3,610 180 5.2
Medical care 12,230 12,230 S S
Training and guidanee_._____________ 10,130 12,830 2,700 26.7
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 94,360 . 99,440 . 5,080 5.4
Subsistence and housekeeping_________. 213,580 208,930 - —},650  —2.2
Farming and processing______________ 43,985 38,190 © —5,795 —13.2

Totals $393,065 $391,670 —§1,395 —0.4

Operating expenses are generally in line with requirements and chang-
ing cost factors.

C. We recommend a reduction of five percent in gross feeding costs
in accordance with our comments under Departmental Administration
on the computation of ration allowances. This will still leave the agency
with a 10 percent margin to cover poor management and inefficiencies.
This factor should be further reduced in subsequent food and ratmn
allowances.

' Equipment ’ :

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at$20;393 for 1952:53. Thisis a
decrease of $1,002, or 4.7 percent, under the amount of $21, 395 estimated
to be expended in the 1951-52 Hiseal Year.

-Out of the total of $20,393 requested for equipment, the sum of $17,578
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable. This
latter amount represents 2.8 percent of an equipment investment of
. $620,096 on May 31, 1951. The equipment 1nvestment on a per capita
basis is $954 per ward.

The request, by function, for replacement equlpment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-583 Amount Percent
Administration —_ $664 $665 $1 0.1
Care and welfave____________________ (6} 309 234 312.0
Medical care 200 941 741 370.5
Training and guidanee_______.________ 2,368 5,511 3,143 132.7
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 8,100 3,431 331 10.7
Subsistence and housekeeping_________ 9,430 4191 —5,239 —55.5
Farming and processing__.___________ 2,850 2,530 —320 —11.2

Totals _ $18,687 $17,578 —$1,109 —5.9




Youth Authority — 160 —

The further sum of $2,815 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:
Additional equjpment B

Increase

F yunction 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration : . $933 $H7%6  —3857 —38.3
Care and welfare 63 75 N —
Medical care - 250 369 119 47.6
Training and guidance__________ N 50 842 92 12.3
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 250 463 213 85.2
Subsistence and housekeeping_________ 400 200 —200 - —50.0
Farming and processing 50 290 240 480.0

T tals $2,708 $2,815 $107 4.0

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $74,139
for equipment. A total of $13,099 was for additional items. The balance
of $61,040 was for replacement items.

- Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appra1sa1 of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Liegislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had with
members of the staff of both departmental administration of the Youth
Authority and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment re-
quests were carefully reviewed and the request for addltlonal equip-
" ment was reduced from $13,099 to $2,815, a saving of $10,284. Requests
for replacement equipment were redueed from $61 040 to $17,578, a
further saving of $43,462, making a total reduction in equipment requests
at this facility of $53 7 46

On the basis of the foregomg review and reduc’uons .we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
: k 1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-58

Local production consumed__—_-______  $80,620 $101,448  $95,000 . $95,000
Surpluss products sales______________. - 4264 7,816 - 4,500 4,500
Tota I value of production___________ $93,884 $109,264 $99,500 $99,500
Salaries and wages_.___—____________ $32,678  $34,661  $36,507  $37,126
Operating expenses ___._____._._______ 36,419 38,020 43,985 38,190
Total operating costs__.___________ - $69,097 $72,681 $80,492 $75,316 .
Gross operating profit —_____ . ___ $24,787  $36,583  $19,008  $24,184
BEquipmaent costs __ 7867 6,094 2,900 2,820
Annual profit ' $16,920  $30,480  $16,108  $21,364

The farming and processing function at this facility reflects an antiei-
pated improvement in 1952-53 over current experience in 1951-52. How-
ever, it is still substantially below the 1950-51 level. Careful management
may permit some basic improvement over forecasts.




S — 161 — ~ Youth Authority

Audit Report Comments

A review of the last audit report dated December 8, 1950, prepared by
the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has 13
recommendatlons to make as a result of their examination of the opera-
tions of the agency.

The more significant of these recommendations are as follows :

““1. Determination be made as to whether, under existing pay scales
and Board of Control rules, commissary privileges may be extended to
employees and officers other than superintendent.

" ¢‘2, Direct deliveries of stores be held to a minimum consistent with
efficient administration.

¢¢3. Purchases for direct delivery be initiated only by properly author-
ized requisition; receipt of goods be authenticated by the storekeeper
and copy of stock received report be sent to the accounting officer imme-
diately.

‘4. Action be taken to dispose promptly of claims against vendors for
'damaged or short deliveries.

““5. Aggressive action be taken to collect the unpaid abatements
receivable.

‘6. More care be taken in recording attendance date affecting cumula-
tive record of vacation, sick leave, overtime and compensating time off.”’

‘We recommend that the agency undertake to correct the above-noted
audit exceptions.

Department of Corrections—Youth Authority
LOS GUILUCOS SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

ITEM 78 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 193
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Los Guilucos School for Girls From the General Fund

Amount requested ‘ $435,773
Estimated to be expended in 1951- 52 Fiscal Year 313,030
Increase (39.2 percent) : ‘ $122,743

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE TO

Total Work load or New Budget  Line

increase salary adjustments serviees- page No.

Salaries and wages________ $78,643 $73,081 $5,562 197 33

Operating expense ________ 44,565 44,565 [ 197 34

Equipment —______________ 1,225 1,225 - 197 . 35
Less: : .

Increased reimbursements 1,690 1,690 — 197 38
Total increase ________ $122,743 $117,181 $5,562

RECOMMENDATIONS :
Amount budgeted : i ) $435,773
Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon 426,790

Reduction N $8,983




Youth Authority — 162 —

ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $8,983 consists of the following amounts

in the categories indicated :

i Budget Line
Salaries and wages - Amount page No.
A. 1 Assistant supervising institution cook___________ $3,372 194 54
B. 1 Kitchen helper : 2,280 194 56
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total_________ $5,652
Operating expense -
C. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent $3,331 194 62
Reduction in operating expense: Total__________ $3,331
Total recommended reduction } $8,983
Per Capita Costs
Increase
Institution over preceding year
Fiscal year population Per capite cost Amount Percent
1943-4-1 31 $1,920 — _—
1944-45 85 1,253 —3667 —34.7
194546 107 1,261 8 0.6
1946-47 101 1,676 415 32.9
1947-48 : 104 2,092 416 24.8
1948-49 118 2,067 —25 —1.2
1949-50 121 1,927 —140 —6.8
1950-51 - 117 2,125 198 10.3
1951-52 185 2,319 194 9.1
1952-53 201 2,168 —151 —6.5

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase $122,-
743, or 39.2 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to aver-
age 201 wards, an increase of 66, or 48.9 percent.

This results in the per capita cost going from $2,319 to $2,168, a de-
crease of $151, or 6.5 percent.

This trend is favorable and to be expected where substantial increases
of population are anticipated.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is $298,-
819. This represents an increase of $78,643, or 35.7 percent, over the total
of $220,176 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 1951-52.
The inicrease in salary costs is attributable to the following factors in the
amoumnts indicated :

Meri t salary increases on 70.1 established positions $40,811
A total of 14.3 proposed new positions costing 43,132
A change in estimated salary savings of : -—5,300

Total increase in salaries and wages $78,643

There are 70.1 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 14.3 proposed new positions. This represents an
Increase of 20.4 percent in staff as compared to a 48.9 percent increase in
population at this facility.

The substantial increase of population contemplated at this faeility,
plus, proper staffing of new facilities, may be said generally to justify
some Position requests,




— 163 — Youth Authority

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of serv
ice extended to wards at this facility :

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward

Total ) Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 ___ 19.0 41,192 31 1,329 . ——
194445 . ____ 39.0 84,552 85 995 —3384 —25.1
194546_________ 38.0 82,384 107 770 —225 —22.6
1946-47____ - 424 91,923 101 910 140 18.2
1047-48*________ 46.3 81,118 104 780 —130 —14.8
194849 ________ 46.9 82,169 113 - o727 —53 —6.8
1949-50_________ 48.7 85,322 121 705 —22 —3.0
1950-51 . __ 48.7 85,322 1T 729 24 3.4
1951-52__ 701 122 815 135 910 181 24.8
1952-68____ . ___ 84.4 147,869 201 736 —17% —19.1

# 40-hour wéek became effective.
T Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help
per ward.

The foregoing table indicates that for-1952-53 each ward will receive,
on the average, the benefit of 736 hours of service from paid personnel at
this school. This is 174 hours, or 19.1 percent, less than the level afforded
by the stafﬁng pattern durmg 1951-52.

This trend is one which should be anticipated in view of a substantial
increase in population.

The 14 4 proposed new positions are shown by functlon as follows :

Budget  Line

TFunction and positions Amount page No.
Administration
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (switchboard informa-
tion) . $2,520 194 14
Support and subsistence
1 Assistant supervising institution cook ________ 3,372 ~194 54
2 Kitchen helpers 4,560 194 56

Care and welfare
Custodial and personal care
6 Girls’: group supervisors (effective August 1,

1952) 17,688 195 57
Medical
0.8 Senior dentist 1,840 195 59
Education and religion
2 Youth Authority teachers 6,432 195 61
Maintenance and operation of plant
1 Painter i 3,720 196 31
1 Groundsman and flower gardener_____________ 2,640 196 32
0.1 Institution firefighter (1 intermittent) _______ 360 196 33
14.4 Totals $43,132

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the begmmng of the analysis of this
budget item.

1 Intermediate typist-clerk (Budget page 194, line 14) __________ $2,520

"This position is requested to provide for Saturday and Sunday cover-
age on the switehboard and information desk for eight hours for each




Youth Authority  — 164 —

of the two days and for added clerical assistance in the administrative
offices on three Weekdays We recommend approval of the position, since
the substantial increase in population will add materially to the visiting
program and general activity of the premises, particularly on week ends.

‘While departmental administration at Sacramento will still handle the
accounting function for the institution, nevertheless, the increase in popu-
lation will add to the general clerical work load in keeping some basice
‘documentation of transactions and general typing.

A. 1 Assistant supervising institution cook (Budget page 194, _
line 54) $3,372

This position is requested in order to provide for day—off (relief) cover-
age for the supervising cook, and to do meat eutting and assist in plan-
ning, directing and coordmatmg food administration at this institution.

We recommend deletion of the position.

This position will merely provide for an increase in the level of super-
vision over existing cook positions, of which there are three, exclusive of
the supervising cook, grade I. The position is not directly related to the
increase in populatlon of 66 additional wards. The hours during which
-the kitchen will be open will remain the same. We do not believe it nec-
essary to provide for continuous supervision coverage seven days per
week in order to secure the results of proper management. Allowing this
position will provide that two-thirds of its time will be for increased
supervision and one-third of the time for other culinary activity.

B. 2 Kitchen helpers (Budget page 194, line 56) _______________ $4,560

The above two positions are requested to provide coverage on the girls’
dining room and dishwashing area seven days per week and to supervise
janitorial work in new buildings as time permits. :

We recommend allowance of one position and deletion of the other.

Under the present arrangement the cooks are in charge of the dining
room. In the new unit two dining rooms will be provided. However, they
are all in one unit. It should be emphasized that this is a new building of
latest design. Accordingly, staffing problems should be reduced to a mini-
mum and still provide adequate coverage. It is our understanding that
meals will be served in two shifts so that, as a matter of fact, the number
of wards being fed at one time will average only 33 more than under the
experience of the current year.

There appears to be no reason why certam group supervisors cannot be-
assigned on a rotating basis to eat in the wards’ dining room to provide
the necessary influence in behalf of orderly conduct, if it is felt that such .
a deterrent is required.

6 Gurls’ group supervisors (effective 8-1-52) (Budget page 195,
line 57) o ___ S S "$17,688
The above positions are requested in order to provide the same level of
coverage in the new dormitory as is currently provided in other existing
dormitories. This includes double coverage during the afternoon and .
evening activity hours. We recommend approval of the positions.




— 165 — Youth Authority

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service de-
voted to custodial supervision at this facility :

Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodlal Time Per Ward

Total Total

number annual ) Increase over

Fiscal custodial  custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent

194344 _ . ___ 7.0 15,176 31 489 — —
194445 ____ 16.0 34,688 85 408 —81 —16.6
1945-46_________ 17.0 36,856 107 344 —64 —15.7
194647________. 18.0 39,024 101 386 42 12.2
1047-48*________ 21.6- 37,843 104 364 —22 —5.9
194849 _________ 23.0 40,296 - 113 357 —7 —1.9
1949-50.________ 23.0 40,296 121 333 —24 —6.7
1950-61_ ________ 23.0 40,296 117 344 11 3.3
195162 ___ 34.0 59,568 135 441 97 28.2
1952-53 . _______ 40.0 70,080 201 349 —92 —20.9

* 40-hour week became effective.
1 Bxpressed in terms of total annual number of working hours available from custodial
personnel per ward.

The foregoing table illustrates a decline of 92 hours, or 20.9 percent,
per ward in custodial service at this school. This again is an expected
trend as population increases and will still leave the agency slightly above
the level of custodial service in 1950-51 when the hours per ward stood
at 344.

0.3 Senior dentist (Budget page 195,line 59) __________________ $1,840

. This position will provide for dental care for the increased population.

This service was formerly provided on a service agreement basis. Oper-
ating expenses have been reduced as an offset item. We recommend ap-
proval of the position.

2 Youth Authority teachers (Budget page 195, line 61) __________ $6.432

The above positions will provide for additional teaching staff to main-
tain the current ratio of wards to teachers based upon increased popu-
lation. We recommend approval of the two positions.

1 Painter (Budget page 196, line 31) - - $3,720

The requested position will supplement the services of one carpenter
and three building maintenance men. By providing for proper preventa-
tive maintenance at this time, substantial lump-sum outlays in the future
should be either minimized or eliminated. We recommend approval of the
position.

1 @Groundsman and flower gardener (Budget page 196, line 32)____$2,640

This position is requested to provide supervision over landscaping and
grounds maintenance. In addition, the position will provide for some
truck driving and miscellaneous detail duty since grounds upkeep should
not be a full-time activity. We recommend approval of the position.

Added grounds areas surrounding new construction and buildings will
necessitate some-added activity. We believe, however, that after all new
construction is finished and all initial landscaping is completed, the need
for continuwing this position should be reviewed. Normal yard and garden
activity should be accomplished by the wards under group supervisor
leadership.

7—54991




Youth Authority — 166 —

1 Instztution firefighter (intermittent) (Budget page 196, line 33)__$360
This position will provide for seven-day coverage on an intermittent
basis at the firehouse. We recommend approval of the request.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses are scheduled at $140,640 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents an increase of $44,565, or 46.4 percent, over the amount of $96,075
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year.
The request, by function, for operating expenses is indicated below :

Increase

Faenctlion 1951-52 1952-583  Amount Percent
Administration $4,210 $6,050 $1,840 43.7
Support and subsistence______________ 56,040 82,610 26,570 474
Care and welfare 11,750 14,125 2,375 1202
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 17,825 30,950 13,125 73.6
Farming and processing ______________ 6,250 6,905 655 10.5

Totals i - $96,075  $140,640  $44,565 46.4

Operating expenses are scheduled to cover price and population in-
creases and are generally in line, The total increase is $44,565, or 46.4
percennt. The percentage increase is comparable to the 48.9 percent in-
crease in population. :

C. "We recommend a reduction of $3,331, or 5 percent, in gross feed-
ing allowances pursuant to our comments under departmental adminis-
tration, relative to the method of computation used in arriving at ration
allowances. ' v

This will still leave the agency a generous 10 percent for poor manage-
ment and inefficiencies. This factor should be further reduced in figuring
subsequent ration allowances.

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $6,229 for 1952-53. This is
an increase of $1,225, or 24.5 percent, over the amount of $5,004 esti-
matecl to be expended in the 1951-52 Fiscal Year. Out of the total of
$6,229 requested for equipment, the sum of $5,311 is for replacement of
items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable. This latter amount repre-
sents 7.5 percent of an equipment investment of $70,751 on May 31, 1951.
The equipment investment on a per capita basis is $352 per ward.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

. Increase
Faenction 1951-52 1952-58  Amount = Percent
Adpainistration $25 $25 ___ .
Supwport and subsistence______________ 1,311 3,681 $2,370 180.7
Care and welfare 975 1,017 42 4.3
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 100 . 188 88 88.0
Farming and processing__—__________ - 386 400 14 3.6

Totals : $2,797 $5,311 . - $2,514 89.9




— 167 — Youth Authority

‘The further sum of $918 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
-Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-583  Amount Percent
Administration $824 $B50 —$T7F  —939
Support and subsistence______________ 222 285 63 28.4
Care and welfare 986 418 —568 —57.6
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 7 65 —10 - —133
Farming and processing__.____________ 100 100 — —

Totals $2,207 $918 —$1,289 —58.4

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $17,444
for equipment. A total of $7,024 was for addltlonal items. The balance
of $10,420 was for replacement items.

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s office. Subsequently, conferences were had
with members of the staff of both departmental administration of the
Youth Authority and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment
requests were carefully reviewed and the request for additional equip-
ment was reduced from $7,024 to $918, a saving of $6,106. Requests for
replaeement equipment were reduced from $10,420 to $5,311, a further
saving of $5,109, making a total reduction in equ1pment requests at this
facility of $11 215

On the basm of the foregoing review and reductions, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted.

Farming and Processing—Production and Expenditures
: 1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-53
Local production consumed __________ $10,329 $8,479 - $11,590 $13,830

Surplus products sales___________.____ 2,125 5,244 2,705 2,565
- Total value of production..._________ $12,454  $13,723 $14,295 $16,395
,Salarles and wages : $8,269 $9,406 $6,038 $6,182
Operating expenses 4,385 6,836 6,250 6,905
Total operating costs ______________ $12,654 $16,242 $12,288 $13,087
Gross operating profit________________ —$200 —$2,519 $2,007 $3,308
Equipment costs _ 1,642 458 486 500
Annual profit : —$1,842 —8$2,977 $1,521 . $2,808

The trend in the farming activity at this establishment has finally
reversed itself and is now showing signs of being in the black, at least on
the basis of gross figures. The turning point appears to have been in the
deletion of one of the farm positions for 1951-52.

Audit Report Comments
A review of the last audit report, dated December 13, 1950, prepared
by the Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period
July 1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has
recommended that aggressive action be taken to collect or otherwise dis-
pose of some items of accounts receivable totaling $467.87.




Youth Authority — 168 —

This amount includes maintenance charges due from former employees
which have remained uncollected for a year or movre.

The Audits Division further recommends that suitable precautions be
taken to prevent the occurrence of uncollectible service charges and that
immediate action be taken to effect recovery of such items when they do
oceur. .

This audit report also recommends that a survey be made in connection
with numerous items of inventory for which there has been no activity
for more than a year.

Department of Corrections—Youth Authority
'"VENTURA SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

ITEM 74 of the Budget Bill Budget page 198
Budget line No. 7

For Support of Ventura School for Girls From the General Fund

Amount requested $513,052
Estimated to be expended in 1951-52 Fiscal Year - 495,524
Increase (3.5 percent) $17,528

Summary of Increase
INCREASE DUE T0

Total Work load or New Budget  Line
. increase salary adjustments services page No.
Salaries and wages______._ - $11,246 $4,934 $6,312 202 27
Operating expense ________ 2,778 2,778 —— 202 28
Equipment . _______ 4,001 —299 4,300 202 29
Less: .
Increased reimbursements —497 —497 _— 202 33
Total increase ________ $17,528 $6,916 $10,612
RECOMMENDATIONS .
Amount budgeted $513,052
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 502,827
Reduction _ $10,225
ANALYSIS

The recommended reduction of $10,225 consists of the following
amounts in the categories indicated :

Budget Line
Salaries and wages Amount page No.
A. 1 Groundsman and flower gardener_______________ $2,772 201 36
Reduction in salaries and wages: Total____________ $2,772
Operating expense : )
B. Reduce gross feeding 5 percent - $3,153 -199 69
Reduction in operating expense: Total . __________ $3,153
Equipment .
C. 1 80-passenger bus $4,300 201 58
Reduction in equipment : Total $4,300 !

Total recommended reduction - $10,225




— 169 — Youth Authority

Per Capita Costs
Increase over

Institution ’ preceding year
Fiscal year population Per capita cost Amount Percent
1943-44 170 $1,216 - _—
1944-45 187 1,116 —$100 —8.2
1945-46 183 1,373 257 23.0
1946-47 179 1,764 391 28.5
194748 164 2,406 642 364
1948-49 164 2,685 279 116
1949-50 166 - 2,686 ) 1 0.0
1950-51 181 2,587 —99 —3.7
-1951-52 180 2,763 166 6.4
1952-53 180 2,850 97 3.5

The total support budget of this facility is scheduled to increase $17,
528, or 3.5 percent. Population at the institution is anticipated to average
180 wards, the same as prevailed during 1951-52. This results in the per
capita cost going from $2,753 to $2,850, an increase of $97, or 3.5 percent.

Attention is directed to a comparison of the per capita costs at this
school with similar costs at Lios Guilucos School for Girls. For 1952-53
the per capita cost at Ventura will be $2,850 per ward, while at Los
Guilucos the per capita cost is scheduled at $2,168. This again points up
our repeated criticism of small schools having an individual cottage type
of operation with all the duplication of facilities that is inherent in this
type of operation. Based upon the difference of $682 in per capita costs
and using the current population of the Ventura school, we find that
it is costing an extra $122,760 per year to operate this plant as compared
to what would be our probable experience in a properly designed school.

The added costs indicated warrant expediting the acquisition of an-
other site and buildings at the earliest possible moment consistent with
" good management, and evaluating all other pertinent factors involved.

Salaries and Wages
The total amount requested for salaries and wages for 1952-53 is $385,-
830. This represents an increase of $11,246, or 3 percent, over the total
of $374,584 scheduled for expenditure in this category during 1951-52.
The increase in salary costs is attributable to the following factors in the
amounts indicated : o
Merit salary increases on 95.6 established positions : $2,679

A total of 2.5 proposed new positions costing 8,567
Total increase in salaries and wages $11,246

There are 95.6 presently authorized positions established. The agency
is requesting a total of 2.5 proposed new positions. This represents an
increase of 2.6 percent in staff ag compared to no increase in population
at this fac111ty

Since there is no change in populatlon or other work load factors, any
permanent new positions allowed at this school may be properly said to
constitute an improvement in the level of service.

The following table reflects a comparative measure of the level of serv-
ice extended to wards at this facility.




Youth Authority — 170 —

Trend of Level of Service Expressed in Terms of Paid State
Employee Time Per Ward

Total Increase over
Fiscal number Total annual Level of preceding year
year employees man-hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 ___ 68.0 147,424 170 867 — o
194445 67.0 145,256 187 77 —90 —10.4
194546 _________ 74.0 160,432 183 877 100 129
194647 ________ .9 164,551 179 919 42 4.8
1947-48%________ 87.3 152,950 164 933 14 1.5
194849 _________ 92.7 162,410 164 990 57 . 6.1
194950 _________ 96.7 169,418 166 1,021 31 31
195068 _ ______._ 96.5 169,068 181 934 —87 —8.5
195162 ________ 97.6 170,995 180 950 16 1.7
195268 . __ 98.1 171,872 180 955 5 0.5

* 40-houir week became effective.
1 Expresseddin terms of total annual number of working hours available from paid help
per ward.

"The foregoing table indicates that for 1952-53 each ward will receive
on the average the benefit of 955 hours of service from paid personnel
at this school. This is five hours, or 0.5 percent, more than the level af-
forded by the staffing pattern during 1951-52.

Here it will be noted that Ventura requires 955 hours of total personnel
gervice per ward as compared to only 736 hours at Los Guilucos. This is
219 howurs, or 29.8 percent, above the level at Lios Guilucos, again reflect-
ing adversely on per capita costs.

The 2.9 proposed new positions are shown by function as follows

: Budget Line
Funetion and positions Amount page No.
Administration ,
0.5 Intermediate account clerk (six months only)___  $1,200 199 19
0.4 Intermediate typist-clerk (information and S
switchboard) : 1,055 199 21
Care and welfare '
1 Junior psychiatrie social worker_______________ 3,540 200 63
Maintenance and operation of plant ) e
1 "Groundsman and flower gardener____________:_ 2,772 201 36
2 9 Total $8,567

The recommendations in connection with each of the proposed new
positions are stated below. A letter precedes each recommended deletion
and denotes the particular item listed in the tabulation of all recom-
mended reductions as set forth at the beginning of the analysis of th1s«
budget item.

1 Intermediate account clerk (six months only ) (Budget page 199,
line 19) - $1,200
This position is requested in order to bring property and equipment
records to a current basis in order that they may be so maintained by
existing staff. We recommend approval of the position.- The deficiency
in existing property records has been noted in audit reports. We concur
in the finding that such records should be placed in a ecurrent effective
and usable condition. Upon completion of this assignment, the posmon
will be dropped.
1 Intermedigte typist-clerk (Budget page 199, line 21) _.._______ 31,055
This position is a part-time one to provide eight-hour coverage on the
information desk and telephone switechboard on weekends only in addi-
tion to providing general clerical assistance at the same time.




— 171 — * Youth Authority

‘We recommend approval of the position. Fairly substantial amounts

- of overtime are already building up as a result of not having this cov-
erage. 1f the position can be regularly scheduled, rather than handling

" this continuing need on an overtime basis, it should result in better util-
ization of the time involved to realize some benefits in processing some
of the deficiencies in the property records and other clerical work.

1 Junior psychiatric social worker (Budget page 200, line 63)____$3,540

At present the available psychiatric service at this facility consists of
a contfractural arrangement for part-time services approximating 60
hours per month. This is being financed out of funds for a psychiatrist
position in Departmental Administration of the Youth Authority.

We recommend approval of the position. This position would permit
some measure of follow-up treatment in the intervals between visits of
the psychiatrist. Although this is definitely an improvement in the level
of service heretofore experienced, we believe that the request is nominal,
and desirable from a treatment standpoint.

A. 1 Groundsman and flower gardener ( Budget page 201, line 36) $2,772
This position is requested to provide for care of the lawns and grounds.
The institution contemplates abolishing two positions of vegetable. gar-
dener and farm hand with the discontinuance of farming operations.
We recommend that the position be deleted. The land formerly used
for farmlng operations is to be leased. The remaining area of lawns and
) grounds is nominal.

_This is a school for older girls in the 15-21 age bracket. The small
amount of grounds maintenance and lawn area around each cottage
should be handled by the girls residing therein. Other areas should be
kept orderly by gardening crews of girls.

An excellent job in this respeet is done by the women at Tehachapi
over a larger area. The example might well be followed at this facility.

Furthermore, plans are under way to remove eventually this school
from the present site. Under the eircumstarices we do not believe that
funds should be spent at this late date for professional grounds and
landscape work, .

The following table presents a measurement of the level of service
devoted to custodial supervision at this facility:

- . Trend of Level of Service in Terms of Paid Custodial Time Per Ward

Total Total
: number annual Increase over
Fiscal custodial  custodial Level of preceding year
year employees man hours Population servicet Amount Percent
194344 ___-____ 440 95,392 170 561 —— o
194445 ________ 44.0 95,392 183 521 —40 ——-’7’ 1
194546 _______ 46.0 99,728 183 545 24 4.6
1946-47_________ 45.9 99,511 179 556 11 2.0
1947-48*________ 55.2 96,710 164 590 34 6.1
1948-49_________ 57.6 100,915 164 615 25 4.2
1949-50_________ 60.0 105,120 - 166 633 18 2.9
1950-61__ . __ 60.0 . 105,120 181 581 —52 —8.2
195162 61.0 106,872 180 594 13 2.2
1952-53__ . ___ 61.0 106,872 180 594 — e

* 40-hour week became effective.
 Expressed in terms of total annual number of working hours a.va.lla.ble from custodial
personnel per ward.




‘Youth Authority — 172 —

The foregoing table illustrates a status quo eondition with respect to
custodial service during 1951-52 and 1952-53.

Again it is noteworthy to compare the 594 hours of custodial service
per ward here with the 349 hours of similar service at Los Guilucos. Thus
we find that Ventura requires 245 hours, or 70 percent, more custodial
service per ward than prevails at Los Gmlucos which has 21 more ward
population than Venturs.

Operatmg.Expenses

Operating expenses are scheduled at $131,548 for 1952-53. This repre-
sents an increase of $2,778, or 2.2 percent, over the amount of $128,770
estimated to be expended in the 1951-52 F'iscal Year.

The request, by function, for operating expenses isindicated below :

Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58 Amount Percent
Administration _ : $8,855 $9,244 $389 44
Support and subsistence______________ 78,820 81,539 - 2,719 34
Care and welfare . 14,945 15,495 550 3.7
Maintenance and operation of plant_.__ 25,000 25,270 270 11
Farming and processing______________ 1,150 - —1,150 ———

Totals -$128,770  $131,548 $2,778 2.2

Operating expenses are scheduled to increase nominally by $2,778, or -
2.2 percent. The net increase of $2,719 under support and subsistence is
attributable to an increase of $3,350 in net feeding costs through the
elimination of the farming activity. Some small decreases in this function
act as an offset to arrive at the net figure of $2,719.

B. We recommend that gross feeding costs be reduced by 5 percent,
or $3,153, pursuant to the reasons set forth in our comments under
Departmental Administration relative to the method of computing ration
allowances.

This reduction will still leave the agency with a generous margin of
10 percent for waste due to poor management and inefficiency. This fac-
tor should be further reduced in Subsequent budget computations.

Equipment

Equipment expenditures are scheduled at $11,816 for 1952-53. This is
an increase of $4,001, or 51.2 percent, over the amount of $7,815 esti-
mated to be expended in the 1951-52 F'iscal Year.

Out of the total of $11,816 requested for equipment, the sum of $5,499 -
is for replacement of items deemed obsolete or no longer serviceable. This
Jatter amount represents 3.4 percent of an equipment investment of
$163,001 on June 30, 1951.

The equipment mvestment on a per capita basis is $906.

The request, by function, for replacement equipment is as follows:

Replacement equipment

) Increase
Function 1951-52 1952-53  Amount Percent
Administration $327 $50 - —$2VT7 —847
Support and subsistence 4,078 2445 —1,638 —40.0
Care and welfare 2,048 1,622 —}26 —20.8
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 589 1,382 793 134.6
Farming and processing______________ 100 —— —100 —100.0

Totals $7,142 $5,499 —$1,643 —23.0




— 173 — Youth Authority

The further sum of $6,317 is requested for additional items of equip-
ment. The request, by function, for additional equipment is as follows:

Additional equipment
Increase

Function 1951-52 1952-58  Amount Percent
Administration $75 . $100 $25 333
Support and subsistence_ .. ___________ 156 565 409 - 2622
Care and welfare 131 1,202 1,071 817.5
Maintenance and operation of plant____ 222 4,450 4,228 1,904.5
Farming and processing______________ 89 —— —89 —100.0

Totals $673 $6,317 $5,644 838.6

C. The large increase in additional equipment under maintenance
and operation of plant is due to the inclusion of a request for $4,300 to
provide for the purchase of a new 30-passenger bus.

The agency in its justification now claims that the present use of a
stake body truck for this purpose ‘‘can be considered hazardous in some
instances, is poor publicity and is very uncomfortable and embarrassing
for the students.”’

‘We desire to point out that this is in reahty a policy matter. The basic
question is whether or not we are to engage in a policy where we are to
provide one or more busses at each of the Youth Authority schools and
camps. At $4,300 per unit, one unit at each school could cost $38,700 not
counting operating costs.

‘While we recognize the fact that only one bus is being requested at this
time, we believe it important to consider the cost involved in the policy.

It should be emphasized that the truck now being used for regular insti-
tutional work and for transporting wards on recreational activity now
travels only 4,000 miles per year, or an average of 11 miles per day. If
we deduct anything at all from this already low figure to cover the local
institutional driving necessary for day-to-day operations, it can be plainly
ascertained that the total mileage use contemplated by the bus for purely
recreational purposes is so small that it is not finaneially sound to expend
$4,300 for a special purpose vehicle of the type requested.

The institution has, at present, two stake trucks, three sedans, one
" express and one pickup truck. The average annual mileage of each vehi-
cle of this group of seven trucks is only 6,171 miles. Clearly, presently
available vehicles are only receiving nommal use.

The practice of taking groups from the grounds for excursions in rec-
reation or other group activities has in the past been accomplished by the
use of these vehicles,

Such group activity is definitely a privilege and as such should, we
believe, be limited to the transportation facilities now available.

We recommend deletion of the request for $4,300.

‘We suggest that the Youth Authority consider arranging to borrow
a bus upon occasion from the local school distriets in the Ventura area
for such uses as may be appropriate. There is already established a prece-
dent for this as exemplified by the practice at the Paso Robles School for
Boys, where busses are borrowed from the local school district at that
point.

The budget as originally submitted by this facility requested $24 383
for equipment. A total of $7,758 was for additional items. The balance
of $16,625 was for replacement items.




Youth Authority — 174 —

Field trips were made to this facility and a personal inspection and
appraisal of the equipment requirements was made by staff members of
the Legislative Auditor’s Office. Subsequently, conferences were had with
members of the staff of both departmental administration of the Youth
Authority and the Department of Finance. As a result, equipment re-
quests were carefully reviewed and the request for additional equipment
was reduced from $7,758 to $6,317, a saving of $1,441. Requests for re-
placement equipment were reduced from $16 625 to $5,499, a further
saving of $11,126, making a total reduction i n equipment requests at this
facility of $12 067

On the basis of the foregomg review and reductions, we believe equip-
ment requests to be generally in line as now budgeted, except for the sum
of $4,300, covering the acquisition of a new 30-passenger bus which we
recommend be deleted.

Farming and Processing-—Production and Expenditures
1949-50 1950-51 1951-52 1952-53

Local production consumed..__.________ $5,091 $4,267  $3,350 *___
Surplus products sales_ . __.__________ 15 . 213 .
Total value of production___________ $5,106 $4,267 $3,563 _—
Salaries and wages $5,273 $5,694 $6,425 i
Operating expenses _______._________ 2,057 1,687 - 1,150 —
Total operating costs ______________ $7,330  $7,381 $7,575 I
Gross operating profit_.______________ - —$2,22) —$3,114. —$4,012 —
Equipment costs : 1,228 1,172 189 .
Annual profit —38,452 —$},286 —$4,201 *___

* No figures for 1952-53 as the farming is to be discontinued at Ventura The land is to
~be leased and revenues from this source are estimated at $800

Audit Report Comments
A review of the last audit report, dated May 9, 1951, prepared by the

Audits Division of the Department of Finance, covering the period July .

1, 1949, to June 30, 1950, indicates that the Audits Division has 15 recom-
mendations to make as a result of their examination of the operations of

the agency. Five of these recommendations were commented upon in pre- -

ceding audits of this facility, but the econditions leading to the findings
apparently had not, as yet, been corrected. These five specific recommen-
dations are:

41, Use of official telephones for personal calls should be discontinued.

““2. Travel expense and advances should be commensurate with the
approximate  costs 1nvolved and unused balanees -should be returned
promptly.

‘3. Procedures for accounting property as described in Chapter 9 of
the Manual for Uniform System of Accounting should be effected.

‘4, Care should be exercised to prevent duplicate payment of invoices.

‘5. The provisions of Section 1015 of the Welfare and Institutions

Code, relative to the disposition of unclaimed personal property, should
be observed.”’






